Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

[ ]
Statement of administrator’'s proposals
Name of Company Company number
4Children (Direct) Limited 5133622
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, CR-2016-005193 of 2016
Companies Court

(full name of court)

{a) Insert full We (a)
na‘rjne(S) Adam Henry Stephens
an

Finbarr Thomas O'Connell

Andrew Stephen McGill
address{es) of !

administrator(s) Smith & Willamson LLP
25 Moorgate
London
EC2R 6AY

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent ta all known creditors on

/\

{(b) 7 September 2016

Signed
Joint Administrator

Dated 3 ol b
Contact Details:
Yau do not have to give any contact Adam Henry Stephens
information in the box opposite but if Smith & Willamson LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 25 Moorgate
contact you If there 1s a query on the London
form EC2R 8AY

The contact information that you give
020 7131 4000

DX Number 119507 Finsbury Square EC2 DX Exchange
” l‘ ||| ‘| || | When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the |
*A5HK475C*
A13

Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

FRIDAY

14/10/2016 #287
COMPANIES HOUSE




Smith &
19 Williamson

Lﬁhildren, 4Children (Trading)
Limited, 4Children (Direct)
_Limited, 4Children
(Gloucestershire) Limited,
4Children (Plymouth) Limited,
4Children (Worcestershire)
Limited (collectively “the
Charity”)
(all in administration)

Joint administrators’ statement of proposals pursuant to Paragraph
49 of Schedule B1 Insolvency Act 1986

2 September 2016




Contents

10.

11
12
13
14
15
16

17

Glossary

Introduction

Key points

Background to the admimstration

Purpose of administration and strategy

Joint admnistrators’ receipts and payments

Conduct of the admimstration

Financial position at the date of administration
Estimated outcome for creditors

Proposals for achieving the purpose of admimistration
Exit route from admimistration

Other matters relating to the conduct of the admmistration
Pre-administration costs and expenses

Joint administrators’ remuneration

Adrmimstration expenses

Meeting of creditors

Next report and creditors’ nghts

12

14

15

15

16

17

18

19

20

20

4Chitdren (1n admmmstration)




Appendices

i

Vi

Vil

Statutory information 23
Prior professional relationship 29
Receipts and payments account 30
Time analysis for the autstanding pre-appointment time costs 3

Staffing, charging, subcontractor and adviser policies and charge out rates 32
Schedule of the Chanty’s creditors 35

Joint Admimistrators’ Statement 1n Accordance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice (SIP) 16 56

4Children (in admimistration)



1. Glossary

the Chanty 4Children, 4Children (Trading) Limited, 4Children (Direct) Limited, 4Children
{Gloucestershire) Limted, 4Children (Plymouth) Limited, 4Children
{Warcestershire) Limited

4Children or Entity 4Chldren, a private company limited by guarantee
Tradmgor Entity  4Chidren (Tradng) Limted
Direct or Entity 4Children {Direct) Limited

Glaucestershare or Entity  4Children {Gloucestershire) Limited

Plymouth or Entity *4A(Eh1ldren (Plymouth) Limited
Woarcestershire or Entity  4Children (Worcestershire) Limited
AFC Action for Children

the joint adrmimstrators Adam Henry Stephens, Finbarr Thomas O Connell and Andrew Stephen McGill

SIP Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)

jAB6 7!nsolvency Act 1986

If preceded by 5 this denotes a section number

Sch B1 Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
If preceded by P this denotes a paragraph number

If preceded by R this denctes a rule number

SOA ’Statemen_t of_ Affairs
ETR Estimated to realise
CVA Company Voluntary Arrangement
‘A(ZVL—— T "____"Eré&TEo?é iloluntar; qumdaao—n T o
HMRC HM Revenue & Customs
QFCH Qualifying Floating Charge Holder - a secured creditor who has the power to
appoint an admimstrator
RPS Redundancy Payments Service
SGWEBC  Smith & Willamson Employee Benefits Consultancy, a division of Smith &
willlamson Financial Services Limited
—‘SEWFSWL  smthe Wﬂhamso;Fl_r-\aﬂcaal Services Limited e T
HSBC HSBC Bank Plc
_?SE_— T o FSE Social Impac_t A&celerator leltegﬁ o
EMT Executive Management Team

4Cmldren (in admimstration)




Abbreviation Description

TUPE Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) regulations

Barnardo’s Barnardo's Children's chanty, a company imited by guarantee

Note The |A86 and IR86 have been sub]ec?to a number of mgmﬁcaﬁt amendments since their original 1ssue,
mcluding a number of substantial and important changes in Apnl 2010 and October 2015  References to 1A86
and IR86 in this repart are to the legislation as 1t applies to this case

4Children (in admimstration) 4 ll




2.

Introduction

We, Adam Henry Stephens, Finbarr Thomas O'Connell and Andrew Stephen McGill, of Smith & Willlamson LLP, 25
Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY and licensed insolvency practitioners, were appointed joint admmstrators of the
Chanty on 31 August 2016

This report sets out our proposals in respect of the administration of the Chanity and 1s 1ssued 1n conjunction with SIP
16 which sets out detailed information in respect of the pre-packaged sale of the Chanty's business and assets

Appendix | contains information 1n respect of the Chanty and the joint admimistrators that 1s required under the
1AB6

Appendix VIl contains our SIP 16 statement

This report has been prepared on a consolidated basis and relates to atl s1x legal entities and the farecast outcome
for the various classes of creditors has been prepared on this basis also

This report 1s prepared to the 2 Septemnber and, therefore, only covers a post appointment penod of 2 days We are
n the process of requesting SOA's for each entity from the appropriate director and compiling further, relevant
financial information.

We are presently unable, therefore, to forecast the outcome for each class of creditor on an entity by entity basis
This information will be reparted to creditors as part of our next report

Key points

¢+ We were appointed joint adimimstrators of the Charity on 31 August 2016 by the directors of the Chanty
» Both of the QFCHs, HSBC and FSE, consented to our appointment

¢ The objective of the admmstration s as in P3{1)(b) Sch B1, namely achieving a better result for the Chantys
creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the Chanty were wound up (without first being 1n administration)

* Apre-packaged transfer of a majonty of the Charity's business and assets was completed on 31 August 2016, to
another chanty, being AFC  The remainder of services were taken back 1n-house by the relevant local authonty
or transferred (at the local authonty’s request) to another provider Full details of this transfer are provided at
Appendix Vi

+ The admimstrators’ strategy was to maximise realisations 1n to the estate, whilst also mitigating preferential
and unsecured employee claims by effecting a TUPE transfer of some 1,022 employees Should the transfer not
have taken place, the likely alternative woutd have been the immediate cessation of all senices and
redundancies for all employees Of these 769 were transferred to AFC and 253 to other orgamisations 46
redundancies were made by the Chanty shortly before the appointment of admmistrators

«  Prior to the date of admmnistration, there was a consolidated credit balance at HSBC of £327,331 21, which was
transferred to a designated ‘Re’ account operated by Smith & Willamson

« Approxamately 31,300 children regularly attended the Chanty’s chitdren centres, which have been maintained
by virtue of the transfers In additian, 3,200 nursery places have been saved, In excess of 4,500 places secured
at young people centres and 2,000 disabled children and young people are still able to regularly attend activities
previously run by the Chanty

« There are twa secured creditors HSBC effected set-off under the terms of their secunty prior to the
administration and FSE are owed circa £500,000 FSE are bikely to suffer a shortfall on their secunty

¢ Total preferential creditor claims are estimated at £21,620.50 and are expected to be repaid in full.
Ordinary unsecured creditor claims are believed 1o be i the region of £4 3m across all entities within the
Chanty group

+ Based upon present information, there 1s expected to be a distnbution by virtue of the Prescnbed Part (see

Sectwon 8.3 for full details) to unsecured non-preferential creditors for some {or possibly all) of the six
indmidual entitfes within the 4Children group

¢ The estimated average forecast dividend rate for the ordinary unsecured ¢reditors 1s 0 019p in the £ based upon
forecast claims that may be received  However, this rate may not be applicable to creditors of each Entity
because there remain significant uncertainties over the atlocation of recovenes between individual Entity

4Chldren (1in admimstration) 5 |l



estates This uncertainty denves from the Chanty’s accounting treatment {for instance) for the recaording of

trading 1ncome and incomplete fixed asset information

s We do not believe there is sufficient praperty to enable us to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors (other than
by way of the Prescnbed Part) and have made a statement pursuant to $52(1)(b} Sch B1 accordingly A meeting

of creditors 1s, therefore, not being called

¢ If 10% or more by value of the Chanty’s creditors wish us to call a meeting, details of the process are covered n
section 16 below

s«  We will be seeking approval of the basis of our remuneration and disbursements as set out at section 14 of the
pre-appointment costs and expenses as set out 1n section 13 from the secured creditors (HSBC & FSE) and the

preferential creditors in due course

+  We will also be seeking approval of our discharge from liabiity from the secured and preferential creditors
1n due course

«  Our proposals will be deemed to be approved eight business days after their dispatch to creditors if we do not

recewve a valid request far a creditors’ meeting

Overall, this pre-pack and transfer of operations has been a very big exercise and we thank the many
stakeholders for their help

Background to the administration

The Charity existed to promote the care and education of children 1n need of care out of school hours and school

holidays 1n the interests of their social welfare with the object of improving their welfare and conditions of life The

Chanty carned out these abjectives through.

« The provision of children’s centres, youth serices, childcare services and targeted services These services
were provided 1n more than 100 settings across the Umted Kingdom,

e« An extensive programme of traiming and education for professionals workang 1n the early years and childcare
sector; and

+« Commissioning and carrying out research to influence strategy and national policy

The incorporation dates and company number far each respective entity 1s set out below

Company

Number

Incorporation
Date

Comments*

4Children 1789253 6 February 1984 | This 15 the ultimate parent company of the group |t 15 a company
limited by guarantee (as distinct from being imited by share capital,
which all the other compames 1n this table are) Some trading
activity was undertaken through this company

Trading 2433565 18 October 1989 | Some trading activity was undertaken through this company

Direct 5133622 20 May 2004 Some trading activity was undertaken through this company

Gloucestershire | 8443101 13 March 2013 Trading actvity pertaiming to work with Gloucester locat authonty
was broadly undertaken through this company

Plymouth 9164390 6 August 2014 Trading activity pertaining to work with Plymouth lacal authonty was

broadly undertaken through thhs company

4Chidren (in adminmistration)




Worcestershire 8856474 22 January 2014 | Trading activity pertaimng to wark with Worcester local authonty
was broadly undertaken through this company

*The prectse trading, accounting and contractual refationships invelving each company, other group companies and external (ta the group)
counterparties rematn opaque

We set out below a group structure for the Chanty for your information

4Children Group Structure

{as at 16/06/16)

iChidren (Co Lid by guaramtsa) # 31783253
Chanty 7 283285

Fargham Cemmumity
AChixdrwn {Tiading) Lad pacmership LLP (Dazignatea
Ty sutsidinry? 2 QRE33565 memberaj
L CLIF3T1a

AChideen (Flymouth} Lid ;
#Childien (Worcosiershlee] Ltd - g AChildren (Oirecd) btd
10T suisldiary) 2+ O885EIT4 OGS supmigry) ¥ (WIG4390 (1059 sunsidiary) # G367

Tha Childran's Fannecship Lid
(Co Lid by guardivtes} HChAdre {Ghoucwstrrhice)
#00449247 Lixi
2 cquet 11 guaraidord 0T {1055% néevialary] 2 0843101
(Orect) Lin @ Nevonal Chaigrens
Bursxu)

Creditors will note that there are 2 companies within the structure that are not mentioned n this report  For the
avondance of doubt and to the best of our understanding, neither The Chitdren’s Partnership or Fareham Community
Partnership LLP are subject to any formal insolvency proceedings and we confirm that we have no authority m
relation to these 2 companies

Like many other orgamsations operating in the Not for Profit and public sectors, the Chanity had come under
considerable budgetary pressure aver the last coupte of years Hawever, the Chanty had managed to increase 1ts
revenue by secunng additional locat authority contracts which helped to alleviate the general downturn n spending
n their sector However, over the last 18 months, a reduction 1n funds from the Local Authorities and loss of key
contracts led to a detenorating financial position

Around May 2016, the Chanty’s management receved notification that a substantial contract with a local authonty
would not be renewed  Unfortunately, this contract was the Chanty's most profitable service agreement and went
a considerable way to cover losses made in different areas of 1ts business The loss of this contract forced the
Chanty's Executive Management Team (“EMT™) to re-assess the Chanty's financial forecasts and on-going trading
and n this regard, they obtained professional advice about the financial options availlable to the Chanty’s and its
future At the same time, the EMT also undertook a cost saving exeraise, together with efforts to secure alternative
revenue streams

4Children (1n administration) 7 l '



During this period the EMT became aware that their fund raising and new contract seeking efforts rmght prove
unsuccessful  As a result they undertook exploratory discussions with AFC for the wholesale transfer of all activities
to AFC This included the wmtial possibility of AFC assurming the financial obligation to certain of the Chanty’s
secured tenders (being HSBC and FSE) However, this aspect of the transfer did not proceed ta fruition
Furthermore, AFC subsequently concluded that they were not willing to accept transfer of all services {and there
were sigmficant discussions about the precise constituency of services which they were willing to accept)
Therefore, a bnief marketing campaign coupled with discussions with relevant local authontres was undertaken to
identify alternative possible acquirers

After seeking further professional advice during August 2016, the Chanty’s trustees and EMT commenced steps to
place the Chanty into admimistration as part of a pre-packaged transfer of services to AFC and others

Notice of intention to appoint joint admimstrators was filed 1n the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companmies Court on 25 August 2016 by the directors The 1ssuing of a notice of intention to appoint had been due to
HMRC wndicating that it would seek to wind up the Chanty {all 6 Entities formed part of a VAT group) for non-
payment of the significant VAT arrears This was subsequently served on the holders of qualifying floating charges
(being HSBC & FSE), who pravided their consent ta the joint admimistrators’ appointment

On 31 August 2016 the Charnity’s employees were formally informed that joint admmistrators would be appointed
that day Followmng the appointment, a small number of key staff have been retained to assist the jownt
admimistrators with their strategy  Of the employees, 1,022 have been transferred to AFC or other orgamsations and
46 made redundant

Purpose of administration and
strategy

The joint admimistrators must perform thewr functions with the objective of

= rescuing the company as a going concern, or

» achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely 1if the company were wound
up {without first being in administration}, or

+ realising property m order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential creditors

We do not believe that the first objective can be achieved n this instance on the basis of the Chanty’s pressing
cash-flow 1ssues and substantial short and long term babilities, and there 15 no prospect of sufficient funds being
raised to resolve this position

We believe that the second objective witl be met on the basis that realisations from admimistration will sigmficantly
exceed what would have been achieved 1n liquidation, which wtl enhance the return to all creditors  Should the
Chanty have ceased to trade, 1t 1s likely that recovenes from debtors would have been matenally eroded by the
immediate cessation of the services This, along with the extensive redundancy costs, would have significantly
reduced the funds available to the unsecured creditors

The tiird objective will also be achieved, as we anticipate that the preferential creditors will be paid 1n full, which
may not have been possible had the administration not taken place

Section 7 of this document provides details of the actions taken to date n pursuit of our strategy for the
admimistration and section 10 details cur proposals to achieve the purpase of the administration and to bnng 1t to a
conclusion 1n due course

4Chldren {1n administration) 8 l’




7.1

Joint administrators’ receipts and
payments

To date, the only receipt recewved 15 In respect of the consolidated credit balance held at HSBC These funds were
rermitted into a chient account operated by this firm on 30 August 2016 and tatal £327,331 21 As noted 1n Section 7
below, a recancihation exercise s required to ensure that the funds are allocated to the correct Entity and
therefore reatisations of this nature do not appear on the joint administrators’ receipts and payments account

Further, the funds paid by AFC n relation to the pre-pack transfer are presently held by Russell Cooke
At the time of reporting, no other realisations have been received

Although we are obliged to append copies of our receipts and payments accounts to this report, on the basis that
they do not contain any information, none are attached

Conduct of the administration

Pre-packaged sale

The majonty of the business and assets of the Chanty was transferred to AFC on 31 August 2016 There 1s no
assoclation between the Chanty and AFC and they do not share any common Trustees or management The AFC
transaction took place on 31 August 2016  The assets can be descnbed as -

s Plant & Equipment pertaining to nursenes,

+ A dedicated website, referred to as the Foundation Years website,

+ Nursery and related services contracts which were apportioned together (by wvirtue of their contractual
history) into 17 groups,

The consideration paid was £53,520, which was paid in full on 31 August 2016 These funds are currently held in a
client account by the admimistrators’ solicitors, Russell Cooke The cansideration was apportioned as follows -

Nursery and related contracts -service continuity 17
deeds {£1 for which there are 17)

Global licence to occupy the related premises 1
Beneficiary data and beneficiary database 1
Employee data and beneficiary database 1
Plar;t & Equipment (£1,500 pe;r:L;r—sery_sTte g;vgzh— T 435&{““ S
there are 29)

Webste T _“13,066 T
Total 53,520

The pre-packaged transfer was not part of a wider transaction  The consideration will be allocated to the relevant
legal entity within the Chanty group As ighlighted above the majonty of the cansideration relates to plant and
equipment The accounting records in respect of these assets are insufficient to allow an obvious allocation it
would not be commercially logical to undertake a full audit to allocate the precise split, therefore an equitable split
will be undertaken based on existing asset register information

4Children (n admimistration) 9 ll



7.2

Sanderson Weatherall approved the proposed transaction as the best one and averall the joint administrators
confirm that that the pre-packaged transfer of the Chanty’s assets enables the statutory purpose to be acheved and
that the sale price achneved was the best obtainable in all the circumstances

Following the completion of the pre-packaged sale of the Chanty’s business and assets on 31 August 2016, to AFC,
the jont admimistrators are abliged to provide information on the sale pursuant to the requirements of SIP 16, Pre-
packaged Sales in Admimistration

In respect of each Entity we set out below what has happened to the business (such that 1t was)

Entity Name Action taken in relation to the business

4Children Certain assets, contracts and employees transferred to AFC by

virtue of the pre-packaged sale Some contracts etc taken back
n-house by the Local Authonty

Trading Certain assets, contracts and employees transferred to AFC by

virtue of the pre-packaged sale Some contracts etc taken back
n-house by the Local Authonty

Direct

Certan assets, contracts and employees transferred to AFC by
virtue of the pre-packaged sale Some contracts etc taken back
in-house by the Local Authonty

Gloucestershire | Taken back 1n house by the Local Authonty

Plymouth Transferred to Banardo’s upon the request of the Local Authonty

Worcestershire Certain assets, contracts and employees transferred to AFC by

virtue of the pre-packaged sale Some contracts etc taken back
in-house by the Local Authonty

The activities pertaining to achieving the transfers were very extensive Some of the work 1s descnbed 1n the SiP16
disclosure (see Appendix VIl) We make the following further comments

There were extensive negotiations with the various local authonties as to the terms of the transfer to AFC
{and many service contracts were altered),

Extensive logistical preparations for the transfers, including the provision of employee, accounting, trading
and regulatory information,

Substantial work regarding compliance with employment regulations (in terms of TUPE and redundancy
notification),

Liaising with certain government bodies such as Ofsted, the Chanty Commission and the Department of
Education, and .

Discussions were undertaken with certain landlords

Overall these transfers have involved sigmficant effort and support by varnous stakeholders (eg staff and Local
Authonties) We thank them for their support

Retained Team

The joint administrators have retained a small team to provided cnitical ongoing financial and administrative
functions to include, but not limited to, the fotlowing -

»

Preparation, subrmssion and 1ssue of P45s,
Updating all debtor information and collating outstanding invoices and statements for the Chanty,

Provision of cntical information in relation to the pension providers to allow claims for outstanding pension
contributions to be made,

4Chiidren (1n admimstration) 10 I '



7.3

7.4

7.5

7.6

. Prowision of employee information to AFC and other parties following the TUPE transfers,

. Provision of information to ERA to assist with the redundant employees claims process,
. Updating the purchase ledger, to try and capture all potential creditors,

. Reconciling the Chanty’s bank accounts,

. Collating sensitive data and supporting the transfer to vanous parties,

. Supporting the smooth transition of services between the Chanty and various parties,

The retained team have also maintained the criticat financial records to assist the admimistrators in the ongoing
nvestigations

As part of the retained team, the joint admmstrators’ retained the services of the [T consultant who has been
instrumental to maintaining the IT senaces

Cash at Bank

Priar to our appointment, £327,331 21 was remitted by HSBC to a designated ‘Re’ clhient account operated by this
firm

In addition to this, £107,084 was held 1n the Chanty’s HSBC accounts at the date of appointment We have written
to HSBC to notify them of our appointment, request that the credit balances are paid over and that the accounts
remain open to facilitate to the ongoing ccltection of the Chanty’s debtors

The Chanty operated individual accounts {in some cases several accounts) for each Enbity The joint adminmistrators
have undertaken an 1mtial review of the most recent balances and, 1n conjunction with the EMT, formed a view of
where these credit balances should be allocated This exercise wilt be completed over the course of the next week
or so and reported to creditors 1n future reports

Fixtures & fittings

As set out 1n the joint administrators’ SIP 16 report, there are a number of cngoing negotiations in relation to the
Chanty’s fixtures & fittings The joint administrators’ anticipate further realisations in this regard and will report
further to creditors with their next report

Leasehold premises

The Chanty’s operated from their leased head office at 5 Greenwich View Place, Isle of Dogs, London E14 9NN
Sanderson Weatherall are undertaking a review of the lease to determine whether there 1s any value to the
administration estate  1t1s understoad that the lease has less that 18 months to run and, whilst Sanderson
Weatherall’s review 1s yet to be concluded, 1t is unlikely that there will be any realisable value In the lease

Book debts and other receipts

The prnincipal asset remaining to be realised is the sales tedger, which for the purposes of the EQS 15 estimated to
realise £205,041

A key part of the wmitial strategy related to the protection of the Chanty's debtors The admimistrators have
retained a small team n the head office to ensure, amongst other things, that atl invoicing 1s brought up to date and
have also started the process of pursuing the outstanding debtors As at 2 September 2016, only mimimal recovertes
have been made in the sum of £9,729, but 1n view of the imited penod of time elapsed since our appointment, this
is not unexpected

4Children (n admmistration)} 11 ' '



77

81

8.2

Far the sake of clanty, the book value stated above is only an estimate of the total amount due to the Chanty and
duning the course of the next few weeks we will undertake a review of the ledger and will ensure that the book
values and any carresponding receipts are allocated to the correct legal entity of the Charity

Other steps taken since appointment

We summarnise below the other key matters that we have dealt wath since our appointrment  We have

¢ Completed the pre-packaged transfer of the majonty of the Chanty’s activities to AFC

» Responded to Press enguires as appropriate

+ Negotiated arrangements with the Landlord regarding continued occupation of the premises as necessary,
s  Arranged security for the premses,

« Retained a small number of employees to produce financial information for the joint admimistrators and to
ensure a smooth transition to the new operators of the nursenes, children’s centres etc ,

» Liaised with the Charity's former bankers (subject to any ongoing receipts from debtors into that account) to
realise the various credit balances,

+ Worked with our claims agent, ERA, to arrange the submission of staff claims to the RPS and to resolve quenies
ansing;

+ Isolated and recovered records of the Chanty where required for the purposes of the admimstration,
s Liaised with the Chanity Commssion n relation to the reasons for the Chanty’s demise,

» Notified OFSTED and other regulators that the Chanty has entered administration, and

« Liaised with creditors whose claims are, potentiatly, subject to retention of title

Financial position at the date of
administration

Estimated financial position of the Chanty

Formal requests to the directors for the submission of a SOA have not yet been made and therefore not yet recetved
and available for incluston wath this report. In the absence of a SOA from the directors, IR86 states that we should
provide details of the estimated financial position of the Chanty as at 31 August 2016, together with a bist of
creditors’ names and addresses, details of their debts and, where applicable, details of any secunty held by them

As stated above, the Chanty’s accaunting information 1s not accurate and fails to 1dentify the assets and Lhabilities
held and owed by, the separate Entities Further, 1n view of the imited penad of time elapsed since our
appointment, we have not been provided with details of the Entities’ respective asset and liabilities and as such,,
unable to provide this mformation However, we have obtained a schedule of the Chanty’s iabilities, which 15
attached at Appendix VI

This information has been taken from the Chanty’s records but has not been subject to any audit

Charges and secured creditors

Prior to the appointment of admimstrators to the Chanty, HSBC held a fixed and ftoating charge over the Chanty’s
assets However, 1n view of the net credit balance hetd at HSBC they are no longer a creditor and In view of this,
the directors have filed the appropriate documentation at Companies House to rernove the charge

4Chtdren (in admimistration) 12 I,



8.3

FSE hold a debenture confernng fixed and floating charges over the Chanty’s assets At the date of the
administration, the amount awed to FSE was £500,000 Interest continues to be added until the Liabiity has been
paid n full

Fallowing completion of the pre-packaged sale of the business and assets referred to in section 7.1. No funds have
yet been paid to FSE under the terms of 1ts’ debenture, but 1t 15 anticipated that a payment on account will be made
as soon as possible, but only once the validity of their secunty has been venfied by our legal advisors

A summary of the secunty granted by the Chanty 15 shown below

Paid to
Chargeholder Type of charge date

£
HSBC Bank pic' Fixed & Floating 9 August 2012 N1l Nil
FSEISomal Impact Accelerator  Fixed & Floating 9 Octaber 2014 500,000 Nit
Ltd
National Westrminster Rent Deposit Deed 9 November 2012 Mil - the thl
Bank PLC?
Totals 500,000 MNil

NOTES

1 There was a substantial consolidated credit balance held at HSBC as at the date of appointment of the joint
adrmimstrators and 1n view of this, thew charge (over all of the Entities) has been satisfied but not yet
formally recorded at the Registrar of Compames

2 As at 31 August 2016, FSE were owed £500,000. FSE hold the benefit of cross guarantees from all Entities
except Plymouth and their secunty ranks below that held by HSBC.

3 It s understood that tins 15 an old charge that was satisfied pnor to the appointment of admimstrators but
not formally recarded at the Registrar of Compames Steps will be taken to have this charge removed 1if
our understanding 1s correct

Prescribed Part

Where a company has created a floating charge on or after 15 September 2003 Section 176A of the Insolvency Act
1986 makes provision for a share of the company’s net property to be set aside for distnbution to unsecured
creditors 1n prionty to the floating charge holder The Chanty’s net property 1s the balance that remains after
preferential creditors have been paid and which would then otherwise be available for satisfaction of the claims of
any holder of a debenture secured by a floating charge The funds are referred to as the Prescrbed Part.

The amount of the Prescribed Part 15 calculated as follows

« 50% of the net property up £10,000, plus
+ 20% of the net property over £10,000
e up to a maximurn Prescribed Part of £600,000

As stated above, the Chanty granted a floating charge to FSE on 9 October 2014 Accordingly, we are required to
set aside a Prescnbed Part fund for unsecured creditors out of the Chanty’s net floating charge property

Based on present information, we estimate the value of the Chanty’s net floating charge property (on a
consolidated basis) to be £391,087 Ansing from this, the value of the unsecured creditors’ Prescribed Part fund 1s
estimated to be £81,217 Please be aware that the value of this fund 1s likely to fluctuate dunng the course of the
admimstration and further updates will be prowvided 1n our progress reports in due course

Where there 15 a Prescnibed Part distribution to be made, this will be distnbuted by the joint administrators in the
admimistration

4(mtdren (in admimstration) 13 "



8.4

8.5

Based upon the estimated value of the Prescnbed Part fund to the forecast quantum of ordinary unsecured claims,
we expect that the dividend rate to this class of creditor may be in the region of 0 019p 1n the £ At this stage of
the administration we are unable to provide any indication of probable timing of any distnbution that may be made
Please note that this this 1s a consolidated forecast and it 1s possible that there will be some vanance on this
dividend forecast for the individual Entities

Preferential creditors

The Chanty’s preferential creditors are estimated to total £21,620 1n respect of accrued but untaken holiday pay
There are no claims for arrears of wages anticipated (save for a small number of avertime claims which will rank as
an unsecured claim)

It 1s hoped that notice of a distribution to preferential creditors can be 1ssued before our first progress report, which
must be 1ssued within one month of the six month anmversary of our appointment. The principal matter that wiil
affect the timing of this wall be the RPS finalising payments to former employees and being 1n a position to finalise
its own claim

There have been numerous quenes from our claims agent, ERA, and from former staff relating to holiday pay and
unpaid overtime clams, which we are presently resolving

Unsecured creditors

Total unsecured creditors are estimated ta be £4 3m This figure represents the balance of claims for all six entities
and at this stage of the admmistration we have not yet been provided with sufficient information to allocate each
respective claim against the appropnate entity

In addition to the above mentioned amount, there are unsecured claims due from former employees of
approximately £126,255 and as yet unquantified amounts due to the various landlords of the Chanty’s 100+ former
trading premises relating to future rents, dilapidations and other costs due under the terms of the leases These
claims could be substantial

The Charity has also accrued a VAT and PAYE liability of ¢£450k and c£249k respectively which will rank as
unsecured claims Other sigmificant habilities include an as yet ungquantified amount due to the related Local
Authonty pension schemes and a social investment fund

Estimated outcome for creditors

Our current assessment of the likely outcome for creditors 1s set out below As stated at paragraph 2 above, the
forecasted autcome for the vanous classes of creditors has been prepared on a consolidated basis and 15 provided for
llustrative purposes only

+ Preferential creditors’ position - we presently forecast that the preferential creditors will receive payment in
full

« Payments to secured creditors under floating charges - we presently forecast that there will be payments made
to the FSE under their floating charge and there 1s likely to be a shortfall on their secunty

+ Unsecured creditors’ position - we presently forecast that the there will be a Prescnbed Part fund payment
only The quantum of this fund will vary on an entity by entity basis, of which further information will be
reported to creditors n future reports

An Estimated Qutcome Statement summansing the position 1s included n the SIP 16 report, attached at Appendix
Vil

4Chitdren (in administration) 14 p




10. Proposals for achieving the purpose

of

administration

Our proposals for achieving the purpose of administration for the Campany are as follows

m

vin

The administrators will continue to manage the affairs of the Chanty in order to achieve the purpose of the
admimstration, namely with the objective of achieving a better result for the Company s creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in adminmistration) pursuant
ta P3(1}(b) Sch B1

Practical steps ta be taken for this purpose include

. Finalising the sale of the remaining fixtures & fittings.

. Continuing the collection of the Company’s book debts and, 1f considered cost-effective or
expedient to do so, to subcontract this to a firm of specialist debt collectors

. Investigating any matters which come to our attention as requining further inspection and pursuing
recoveries 1f appropriate

As the joint admimistrators do not cansider that the survival of the exasting Chanty is achievable they will
take any action they consider necessary to achieve a sale of the assets of the Chanty as a going concern to
maximise returns to the administration estate

If having realised the assets of the Chanty, the joint admimistrators think that a distnbution will be made to
unsecured creditors, other than by way of any applicable Prescribed Part distnbution, they propose filing a
notice with the Registrar of Companmes which will have the effect of bnnging the appointment of the joint
admmistrators to an end and will move the Company automatically into CVL 1 order that the distnbution
can be made

If the admumistrators consider 1t appropriate and cost effective to do so, they may make an application to
court for permission to make any distnbution to the unsecured creditors that 1s not from the Prescribed
Part in the admimistration instead of moving the Company to CVL and then making a distnbution  {Note If
permussion 1s granted, subject to the need for further investigations as detailed in the next section, the
Company will exit into dissolution once the distnmbution has been made and the administration concluded).

If the Joint admmistrators think that the Company has no property which might permit a distnbution to its
creditors, they will file 2 notice with the court and the Registrar of Compames for the dissolutian of the
Company

The joint admmstrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of thewr powers as
contained 1n Schedule 1 1A86, as they consider desirable or expedient to achieve the purpose of the
admimistration

The administrators propose asking creditors to consider establishing a creditors’ committee if such a
committee 1s formed the creditors who become members of the committee will be responsible for
sanctioning the basis of the joint adrmnistrators’ remuneration and disbursements, any unpaid pre-
admiistration costs and any proposed act on the part of the joint admimstrators The committee will be
able to make these decisions without the need to report back to a further meeting of creditors generally

11. Exit route from administration

It 1s proposed that, at the appropnate time, the joint admimstrators will use thewr discretion to exit the
admimstration by way of one of the foltowing means

1)

If having realised the assets of the Company, the joint administrators think that a distnbution will be made
to the unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part, they may file a notice with the
Registrar of Compames which will have the effect of bringing the appointment of the joint admimstrators to

4Chiidren (in admimstration) 15 l'




12.

an end and will move the Company autematically into CVL 1n order that the distnbution can be made, but
anly 1f they consider that the associated incremental costs of a CVL are justified In these circumstances, 1t
15 proposed that the joint adrmimstrators will become the joint liquidators of the CVL The acts of the joint
liguidators may be undertaken by either or both of them

Creditors have the nght to nominate alternative higuidators of their choice  To do this, creditors must
make their nomination in wnting to the joint adminmistrators prior to these proposals bewng approved

Where this occurs, the joint admimstrators wall advise creditors and provide the opportunity ta vote in the
absence of a nomination, the jomnt administratars will automatically become the joint tigndators of the
Company n the subsequent CVL

u) I the joint admimistrators have, with the permission of the court, made a distnbution to unsecured
creditors 1n addition to any Prescribed Part distribution, or they think that the Company otherwise has no
property which might permit a distribution to 1ts unsecured creditors, subject to there being a need for
further investigations as described below, they will file a notice, together with their final progress report,
at court and with the Registrar of Companies for the dissolution of the Company The joint administrators
will send coptes of these documents to the Company and 1ts creditors The Joint admimstrators’
appointment will end following the registration of the notice by the Registrar of Companies

w)  Admumstrators have the power to bring claims against farmer officers of the company 1n respect of
transactions that may have caused or exacerbated a company’s insolvency Claims with a good prospect of
success may indeed be pursued by admimistrators but there may be cases where 1t would be more
appropnate if a hiqurdator brought the claim or where the timeframe would not be lang enough, given the
maximum extension penod avallable to admimistrators The proposed exit route would, 1n these cases, be
Ligudation

If a credhtors’” committee 1s established the joint admimstrators will consult with the members and agree the most
appropnate exit route from admimstration

Other matters relating to the
conduct of the administration

The matters detailed below are not considered to be part of the proposals but are intended to provide creditors
with infarmation concerning the remaiming statutory and other matters that must be dealt wath 1n the
administration

s Submitting a confidenttal return or report on the conduct of the directors to the Secretary for Business, Energy
and Industnal Strategy This obligation anses under the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986
Creditors should note that the content of any submission 1s strictly confidential and under no circumstances will
discussions be entered into regarding this

»  Agreeing and making payment of preferential claims, subject to availabmhty of funds

+  Agreeing the claims of and making payment to the floating charge holders, in accordance with their respective
prionties, subject to availability of funds

« Filing corporation tax returns and obtaning tax clearance n respect of the admimstration penod
* Paying all costs and expenses of the administration once any required approval has been chtained
+ Further statutory reporting as required by IAB4 and IR86

4Chtdren (in admimstration) 16 I '



13.

13.1

Pre-administration costs and
expenses

Pre-administration costs

Pre-admmstration costs are defined as fees charged and expenses incurred by the joint admimistrators or another
person qualified to act as an msclvency practitioner before the company entered administration (but with a view to
its doing so), and “unpaid pre-admimistration costs” are pre-admimstration costs which had not been paid when the
company entered admimstration

Our engagement was to provide advice and assistance 1n connection with placing the Chanty into Admimistration In |
summary, this involved -

+ Providing services 1n respect of a disposal of certain contracts, which (due to the Chanty’s financial pasition and
certain commercial considerations) was anticipated to take place through a pre-packaged transfer to an
unconnected party,

s Considering the options available to the Chanty i the event that a pre-packaged transfer coutd not be achieved
or sufficient funds raised, to include assisting the Chanty with being placed into admimstration,

« Providing an independent and ongoing assessment of shart term cash-flow issues while the options for a transfer
of certamn functions or formal 1nsolvency of the Chanty were considered,

«  Advising the Board and EMT on appropnate actions to be taken duning the penod leading up to the anticipated
formal nsolvency

The hasis of our pre-admimistration costs was set out 1n our engagement letter with the Chanty Our costs were to
be charged on a time cost basis

Our time costs 1n assisting the Chanty pror to our appointment as joint administrators are £150,473 50 plus VAT Of
this amount, £97,999 plus VAT was paid by the Chanty prior to our appointment such that £52,474 50 remains
outstanding and 1s summansed 1n the table below

Pre-appaintment, fees charged and expenses incurred by us are detailed below

Total
amount Amount Who made Amount
Charged by/service(s) provided charged paid payment
£ £
Smuth & Willlamson LLP Costs 150,473 50 97,999 The Charty 52,474 50
Smith & Willamson Disbursements 2,894 52 72502 TheChanty  2,16950
Russell-Cooke - legal advice 108,310 26 73,950 26 The Charnty 34,360 00
Sanderson Weatherall - chattel agents 24,000 00 Nil 24,000 00
foal 28567828 17267428 - 113,00400

The pre-appointment costs of Russell Cooke were incurred in advising the Chanty and the proposed adrmmistrators n
relation to the following matters -

» the nghts of and duties to the employees,
» the TUPE obligations in relation to the employees,

* negotiations with AFC and all other parties in relation to the transfer of certain assets and business lines of
the Chanty,

s preparation and finalising the sale and purchase agreement for the transfer of the business and assets,

4Children (in administration) 17 I'




14.

14.1

e preparation of all pre-appointment paperwork required to be filed at Court, ang

* general advice prior to appointment

We are not aware of any fees or expenses incurred by any other person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner
with a view to the Company entering admimstration

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs set out above as an expense of the adminmistration 1s subject to the
approval of creditors, separately from the approval of the joint administrators’ proposals As we believe that the
Chanty has mnsufficient property to enable a distmbution to be made to the unsecured creditors, other than via the
Prescnbed Part, appraval will be sought from the secured and (if applicable) the preferential creditors in
accordance with R2 67A IR86

Joint administrators’ remuneration

Insolvency Practitioners are required to provide stakeholders with details of the wark they propose to do and the
expenses that are likely to be incurred Pnor to drawing any fees, these details must be provided to creditors and
approval given Alternatively, creditors may form a commttee and, 1f so, 1t 1s up to the majority of committee
members to give consent

Where it 1s proposed that fees are drawn from the insolvent estate on a time costs bagis, a fees and costs estimate
wall also need to be provided However, at this stage, 1t is too early to provide creditors with a fees and costs
estimate, the level of work required and the full extent 15 not yet known Consequently, we propose to provide all
creditors with a detalled estimate 1n due course and seek a resolution at that time

As we believe that the Charty has insufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to the unsecured
creditors, other than wvia the Prescribed Part  Whalst all creditors will be provided with the fees and cost estimate,
approvat will be sought from the secured and (if applicable) the preferential creditors in accordance with R2 67A
{R86

No remuneration will be drawn until a resolution has been obtained

S&WFS

SBWFS, a company associated with Smith & Willlamson LLP, 1s dealing wath the Chanty’s pension affairs  Payments
to parties 1n which joint admimstratars or their firm have an interest must be disclosed to, and approved by,
creditors 1n a ssmilar way as approval of the joint administrators’ remuneration

In this case, the joint administrators will be seeking approval for the basis of S&WFS as follows

+ By reference to the time properly spent by the S&WFS staff and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the
administration  As we will be seeking approval to draw fees on this basis, a fees and costs estimate will be
provided at the same time as the jJoint administrators fees quote

Details of S&EWFS' charge out rates are included at Appendix V

4Chitdren {1n administration) 18 l '




15.

15.1

Administration expenses

Subcontractors

We have utilised the services of the following subcontractors The nature of the work provided and the basis upon
which fees were agreed 15 also set out below. The arrangement wath each subcontractor 1s subject to regular
review

Basis of fee Caosts incurred in Costs paid in
Provider/service(s) arrangement current period current period
£ £
ERA Solutions (employee claims Rate per employee claim or Nil Nil
processing) hourly rate agreed

15.2 Professional advisors

15.3

We have used the professional advisers histed below We have also indicated alongside the basis of our fee
arrangement with them, which 1s subject to review on a regular basis

Costs
Professional adviser/service Basis of fee arrangement incurred
£
Russell-Coake Solicitors (legal advice re Hourly rate and disbursements 8,269 Nit
sale of business and various other
matters)
Sanderson Weatherall LLP (valuation and  Hourly rate and disbursements 4,000 Nil

disposal advice)

Total 12,269 Nit

Administrators’ disbursements

In the brief period i which we have been in office, the following dishursements have been incurred.

Total costs

Incurred in Paid in outstanding at
Description current period current periad pericd end
£ E £
Statutory advertising 1,050 (estimated) Nil 1,050 (estimated)
Joint Adrmimistrators' bonds N1l Nil Nil
Company searches Nil Nil Nit
Postage L Nil Nil
Category 2 disbursements (see next section) Nil Nil Nil
Total 1,050 (estimated) MNil 1,050 {{estimated)

4Children (1in admimistration) 19 ll




154

155

16.

17.

Note Total costs outstanding may include costs incurred 1n prnor periods, but not yet pard At the time of reporting the
invoice for the costs of advertising has not been receved

Category 2 disbursements

No disbursements of this nature have been ncurred

Policies regarding use of third parties and disbursement recovery

Details of Smith & Willlamson's policies regarding the use of subcontractors and professional advisors and the
recovery of disbursements are set out at Appendix V

Meeting of creditors

The joint admimistrators do not believe that the Chanty has sufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made
to unsecured creditors In accordance with P52({1)(b) Sch B1, an imtial meeting of the Chantys creditors 1s,
therefore, not being convened

However, the joint administrators are required to hold an inttial creditors’ meeting 1f 10% 1n value of the creditors
request 1t If you wish for a meeting to be held, you will need to notify us 1n wnting n the prescnbed form (Form
2 21b, which 15 annexed to this report) on or before eight business days from the date of sending the proposal to
creditars, 1 e no later than 19 September 2016

Creditors may wish to note that if they wish for a meeting to be convened they must deposit with us secunty for the
costs of convening that meeting and we may not act to call the meeting until that secunty 15 1n place  We would
estimate the costs of calling the meeting and undertaking the related statutory obligations to be of the order of
£5,000 plus VAT

Creditars considering whether to call a meeting may wish to note that the purpose of the meeting 1s purely to
approve or modify the praposals It does not afford creditors the opportumty to question the directors of the
Chanty

In the absence of any request for a meeting to be held, the proposals will be deemed to be approved The joint
admuinistrators will seek approval of their remuneration and dhsbursements and their discharge from hability from
the secured and preferential creditors as appropriate

Next report and creditors’ rights

The joint admimstrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of the first six
months of the admimistration or earlier iIf the admimstration has been finalised

From receipt of the first progress report, creditors have nghts under IR86 to request further information and to
challenge the joint admimistrators’ remuneration and/or expenses incurred  In summary

«  Within 21 days of the receipt of a progress report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors or otherwise with the court’s permission) may
request 1n wnting that the joint admmnistrators provide further information about thewr remuneration or
expenses which have been itemised 1n the report

s Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured
creditors or atherwise with the court’s permission) may within 8 weeks of receipt of a progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the joint admimistrators’
remuneration 1s inappropnate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred (including any paid) by
the joint administrators, as set out in the report, are excessive

AChildren (in adrmimistration} 20 l,




Notwithstanding the above, as referred to in Section 14, we will be providing all creditors with a fees and costs
estimate 1n due course, separate to any progress report

Further information regarding creditors’ nghts 15 avallable on applhication to the joint adrmmistrators

Ao

Adam Henry Stephens, Finbarr Thomas O°Connell and Andrew Stephen McGill
Joint Admrmistrators

Date 2 September 2016

4Children (in admimistration)

2=1P



Appendices




| Statutory information

Name of Entity

Relevant Court
Court Reference
Trading Addresses

Registered Office

Registered Number

Joint Admmistrators

Date of Appointment

Appointor

Directors/Trustees

Shareholders

Secretary (1f applicable)

EC Regulations

4Children

High Court of Justice, Chancery Dvision, Companies Court
005191 of 2016
City Reach, 5 Greenwich View Place, [sle of Dogs, Londan, E14 9NN

25 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY
(Formerly City Reach, 5 Greenwich View Place, Isle of Dogs, London, E14
9NN}

1789253

Adam Henry Stephens, Andrew Stephen McGill and Finbarr Thomas Q'Connell
all of 25 Moargate, London, EC2R 6AY

(IP No 9748,7931 and 7931)

In accordance with P100 (2) 5ch B1 1A 86 a statement has been made
authorising the Joint Administratars to act jomtly and severally

31 August 2016

Directors

Joan Hilary Cleary

Wendy Karen Fabbro ,
Jonathan Nicholas McLeod ,
Sally Rees

Debbie Martine Sorkin

Gary John Walker

n/a

Constantine Alexander Botha

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 applies to the
administration The proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article
3 of the Regulation The Chanty 1s based in the Umted Kingdom

4Children (in admimstration) 23 l'




Name of Entity

Relevant Court
Court Reference
Trading Addresses

Registered Office

Regstered Number

Joint Admwnisstrators

Date of Appamntment

Appontor

Directors

Shareholder

Secretary (if applicable)

EC Regulations

AChidren (Trading) Limited

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Compames Court

005192 of 2016

City Reach, 5 Greenwich View Place, Isle of Dogs, London, E14 9NN

25 Moorgate, Londan, EC2ZR 6AY
(Formerly City Reach, 5 Greenwich View Place, Isle of Dogs, London, E14
9NN}

2433565

Adam Henry Stephens, Andrew Stephen McGill and Finbarr Thomas O Connell
all of 25 Moargate, London, EC2R 6AY

(IP No 9748,7931 and 7931)

In accordance with P100 (2) Sch B1 1A 86 a statement has been made
authonsing the Joint Administrators to act jointly and severally

31 August 2016

Directors

Joan Hilary Cleary

Imelda Ann Redmond

Gary John Walker

4Children

Constantine Alexander Botha

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Praceedings 2000 applies to the

administration The proceedings are matn proceedings as defined by Article
3 of the Regulation The Chanty 1s based in the Umted Kingdom

4Chitdren (1n admmnistration) 24 l '




Name of Entity

Relevant Court
Court Reference
Trading Addresses

Registered Office

Registered Number

Joint Adrmimistrators

Date of Appointment

Appointor

Directors

Sharehalder

Secretary (1f applicable)

EC Regulations

4Chidren (Direct) Limited

High Court of Justice, Chancery Dwision, Compames Court
005193 of 2016
City Reach, 5 Greenwich View Place, Isle of Dogs, London, E14 9NN

25 Moorgate, Londan, EC2R 6AY
{Formerly City Reach, 5 Greenwich View Place, Isle of Dogs, London, E14
9NN)

5133622

Adam Henry Stephens, Andrew Stephen McGill and Finbarr Thomas O'Connell
all of 25 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY

(IP No 9748,7931 and 7931)

In accordance with P100 (2) Sch B1 1A 86 a statement has been made
authorising the Joint Admntstrators to act jointly and severally

31 August 2016

Directors

Joan Hilary Cleary

Imelda Ann Redmond

Gary John Walker
4Children (Trading) Limited

Constantine Alexander Botha

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 applies to the
administration The proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article
3 of the Regulation The Chanty 15 based in the Umted Kingdom

4Chtdren (in admmistration)

é']




Name of Entity

Relevant Court
Court Reference
Trading Addresses

Registered Office

Registered Number

Jownt Adrmimstrators

Date of Appointment
Appointor

Directors

Shareholder

Secretary (1f applicable)

EC Regulations

4Children (Gloucestershire) Limited

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Compames Court

005194 of 2016

City Reach, 5 Greenwich View Place, lsle of Dogs, Landon, E14 9NN I

25 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY
{Formerty City Reach, 5 Greenwich View Place, Isle of Dogs, London, £14
GNN)

8443101

Adam Henry Stephens, Andrew Stephen McGill and Finbarr Thomas O'Connell
all of 25 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY

(IP No 9748,7931 and 7931)

In accordance with P100 (2} Sch B1 1A 86 a statement has been made
authonsing the Joint Adrmimistrators to act jointly and severally

31 August 2016

Directors

Joan Hilary Cleary
Imelda Ann Redmond

4Children (Direct) Limted

Constantine Alexander Botha

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 applies to the
administrabion - The proceedings are mamn praceedings as defined by Article
3 of the Regulatton The Chanty 1s based in the United Kingdom

4Chitdren {wn admimstration) 26 Il




Name of Entity

Relevant Court
Court Reference
Trading Addresses

Registered Office

Registered Number

Jownt Administrators

Date of Appointment
Appointor

Directors

Shareholder

Secretary (1f applicable)

EC Regulations

4Children (Plymouth) Lirmited

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court

005195 of 2016

ity Reach, 5 Greenwich View Place, Isle of Dogs, London, E14 9NN

25 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY
{Formerly City Reach, 5 Greenwich View Place, Isle of Dogs, London, E14
9NN)

9164390

Adam Henry Stephens, Andrew Stephen McGill and Finbarr Thomas O Connell
atl of 25 Moorgate, London, ECZR 6AY

(IP No 9748,7931 and 7931)

In accordance with P100 (2) Sch B1 1A 86 a statement has been made
authorising the Joint Adrnistrators to act jointly and severally

31 August 2016

Directors

Joan Hitary Cleary
Imelda Ann Redmond

4Children (Trading) Limited

Constantine Alexander Batha

The EC Regulation on insotvency Proceedings 2000 applies to the
administration The proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article
3 of the Regulation The Charity 1s based in the United Kingdom

4Children (in administration)

E-J]



Mame of Entity

Relevant Court
Court Reference
Trading Addresses

Registered Office

Registered Number

Joint Admimistrators

bate of Appointment

Appointor

Directors

Shareholder

Secretary {if applicable)

EC Regulations

4Children (Worcestershire) Limited

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Compames Court

005196 of 2016

City Reach, 5 Greenwich View Place, Isle of Dogs, Londaon, E14 9NN

25 Moorgate, London, ECZR 6AY
(Formerly City Reach, 5 Greenwich View Place, Isle of Dogs, London, E14
9NN)

8856474

Adam Henry Stephens, Andrew Stephen McGill and Finbarr Thomas C'Connell
all of 25 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY

(1P No 9748,7931 and 7931)

In accordance with P100 (2) Sch B1 1A 86 a statement has been made
authorising the Joint Administrators to act jointly and severally

31 August 2016

Directors

Joan Hilary Cleary
Imelda Ann Redmond

AChildren (Trading) Limited

Constantine Alexander Botha

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 applies to the
admimstratton  The proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article
3 of the Regulation The Chanty 1s based in the Umited Kingdom.

4Chikdren (1n admimstration) 28 I,




Il Prior professional relationship

Statement of pnor professional relationship of Adam Henry Stephens, Finbarr Thomas
O’Connell, & Andrew Stephen McGill

Adam Stephens has had a prior professional relationship wath the Chanty to the extent that Smith & Willlamson LLP
was nstructed by the directors of the Chanty on 24 July 2015 to advise on the financial position of the Chanty, to
provide adwvice 1n relation to the options available to the Chanty and to 1dentify and approach potential parties who
may have had an interest in acquinng the Chanty He was responsible for overseeing and managing the assignment
Neirther Finbarr O’Connell or Andrew McGill had any pnar involvement

The costs mncurred 1n the above process wall not form costs 1n the admimstration estate Our costs 1n relation to this
work were £25,000 plus VAT and disbursements and paid by the Chanty pnor to the commencement of the
administration

In addition, one of the Trustees of the Chanty (being the parent company of the Chanty's group) was previously one
of the Trustees of another chanty, for which our firm undertoock a solvent liquidation

We confirm that we have fully considered the relevant guide to professtonal conduct and ethics 1ssued by our
professional body and are satisfied that the existence of this pnor relationship does not create any conflict of
Interest or threat to independence for us as office holders

4AChitdren (in admimistration) 29 l,




Il Receipts and payments account

Receipts and payments account to 2 September 2016

No receipts have been received nto any of the administration estate bank accounts and therefore no accounts are
attached Betails of the only asset realised to date 1e cash at bank transferred to a client account operated by this
firm are provided n the main body of this report The position can be summansed as follows -

Funds held in 1s joint admimistrators ‘Re account’ 327,331 21
Funds held by Russell Cooke 53,520 Q0
Total 380,851 24

Notes and further information required by SIP 7

s The jomnt admimstrators' remuneration has not yet been approved

s+ We have not yet sought approval of or drawn any other costs that would require the same approval as our
remuneration

« No payments have been made to us from outside the estate

+ Details of significant expenses paid are provided in the body of our repart

« Details of payments made to sub-contractors are shown in the body of our report

+ Information concerning our remuneration and disbursements incurred 1s provided 1n the body of the report

* Information concerning the ability to challenge remuneration and expenses of the adrmimstration 1s provided n
aur report

s  All bank accaunts are interest bearing

» There are no foreign currency holdings.

4Children (i admimistration) 30 ll



IV Time analysis for the outstanding
pre-appointment time costs

Manager Seniar Assistants
& Adrnistrator & Average
Assaciate Assistant & support Tatal houtly

Clagsification of work function Partner director Manager Admimstrator staff hours Time cost rate
Pre-Appamntment
Initial meetings 0 00 040 540 Q00 000 500 1,425 00 285 00
General advisory werk insaivent 24 50 a00 g oo Q00 000 2450 1065803 435 02
Appaintment fonmalties 12 06 000 000 G 00 000 1200 521725 434 77
Prepasation of pre-appsintment documents 280 a00 075 16 05 000 1960 464175 236 82
Pre-pack sale of business 24 30 00 4375 800 000 6805 23,081322 338 59
Creditors' {inc EE's) queries 000 Q0o 300 [ages] 000 300 855 00 285 00
Interestad partles 220 000 G 00 O 00 0 00 220 957 00 435 00
Job planning 08a 000 525 g 50 000 15535 3,744 25 240 79
File and infarmatlen management 000 aco 900 525 0258 650 1,27125 195 58
Asset protection 000 00oa 075 Q00 000 075 21375 28500
Qther 0 o0 [sR} Q00 2125 Q00 225 450 00 200 00
Total 66 60 000 58 50 34 05 0.25 159 40 52,474 50 329 20

Explanation of major work activities undertaken

Details of the works undertaken pre-appointment are set out 1n the body of this report and the SIP 16 report at
Appendix Vil These can be summansed as follows -

Attending Board Meetings and advising the Trustees on the Chanty’s financial position,
Liaising with the EMT 1n relation to the transfer to AFC and other parties,

Negotiating with in excess of 30 parties 1n relation to the proposed transfers,
Liaising with Russell Cooke 1n relation to the proposed transfer and contractual documents required to

achieve such,

Liaising with Sanderson Weatherall in relation to the assets values, offers received and strategy to deal

with remaining fixtures & fitungs,

Meeting with and ongoing discussions with the QFCH's in relation to the proposed strategy,

4Children (1in admmistratian)

:Ep



V Staffing, charging, subcontractor
and adviser policies and charge out
rates

Introduction
Detailed below are |

« Smth & Wilbamson LLP’s policies in relation to
- Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
- Professional advisers
- Dishursement recovery

« Smith & Williamson LLP's current charge out rates

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills and expenence to meet the
specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a partner and a partner or director or associate director as
joint office holders, a manager, and an adrmmstrator or assistant  The exact constitution of the case team will
depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment  The charge out rate schedule helow provides details of all grades of staff and their expenence level

We may use subcontractors to perform work which night ordinanly be carned cut by us and our staff where 1t 1s
cost effective ta do so and/or where the specific expertise offered by the subcontractor 1s required.

Details of any subcontractors’ services utilised n the penod covered by this repart are set out in the body of this
report }

Use of professional advisers
We select professional adwisers such as agents and solicitors on the basis of balancing a number of factors including

» The industry and/or practice area expertise required to perform the required work

+ The complexity and nature of the assignment.

«  The availlabibity of resources to meet the critical deadlines in the case

s The charge out rates or fee structures that would be applicable to the assignment

e The extent to which we believe that the adwvisers in question can add value to the assignment

S&WFS

SEWEBC 15 a pensions consultancy firm which specialises in providing advice to Insolvency Practitioners on their
appointment n relation to all aspects of pensions It 1s a dwision of S&EWFS, a company associated with Smith &
Williamson LLP

S&WEBC may be engaged to deal with the Chanty’s penston affairs Payments to parties in winch the joint
admimistrators or thewr firm have an interest must be disclosed to, and approved by, creditors Fees for thewr
services are accrued on a time costs basts Consequently, details of the charge out rates for S&WEBC are provided to
creditors

4Children (in admimistration) 32 l,




Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements that may be charged as a
Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise external supplies of incidental services speaifically
identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, nvoiced travel and external pnnting, room hire and
document storage Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnet in connection
with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors  These are costs which are directly referable to the
appointment 1n question but are not payments which are made to an independent third party and may include
shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal
reom hire, document storage or business mileage

Since 7 Juty 2012 Smith & Williamson LLP’s policy 1s to recover only one type of Category 2 disbursement, namely
business mileage at HMRC's approved mileage rates at the relevant time Current mileage rates are 45p per mile
plus 5p per passenger per mie Prior to 7 July 2012 approval may have been obtamed to recover other types of
Category 2 disbursements

Details of any Category 2 disbursements incurred and/or recovered in the penod covered by this report are set out
n the body of this report

Charge out rates

A schedule of Smith & Wilbamson LLP’s charge out rates will also be 1ssued to creditors at the time the basis of the
joint administrators’ remuneration 1s approved

The rates applicable to this appointment are set aut below

Smith & Williamson LLP London office  Regional
Restructuring & Recovery Services £/hr offices
Charge out rates as at 1 July 2016 £/hr

Partner / Director 435-485 356-375
‘Assocrate Drector T 30380 295305
Managers 235-315 190-290
Other professional staff 150-235 120-175
Suppart & secretanal staff 85-90 60-135

Notes

py

Time 1s recorded 1n units representing 3 minutes or multiples thereof

2 It may be necessary to utilise staff from both regional and London offices, subject to the
requirements of individual cases

3 The firm's cashienng function 1s centralised and London rates apply The cashiering function
time 15 incarporated withan “Other professional staff” rates

4Children {in admimstration} 33 'l




S&EWFS Employee Benefits Consultancy Per hour

Charse out rates from 1 July 2016 £
Director 225 - 420
Associate Director 200 - 240
Manager 185 - 195
Cadmmstrator 70-us

Forensics Per hour
Charge out rates from 1 July 2016 £
Partner/Director 300-380
TManager T 165400
Admimistrator 80-125

AChildren (1n admimistration) 34 'l



VI Schedule of the Charity’s

creditors

)

) A3pnoas
v aney

uank JOLpAI3 g w3 (3D amae je qunewy
Aaundas  Aunzas Aue Je sjieiag

aeg

sy

)
[= !
b 15 118 yive Ay Sbpugmo) ROy Suw3puim| N puv Amiifld 3 ;08 o]
9 i) Yo LAY PI0Jpg Y RII9E 611 ooy 12ang youna) yEnofSy projpey
[ THF G128, ucpue] moy Uoydimfihog g (g Jojay projpaq|
Q0 SL 90 TWI x355] [ZUH T E ] pray moppeg 11 Asdang ﬂ:uI...H yaneag.
It 18 HOGNGT 130035 UOUUE) -] RMIIRIG Bryapm sang
BLEUT DL BHN FIURY TN yBnooqBumam, 153 pu| proy UOPaLLY'peay XNTA paueE] Eau_um J uapeg
00 0§6 & SIGLIMS NOGNQT 21Y9 5.N3IND 49 59 3SNOH TIZADd N3ave
9€ 96 LNT W2 *255] FA8EIY g TREASNPY] poombupids g 4adoo] vl S wpary
00 52T WS Hs1 5pa7 FUT] IAITM 394 FTEMEpLUg| Bupiazey ..gmuv:!_u’...
0INLL Adr &M FAPPIYPIY pwmng uoplay PrOY A:nqanoss, 1153 |eLISNPU] [RUIRH T RuIAG AUNIESL) uawy
6 7o are LAg Aaprg 1649 Xog 0d Juawyredag aucau) Bupse) \ydesdayny
GQ 0Tt HrL L4534 H9JIoM Arp, JOUR 1, WRYJeMS SPEL 22V
00 01 L8 Tive FEI AsysupIRy, yed Jeprinay A Uwpmua) sInop Japesiu) I} sucpesadg 8 Bujueay py
WY L 3w 1 Bt =l 2998 X09 Qd SAIAUTS AWMU RIPIW NQY P77 S13dedsmaN pye)2ossy|
17§91 AL +09 PJOjPRIT| PRy pIwuRg Pr7 JuauruRY 2)5eM PATRII0SSY|
00008t ore 104 oy anuany ajqadue #] uopeanpy euszediy|
00 6L P11 1u21shs dupray Aoy
QF kL M2 550 leysug 81099 15 peoy A SPPIH Fsnoy YoaIqupEm| PN NYT5Y|
oriss T HI& LIS, 503! T PN Arpp POAMY 207 bl P11 sy ddng eeaneanp3 oy
0 08L NT¥ LW oY) PIMX0Y i IzH uolfeg QoL 1un BuLRI|IujRI] VonlY
k1 XN £ LLY A3.ns BpLigiam proy suFNh ¥Z| FsNoY $ 581039 15| 31 SMOLERUNIALO) $1IUJENG MOy
¥0 8L Y
00 216’1 me Z107. X853 YImizy ROy Ule W 9 FAUFY HIY ML
26 451 MNT 6XW. SINAIN NOLTIW| pIRAZINOG AIngasy Angaay 71 suolIm o3 ssaursng sollry|
00 OLE NHL 995 ANYSPIDJUIH £13 uIPRD LIoMYI 3T 18H ¥Pag Aueg pe I3 P3IM] AIpN235 Rua sy
v HEL LYl HOIMNYL ALV1S3 ONNOVIL JYIQIATIT b UK PI1 IR APIW oIy
sk UL [T PYoy UBH 6ES asnoy wpayy| uapugr] JuRy a1y
0T 5L T16 DIAM| UTALRYIM M oy meys osnoy |aBuy| panT sbuuds jaluy
00l 45T 1w X315 ‘R ‘232383 puj poomupids NG UL IR d 1RREIN' LN LGI31914 g by
£L 46 N3¢ 9w pavrIg N PROY Wyl 1eH pL0eIg JFl WY 10045 MG 3| t52.dx3 Jsuncy Eysuy|
oS L 200 TN W PIOJpIY uaduipin] amnby seAneaqg gy 6L £¥T Trh & A3 ueyBuy
0 0 49k LW ] ‘oanuerg ‘asayy asug | SIW dAH SHT {arus vpumly
00 0L 9H9 Tive S0, 213N 35 Angses MIAOUN| bueIITR ¥
0018 QYL £83d HIoHON LALLM 30| TIRPY F SqR) 8I¥
00 9¥L Av09LsL S$33L HO-NOLNJ0LS| ECE Ry inx] ANHIAY ¥YLLONNG Z7| HOENHJ 5LNYS TIV|
oF 92 K1 SIve 2HYSIM 39255 navkey 35 y>ouddy uonss FEKPL UDAY L9 PIsypRig 2daay (ee Ky 2x0095 3oy ¥
0059 dN9 W X573 USReW ucpunw ROy weyusng JIUIY RAIUIW SIS USIIY D) Buquimg ary|
00 005"} weyauAT v Auday]
¥ 55 U4t #1105 ugdueyineg nos peoy Mgy 1TL LTH SNOS 8 HOLXY & ¥
8L 061 QY0 T Hpm) peoy podmay Er-4i asnoy awed1se3 ‘Jooly 1514 P11 Bupmenumw J31py
00 §5E49 Y18 LIMS NOGNGT DHLLOAL] 133815 NMOINILLOL 52 Pajeg T uMouy oT P17 901 13Y
€T 846 HOAN G mog ROy Uy £95 a1 {uopus) ) #y
¥0 ISEIL LEG ELWD) xars3 Moy ‘peamBulsey 'proy poambuiiee ASNOH YUIoY4 ‘g P! {SaAI2E 21e]) GIN3IV)
00 09E 193910 J39gY
¥1 {9 4ng Tvm| uoaBupiem pRoy ARRG F5am, Hna) moqim T2 AU PN NN yAagqe
o slL AUL ¥N| umo) peoig peay umal pealg iw10) Wy § 017 5EBIS ML W 3509 351
00 94T SHE 719: Aesaang| suamabuo] ] uoiupT gL HI0MIAN PAJURADY
56 12 X3T I Japaonay| 33a0$ a3vBianes yoL asnol Aiawodug] PY] 1w oy

18319347 | AeN




iép

or 5 ADRY dAssen
00 SIE OUL 4N xassny SaMT] 19915 Sumew zi1 anua) ssausng unew aul P11 %0 pdeD
8L 08 99y £¥Q NOGNO1 pray A3 sioN 75 HNSH AFprig wesn JO0t] pUZ| P17 SEAIES ssausng eydes
¥l 601 T9€ £V anysedur) aquirDaiow pun 33 4m| edyrioN snoy Medyiion youur:
00 0o 9L 9Lxa ‘aMysuadu] yuoN ‘adsgyunsg) ‘pagsaiiog ‘anuary afpugued! 13U9] JEAPSW INUARY FApLIqURS
|l X1B ¥74) SEp e weyuanoy 133115 YBiH 662 93N 1ensIA opny 3ppgue)
o e} aro 5¥5 NOAGNOT wans Jaddn T2z a0 151 IusunIedag aoueud ucaBuys] uopwanpy S8praquiey
2] TH9 ¥EAD W AMITA, w2ud jaoiqyIv] U] BUIYW P} s JopeD|
o0sl VA LLNS SRS ey snuany uolluissam | JRRRIL FURT
07 L5p NXD 135 NOGNG 12305 AQS24005 ¥R 18 sy ou Sudnw| £
az s dbb 05RE uolyELIg T4606 08 Od Buure 3 ZASLAG
Do 019 0T 8ISl  pumamas sea) uc uopzalg e LY peoy LOYCII Z Wun 13411 Yyuo) Yoy y3r0) 3013 971 P ITYSrEasNg
00 STT ral oS L1T ] s8plung peoy A=)109 617 Aunuaua) e aleis 28pLung
0 Ndl L1w X553 Y2UNGMI0H NI JOURASDI0 2T 1043u02 3534 198png
6 LRE'E T8 #V0 19
17 815" 119 Ls1 (Z179e0109) Apawo) P99 RAUF SUAIPIYD HIVQOH 3 A7) PROY [IWH 197suny (D6ErOZZ0F) 500 ysiug
060 FalRA L SNYSTIM ‘uchy Uc-p.ojprrg ‘py suoly EPLSELPY (921€09005) 50D ysILg
am HAL 6INS Aaling Agpsquiey ¥SZ X08 Od (6T0L1TPY) 529 ysug

€2 10V 1a

00Q05°1L Hvs Thwy x#353 "Aeauamg W5 YBIH £11 197 aung FSHOH UopuN ' 4508 Aeg payoddng) 10) sayumucddg Jawysug
v 16T NvLOS0S oxysduey yEaseg RO A0y abs103 ABOOUYIIL UIaAAM puoy Amog (2:0r9630%) 529 ysIUG
9% 619 DL 6d5) FHYTIUTH YTIOMPL L] FNUTY SUIPRYD TOH NRUPULM, Py 34K, 1994796V | {058¥09009) SRD usiiLg
57 Er6'6l HAT SIND) 'kaLing Asnagquey 5 oU x0d Od GFPSEIEY (8T16SL009) 5290 Ystu
0 9LE°L THL NS uopums wasam taaJ0 NIYaUCIS sSallsnd Ja) SUDHR UMD { Jagieng ) suonnies afplig
00 04T AQT 0L05, FApysAUTH ‘uoldweyINas SBpypun) ‘amisy RI43snpyl sBuj109 S/ Un UO{IR5 Y20D 4L paigu] saneL ueflig
£9 951 WL THHW| 2AyspIo)pag piojpaq uolsduay {E0R50£009 JRUI0)) pROY 191Rd {50296 109) 5RO ystig
1 €405 NN6 ¥13 T0.05uE uza19 abagoy 28NoH ¥IUAD) UL ¥3une) A3 1015Ug
19 ¥SL°) Ads WS WYHING] X553 mowung o Jumig ssaugsng 18
™Il 331 61N BiGHLTY uey s o Aodiem suE] Y13qeEZI 13UNgy pueya.g
00 Ov} 132 9N uomWaNpPy pROY vanyg ooy 75 AsRulld WRyuINIaIg
00 0k nyr £1v8) 3RYsIPM| Aunqisapm, uonwyg janbag 3yl 7| uaon) JuawaBurw UDARY UOLIRIg
ST 9T 0L ow| #5353 183Uy INaS) RS UO-[|aMpRg wars yK| sdenog pRy0 TRH afemA e85 Uo-NImprRIg
£€9 9L L1 SIYE| S4YSIM Uty UQ pIgjpRIg Py WL | JUALdORAS] YINOA Uy UQ piojpRIg
90 GLZ'L 2H6 LW xa953 IR LNIVYE pug Supjzog asnopy ATmasey 12uUn0) 14810 9auRg
L6 ¥OQ'} THY LZ0H! aysdwey D oIsTuTey map Sujseg) 33007 Yo uoimos Sutsesn) seapIRd gNg
10 D65 vag im ue| U290 Apqee) prrARINOg SY) 008 P17 mOLIY BN
9% TO'L ¥8f 1m| ua 12319 Apqeden preaoinag ay) 008 molLly ang
§5 L 176 PNS uoLyBnoIm IR0 wieg pay Bupyng suopesadg P17 53335 Bujueay) Jsauzang
[ noo oLNN s1URYLION NAQHS Y| yINos 103115 YK 5t P17 2] S13u.0) a0,
00 ¥BT INE 0TV Xa533 HI0LINYL I53M peoy Wopuo W § 4un £4311NYs Junag,
96 L NOS 755 a5 RI§ UD-pUIYINOS pRaY WRyIag o1 P17 S10130.100) IHEG
0o ¥OL INT LLvD ANYsMAYLIY xummu_ A3nioN ¥ g MR U123y 1R10ssy Ayuruaue) Ao xusm_
PS¥IT L HOE St EE-:_E:n_ 'ugiswqipg ‘PROY FUIOQIRH 57 DIAIOY) JO IQURYT) Ea:u..__::_n_
85 DO¥*9 WYHONIWHIG 760 %08 Od 53UaLARg pUy anuanay Bunod A3 Ezu:Eh_m_
79 669'E Xasd paojsunay)) ARmIsam )0 "PIOY SUYOrqeY YoE| dwe) 3Beioug )95 menas m:__
rr O L1T ZhaH syang AquaAm YEIY| xasa1) PROY UDRUOID) GO PY} S2AALIG A15TM 55_
or 0 A3¥ EwW) a3 Plojsitiay) LB L E T ROy 13RyNG RH 2BemA 1mrouaw u.un:xum_
6995 uoxg uosuwg 1waais yhy Ty s1ay21ng coa_._um_
00 ¥¥ s¥eE64d nAgnes| yeaH Aspusg 5012 ASUpIM 100435 AJig yivay Aajuag

(3) Ansoas uaall

{3) 1990 Jw Junewy

210 Aq play
Alunaas fue jo

ssaIppy FLITTE TR FLETTLIY

Ju amep Asnaos

aeq

4Children (1n admmistration)




(3 Aunaas udAjd

jeanjes fpnas KLnas Aur e 5)iFRQ

neq

00 009 LB LIS L ETTEY Jeg ssauny oy IsnoH JISUNY o5 LAY K
1111 Sry ¥l XAAPAW Mgsmey PROY 153 YINDS 19300 BRI-RLL| s
00°0G{ YT OLNS AUYSTIM] b ] pedy M, 3 ua) AyuniioddQ TRINORSTHag
00080’} HELOLNS IRYSTIM SR, 192115 Suyof 1§ WeH uma] Sanuan saT
oF 0¥l €HL tHN uoyduryLIoN MUY AT ¥ 121312) KAMIY AR
14} N1 1D SquR))| qarew peoy Juapulm £i Py Lappaysneg
0oss M5 LIS uapuo) 1N e 1D J3UTY 07, waudeby 1y smeg
iy BgE 9N ougy ROy AgEIpM 9794 uossuy| poowurg
o igy 16 §aH PPN 153 LT Ko, 1i3me) 1TNG) BUCTAA Y| M RUPXp3 059G
i d Ymi Lvg yieg HE *08 (d P1Y UNAHI
S50 XHS 130 aaysiaiag ‘v “emadoy L ‘g N P11 dnaJg Wwejs))
[N QL1 £1WD X153 'poomIuaIg uayny ROy UTRL §5 s00d prT ‘51311510 B LGPESRY POOMIUIIG 2R SPYOY 55003
[ R LN X40 8145 FNYsPICYRIS pIagnsg Wred Abojouy3a) auysplo)eIs UNGY IndiyyR] ISNOH YS|pUARLD); Ausby sproday weuand)
loae ] woners unpIRar) K|
gy Qi ¥ind ey AT U] WRyre3 1oy AR Xy TN saqddns uormeonp) Biedyen
[ g1 UXT IS HOGROY wRyd) IRULI] VOREN ¥ B3] pang
wor NHE£1KD Xa5t3 'poom]uaIg| UonnH| INUSY POGASUIAND Ov]  ANRI2I395 dYSIIQURAYY T JASERL | YAH4D
1311 198 £5M poosuIng AR SE3UShY DOGMIUING | UOZ PROY 1394900 ®TZ TUN £amm) 150
Fi3N AL IUHSAGYHI0 A4 IOVYPAL BV NIV d SSINISNY 3dtdW3 L Asa))
Woet ML 21aM) PlojiEm PROY UCPURLIT) BE Supng apaH suempg (67570002) {4V U0 PIOIPRIGRAIINT TURIG)
o Sw'e JuH WYHOHIPRIR 2D SRR 17104 weySugung Wieyrde
00'S1L NP AFD3 wopuay| oy D HT 60T, e @ 1RUD))
LFLY wyosuey oyl
0t uodiy gaus S0 SO0 Aunine)
9 Ls H6 ThvY Xateng 1663 #bpugsiaqoy faArg sBuyARd AQunaun))|
11511 K9 AR, umon) FI0H sFxURdLOD
oTHT HR& 13§] uopuoy ¥urg (anogy 19305 propms g0t SIpEng AYURLLNOT 132035 O
L) 1S 2N Aung sy vodp uondu W] HOOKUISPTY S¥ s2vuas Buuea) 3|
O 621 P tuaudinbg 33yj0 )|
g4 043 0w xint3 ymeryusdueyuing PrROY UOPIRH 50} ERTRE o
00 ogt N @0y Supeap|
00090') 185 HIMS uapue? I STV 15| Y SV uIIND g1 B0 I N
30} 106 b1s) '$500) $PaRLIAG Weg Wwomeys ‘e Buping P XN suayuds quIn)|
e T TN yImIoN ‘o yawsdi] Yoo 3800 A
59 5r NSF #YM uozBuy PRoy FIWWAY 70153 MAPRIL A7) Adyiey 211ua) Joddny sssng 17 A3
Wi Sdf 80N Ram g auk) PUISEM, 139015 USsPIRU Y &6-19 uzas Ay
Wir VT I upang XJ0WHI¥ 1R AUy Lojshie) YJug $59U)SNg 30D MY P11 {=fmny) dnaig 1t
00 oot piCjuARD A s 93d BOIysY| Angpes 1na Jo YNty
[>rgiv: 2 NOQRO1 PR 5 R ANUIY AXAIIUT] IN0H YD)
Hut HHL LS ee arery) FINOH UOYIRRK 99011 X03 Od F11 344 q9mpy
0529 ans izd XIopoy Bussgo I W IO TEUM AL sheMpp0
2959¥'L Hat 1519 RIS IA9 weyul) ooy BN TS| @9S 3 IRr) AW LU
JIRt/A Ik iw X ploysniay) 13315 M4NG TaE W) ¥una) ySnoiog piojaujayl
oF 91T et ¥ 5§00 RJausoy wreyBupujg aup I3epder) #noy adioIpoom $3UIIG QNG
¥ ST HHS HIMS| uopuay AU, w0 5 Auas) QLT JFISULISM FRH RUID
sk ¥I0 855 X3 puTys, Aawue)| proy Bumy anua) 4 Amuig Fan) R
oW'E 956 #13 uopuey TTRM (SIRW 61 Aany saumy) AUIA LD
i TYE N rRIMg iy PRASITRY peoy propidag P13 $3007 pueiasan))
00 008 MTT 100 13153 e FS0H ALIZGISOY TL 1L I8N0y ALIQISOY eauedag oumiy Ty

(7} 193p 4@ uncuy

SSOUpY

18q|paIy je cwey

2

4Children (1In admimstration)




00 525" 1e 13Nl JPTRM T JUAY yBneysuog v s3deIspu) vy
00 &5 e 5251 Yy1epmn auw] nsdpn ALSPRIY Yl 013 211U33 SUAIPRYD YUojRY
s ¥ 79 Mofisale 13355 Y199 £EE HOMBIINYLIN,
[ rarA 9T LN ugpuT] *paoy uosnyg| TTER00W ON Wolsng P17 adsag{uepucasnoy spu=y
00 051 A6 TWD X3s53 QYOASWTHD SHITHM SUTT Y33 VE UN SLRATE UGS A5 31S
00 008l 434 1va way pioj g QU |RISPMO4 J0r53NY ¥ BEIsoq dAjooued
00 Dok 337 8lN Uopue "uojuowpy ‘pROYy WRYUNIIIG 190495 AW playaaaly
00 ¥89 11 S7d TRMUID]| 113150y 15 3§24 s53UsNg J3uRsg A3yl pr) Bupuaig pioyg
o 798’y vz v¥l3 uopua] 122415 1974 (01 SdW 10814
OF TET N 5ive UOANY UO projperig peoy Aol 1001 35 Amuprg UMRUETY
oL8E 496 L0 s quosuR] PO5KL X0Q Q4| Bupaeg iy
6T M0 TAS anysdumy yBnosoqumy Asp, sAnuIH 34 s33UENg SNQUIN £ 3N P $3UanT PG
00 00¥ 798 1205 Um0 ugpALINg #uv) Buo TYy35 Jojuny uopFsing pue JuRju VOPFIING 0 URIIPI]
2L 8L5 Nt 11D Angianm)) Aepm uaqno 1) SURNNSLOT USTRNPT JAYEL
00 052" uopums HNG INS %Ieq ASIUIY YUON preysig ALay; o ££ SN s3auisng ATLIYD NS PIOYIIYTRY
0s 8zt 4309104, gsdamy 1235 193] LBl WeYFred uenay AUumaNed 070 PIY Apmy 1odson § weyanmy
TET6E'L ¥4 9104, ureyarey Aapy oy $S93YI0 WD JNosIY pUR UL Jo Juaniedag j1aunoy yinolog uwyamy
00 058'1 3H6 TrAW aayspac) pag piojpag peay fyaday a11ua) yijeEy paojpag sdnale Aping
WL uRLYRY Rwyed
0o 68 DHE 7104 Ry uecdsagy pROY UOIHaY3 g Aymag axg u amy
00 #rl AYB 1158 1015109 yIinowuoay ‘py 1307N0g THE Buj) 3429y » Bulppasys :in3eg uaiBiang
05 ¥6E 9 1w 3553 projnAY e Aunoy| ¥ xag Od FIIRS PAIRYS prunes funoy xasiz
6 85 sat sl Jayana Aqiepug Rmd QU Ay IRpiuseg Supmy g sUjys U] 0d]
moe's IOF SLWD Xty 13315 YS|K AIUFY A BoUNEY 141810 153194 Buiddy
e 69 078 PAD Anuano| jred 133upsng poomisam Fhatin POOmIsIm! ass ¥l 9biod ABiauz NO3
taEp'sl 143 ¥2Y| nysdureH nousuegproy Hem 1A IPURjI uw_._ahuugm_
T OIT W99 0508 STURH YBI21525" U TRYUMAY)) *310153 [WLISOPU RRd YOI UYL EIINPLE JunOwY _E_._._m_
00 150 €O ID0HaWYd|  YBnoIeqIa14 11335 YLOMIWIM FIN0H YLIMIUIM 18P toms 25§ suope UKoy duirg)
08 00¢"1 are sLwy X253 13440 awayg sjaunbs ¢ P11 MU _f-u_
00 09¢ Sanuelg yaunyy Eﬁ—
[TR72] 04z Ze3d H9)10N uuky sBuyy 'spiods pROy weyung ua} 2. PIYI I B weyday
0006 9016 LW 2569 auRlg SUGPIRD YS|PUMMR) § RIS UapIRD Y3
£ ELE'S V15 LD 2Nl Bupjaog 132115 Yainyy pRoy 33uuay 198y 75 ) apaniog Yunp3
059 WdE LWD plojsuneyy ANUM proy Bujjasesesew 13501100 FAqED T P17 1041407 1596 PURIEL3 JO 1573
06 £81 NAB D505 24pysdury B} 735e3 paoy Bl ‘sa30 WD SUM 2244835 SIYIUAQ PUR SNUNIY 1i3une] yBnaiag yBlRIwaj
20001 Nk ZiNG X3A55N5 L5v3 INNYOLLSYI I0VYYd ONYHD 247693 AUInoq)sel
1S5 250 TEw| laysayate 'piogialg oY x20g YarRyg HO T A *d ULIW) SMOLING 2YY & AN SINNQIFY KWIp A3
00 005"y 31 s9lioan 15 {543} BuureT A.m3
05 528 ATE 9LLS| pioyes 13305 yHIwIedio] 95 ISNOY (3 {wuapeH) ue) Bupwre] Aoy
L | 8 ¥1¥D T SBpyIgmonl Rap, puOLLTH| AL AR
¥ ST Ors 9HY 195509 yInowawnog awinogquyanog peoy YR ¥ $32%95 AN 235 Aungay e
05 B98°L HHE LEWD URaAH uFpRIRY ROy yIwAy romlung TeyspAL| Anuadry mg
8553 N1G »19Y ‘aynII ALFQmaN‘UE aBpLIGuIe FNUIFIAL 0A Y| SUOYIR UMALIOD $HIUIENG 21d aud nd
9 400 NIS ¥19¥, JUHTAY3Y AnNgmaN ANYT JO05HaYH FYINED 331 QA JHL 79 214 M
00 9 46 Tve yeg 07 15 UOIMIN Aoyoay M0 Ay JRMLI03 jo AYyang
oG oS gHE £EW2 %9553'pAOjRUIAY) '3 PIRINH 3503 1INAS I8noH AUPIS SJRULRG LR LG SI]
0 ¥g mOL BWI ‘xa353 WY puz 184y 1N0) SRS || Bupeay 7 Buyquinid 5pi9td H
05 TZ0'L NG 158 "lorspg Aap, 3)13pay 1D 1035Hg UoTH AQ FI1IQrEQ

(3 Ajanzas
Jo anjep

uaa)f
AuanIas
a1¢Q

101IE243 An play

A3IN33s Aur e 3()isg

0s £2v
{3} 1map Ju Junewy

dXl LKD)

oW

4/Rd S5AUISNG PIOW £1 VR

PHRSY MW O/ APUAIAUD)

320U35 TNPY B URIPIY) RUOTRN
SappyY

sSRpY Jo $103234)0

1931p4] 8 Jwey

g]

4Children (in adnmmstration)




0o avi g3 P.cjpach (pnos, auwy 381039 §p) @) ssaujsng ynasoqurew 03 N 11deygd N W vl
£6 508 ra 104 anysdwey| Ay Amuey sUGRIMOS LoyieaiIuag
S5 15 QU i0d HOouoN wrRpems, pumByauyy Ayl AU AYUTLLUT] WEYYEMS P diysisupIeg I
00 00¢ M3 1AM FRUDUOA 15| BIADUCLD DI AWM W Ysd 07 un P11 Wwas Alauopeis wy ||
orsr avi g3 PJOIPOOM YINOS| auw] 251030 95 ©2) $3Usng ySnaioguew g} Jun) 133wy 4N W v
Fiy ] HNZ ¥LE ureyfumng yresH sy pray SSerra gLE TIaMFEH qr SHL|
un LU Aardug) uomeg oy Amo T4 Aqshus o
vt foa) 395}
Figiiny NY§ €3N HOGNOT uaiAIg) JO J5NaY $32UNCS3Y Jo JuALRda] JNTRNIISY FUNOITY WALO) JO IS0}
Ly 25 1005 uoydureanos Kaqqy Aaan POy uopaIs 77| BI)G ysireg ML 112una3 ysred pundaH
o0 8T NHO &N Kauns, weywey| YuoN aue] Mjo4 5 xR} saler aloy
w5 PYT W] A0y
059" yaurig yinoJoquied sjoN
008e 405 PIve ANYSTIM “loH g 10210 ‘1 wmidoy s iy 28213a e
a1 DL $HY NOOHO? 190 wounge) A SINEBAY 1 AR
95 916" UN0I AJUNIINGS M |
62 NIt 0605 uoyduTpneg Pul 153 19305 Y&H 89 T ALY UDIIRI0sSY ARURLLE) FUIPRK
L4 591 YY1 ENS IYSTIM, yanosoque 33305 UEK 1003 AINQsIgY P11 UI0S 520 SEK
&L L6 196 K195 S1¥TH TIeH Aqunod 9eTX0g 0 d UMY QYIS saddng FAYSPIOPITY]
900 386 £195 04OJLHIH x0g 0¢ U OIS 12un9g Auney asyspIoiLal)
et 1rg 1930 PURHFQUNYUION, yiadicw aur s¥dao)| 35noK Ne3sday SWAsAS AR, 11095daK]
05 5EC 1MAow uAy
00 06¢ ¥3r 0ECS CordweyINes pu3 35paH peay wrgLIoy Jaddn 1y Y30ry3 39POY1IW pu3 I8P
Hor 2 OE0S 3 S8pay POy ST 1§ A7 00 Woung) uso] g aSpay
05§65 puna) umo) mr3 Epay
o0 %k 306 1ML XHPPIY uarBinppa) peoy wooly soppmg umBppal| P11 eopuss Buumand eyRale)
S8 £5¥ orF (LY Aaung upOW M 2senbs 5381099 15 0o skey PIY WAy 3R s Shey
05 §L2°1 Hdd $0A YDA YUON Aqas| UKNRIS Jamod XEX] DILTT JIM0J uamey
09981 Id} WD fEH | MOTYYH SUIPID 1AM, A] ‘ANUI) 2w 2 |UOIY) *5IYIUIG PUR SAnUTY PPUNT) MOEH
00 IxT 0508 ugdwRyINgg 3 afpay| A, Jaues 1)1 Y3217 AIQOW 2AYsOLRH
&0 ¥iS') 9 £L0d Y5y 137590 2| asey | ung) Auno) aaysdwey
L J16 £19 =3 MY UQIAH 6 'r 1UN P17 saBojouy ozl yxomg FIURIRIEND
iz o1 THL RHY 195100 Weyamm asa) g 133075 1334 “1IN0D AINGROGM § P11 Auwdwio) anes 3ajuenng
K Ur's 12004 Bmeug
09 08 @15 ONL; S8puquap ey JansH 1053 dupeuy dossewm | un) PT] SUOAMOS HHOMUNY
91t V45 6WD)| xas53 mosunp [ROY¥ S31%q $iRd eUISNOUY 2pSARnD)| Eun3433y WD
QURYE DN S15L unr), "umBuaanay “IN0ID YTy T SI0PRI029(] Weynig)
oUTT N9 L1 seig 13305 159, TEH YU 341 F70 ysey shern Auaspuly weag yzeuny) s
§5 &5 810 ¥i3 uopua] 3315 yfiH mdod rrz saddrs a0 aydesg
00 008'L 3dk 1A Joodx 3% proy Aqjawmy) asnoy syyduig 217 wegauen
£5 968" X8 LTINS WRYSFW] I PUl [ J3M0T Ao JIMS | ON WY gaduog
20 REC'YE M L535) sy U AN wonjeqysay 100435 poamUAG
169U 140 MIMS VopuT oy 3] weldoe( g 6l L1 10 SupnSixo
73111 15U LISM ARYSPrCYIS Psuyon Aned AR Arp un A 1 4N 389
;198 %W [LdH 2nysuryEsyng CRUIPRH peay sy oy JapUnEY| T SIS JuABUAIY [R1AU)
[i; 4 %4 108 ftdH NG URISPORH peCy AUy |'IIN0y Jpumiay| <3|
00819'c4 5 9TIM uopaa] 13345 LIINY 1wAD [~ 3t Wooy 1yBreuuey puelo
856 MYE WD xats] plopanang) proy weep| AW RSP YL T WA P31 BUPIGH S¥RU|sng eIV
00 0% HAb LI av3HSILYD 19325 ek ANUFY M LI pue 22k 1HNE) peaysen

{3) Asunass uand BT ETERLY TR

jeanpes Aunsas  AJunaas fue e s)inag

aNeq

{3} 193p & wnewy

sseippy

JOT R FLETY

fép

4Children (1n admimstration)




05 006°a1 NHSE4S, JUHSLUM NOLNI TIH MONS Wivd 3553r RN G FEBUENG YW
[ R FA] Haz OFO% Fujusduay| uoIdIRYINOS RIN YIsinysy ‘aum deA 33| wam) Auai e umopSuc]
00 ¥SE Ly 1N ucpua] 13305 dmyd % w30 Suupay) amebs vexay g1 Suues ) ys3gucpuo]
05 58l Mg twd M AL poompFy Fnoy spraudua) FANM tnoy sprawBuen
00 08l L ELYD uenny Snudmy sBuipry Buo ooy s Arunid sBuippy Budy
54 O av¥ ¥LH uopuo awbyinos Oy UFern 100425 Unyog & ‘A30VD Playu3 jo ySnoseg uopuo
19 020'1L SAE 9aMm SIS aangg oy sansy JUOIIEEM Y] SETNDY prequia] saaples Alojouysa) pagquic]
00 951 BHE P02 NOUNOT 12915 MINL 98 9L F5NoH Uophe] Uoyle| 3a3iy IUalLImeD @2G]
sl 0 a1f #S3 %3553 QY0IHIOY ‘NOTONIHSY anuaay A10133y 191 WSNOH Y ey P13 sa0paag Buues)y 1o
05 682 HOT. 71 Toodian 193115 #[RQ sEupng WO AN w9 211633 QI auney Ay jeodsann
00082 ANT 0E3d Ao}IoN uuy 3 Bugy anuany ymduaan Lrodsuudy avy 07 FIUITRY 10} |90 5 AICHITN ITIM| TIAIAOTHG T
00’001 o4 S YL
b 9L ol N1 oupy ¥i5 X0 Q4| sapaag By Mg Aloyoyatsd uoyreanp 112uNe) AUNGY AEmodur
00 ¥ L6 8634 uopugy "YW URyumop ‘peoy mERIRIL'G) PaRUG] T
_ [4%12% ) urg 51 a3 £4In 5 0 G4 $3]j9UIQ PUR SINUMIY oEnog A3 spad
| Sv e Pl INg JURA
00 o8l o Zivg FNYSTIM aiay 1315 mog 1adey) ayy uapiiapupy sBo.4 Bujdean|
wom NG SINH Bupaiey peoy yieg Isnoy Aqye L Jeoyd 1sL S0 swneazy P11 Bulysgad 33w
BZTIO'L UYL Y155 X553 uomseg pROy A1) SAW UG0S SIUSNY LTOLW EHUCY
¥l G66'9 H3¥ ¥10M| ATISMONY APy sBuppng Edjayun] Jainseas) yBnoiog #2ung) AFjsmouy
U ANS TIAVY| ‘SN UoTERw| TAW UOLIInOM! 110107 NIURY LOUY)'{| P31 0Nk 1
er 2901 nnéa kTl uoym) Aapy, uodoqy ymd ssafioag 7 P11 Anoag wopsupy|
\ og il GHE L JFISIYIRWY 133215 ASUpI§ yaunyz s Buy) FUUID IIUAIIUOT FNo sEUY
. Lo LTINS 2INSTIM waysaw 100y35 AR %mad sBuly
00 LG2'L 3L ENS UopLpMg ety AqUOITES | P71 S04nosay Aay
' fris AGOH B 112y
i 't XNL BMW uopuay 132115 UDTUIOH| wInayD g uoiBuisuay|
@0 09 Wy I joodiann oOLIITeM, ML, PIEMALIM B Apsuuay yany
o0 629t ¥H6 51 WD LT pooMIURIg ANy VDL b PN SWwRnsuUC) Yaazey|
w st 56 2155 *37] P9} Rapy AmLng | ST R AN 90K P PUR [R5 IULLOD SAFALIS § T 3
€ 651 TRSsLlod weyamy ay Angrmpmal FIIUTD SUTIPTIYD MOPTIW ROl ySjuIeD vAayiey
Ob Okt ML FLY weyduping Yieay sEusy pecy paylupds ‘7 ey ATsI0H 931y
OF 585 FNE SIHW; Noubeg Lodmay puoy uojdumyLIoy 2snay uaisBupy mauy ebuey
00 B52't are 71ve 24453 JFIURLLIRA #Rd AnqyBiH gg B2y Iy
05 L5k qQam pUR RIRQ LI
00 09! Q1) 4451 53] UG-UOIY DTS " Mg AQBUE 5D WOy | Wj23dg 3 D UMOSG S [
' sk OIS GLNS sazpag ‘wmd sampeorg 1g|  ® Auunw Yo Hsnw Ssauqeg Agor
_ 00 08s'1 MOE 1LY Az.ng $ury) Luod uoisBuy PRoy TaIN H PHOIRAL P37 Jappny qor
0’y V3l 604 2Uysaury ueAry pROY Fuoisium yed Aojouyda) suoishuf {sqof xas 5 QL) ¥ Ssqee
08 T nos L FNYSIASINT] yBnosoqyBnm FROY WRJIliM FIUP § sy punasiieid /leuone NP3 BHC
X9 wpRo BLar
00 &/ IsET wRwang o u0iBuprg S8plgazangd FSNoH Jurg Angued $121UN0SUY LY AR
6 it a9 GEMS Lop@|quily, L] RUCT A wneg uaydals 7L uosirer epun
00'00F ) uopue] umyIw PRAY MOID b 401 yer|
O 896 8Hs ¥03 Xty Jaisaymay TRUY Yamidy LY @ ayhs) P11 Eujumay toisnnsu oy
¥E B10'5L e IOk anysyeg ‘Supeay'img ssaugsng Ruopwwsn Suppesy 7d WU 155y ITTaRy|
0T P51 Xdi TW) xaus] ‘Piajsui}ay)) | Tl LRSI W) P11 (plojminay)) 1y
¥ E0T ¥i6 LAG Aapng SL6F X0d O4 TUOINNOg LWOAILSRAY TRIU),

(31 Ayunoas [TETNT

isipoa Aq Py {3) 1438 je Junswy
JLELILEY Apnoas  Ajunoas Aue e spie1ag

aeg

uppy

1RLIpDIG je SwEN

4Children {(in admimstration)



(1149
o S #0D) J53 N0 peog sauing 191437 a0R] Aruplgd JAISIYANED Juausedsg sbenbue pur yaeaads X253 1593 YUION
¥t OIN JNAL NOdN TLLSYIMIN erla)] uesig Juawy red
l2g adueyly 1013210 IIRUY Aysianun —pQUnyUION
00 oot 909 01X0
% 769 239 98n FROY I3/0PUY ¥L umoN Auy
coor oG ¥ Sy aueT siapd 087 $390U35 URLO) ISION
—— Q) xassg 12352Y210)| pRGY Jaua) J3juF) e ARy 131531207 Adeia) sSenfiuey pue Yeaads
NDL GZdN| sajept YInos Jodman sejisaryy py Jpae)| snily S3TeM YInos TRdeg 2v)dnoIg Bpay aAbEMAN
FL LT
PP W s34 98pnaquny| FEOY YRy w9 uBumaM Ajualy Bujsuaz Jadedsman)
AdT Liw QYO4Ivm| Jed Ssausng paojIRM "Arp UoIxXe) Who) vorxe) asnch JaEq0) P17 (UopucT] senbsman
o5 lé
— L PLOd 2aysduey “URY T M0ID SAUUY IS IMO4 IUIpRY JIDRIIPEIH. 1004 2§ AYUNILLOY 1330 BIASN,
o D19 NLM uopua] WY 1IIBAGID 56 £6 anuay sausng suogaKiey [ EITLTHET
— brr za Aod4ns pac)aw Bug 3a&435 eH| Aipuneg p1o ayl P11 BIGSN]
6 50t XdL T xas=3 ploysnyg Aumopieg W weysinow T
29v8 Fldm YD) 153 D3 nw ‘peay MAJSIAPRNH pLL Jjuaj ssaujsng prALEW @ 2UNS P31 SUOjIMUS B STRiY| JUALPNIIBY §IEW
00 299'9
Areyy|
0t Qi o EOH PEM
0 5i8 Que dL - i Aaurey Pray pUTIPTOM 6L ALY UM ASTHY
—r S uepuoy 19315 UOYRL T "Isnoy] Jauuns AR, P 35T A
o QNZ Otad Mjeplan WUkt 5Bupy Ao BunquEy G [ 21309 Apvd 5,299 1Y
e 449 0505 yEmse3 ueT TRy AT 212157 [R2150PY| Y4 UaLIEg cwan ToI TSP UNoW
L N6 TWD
ey prrypre o= o2y wem 2| y2unyd 19poyIow aBpo weynnow
%0 Uowy U plojpe.g LSRN WNOW ¥ | P #11U3) 1URSEa|d TUROK YL
oo TIFALMS Uopuay 193135 UOPUIKG /T 9T FINH ap3.7 Joopd ) ueBlop
VYT LK)
T M SUIH PIORBM PROY Jumspng |1 P17 1504 [PIURLNUOW|
Ag8iG 0w
oF 1L
o 19 9 5UAIY UCIRW ‘paop Awdays P AP P ——— pow Aunaes A
= SHL §10D FIHLGNINNY VY Aaasw puoy spuednIys =K 28uA M sTry 5% URLION ASpnwy]
st H_” “”_” _— i sEi2ng 53 A134344 9 Bupiaged ERGUATHW
ool uopum] ucjunupy 3915 IS a13u=] s34 P
A 1Sy YENaqsIPPIW peoy uopeiadio 1t 69 asnoy apay T %09 Q4 113Uno) YBRIgsAPRY
a1
W 15 Hd9 ZPNW] WYOSVIRW
WIr'E oy Pag yorsduay 13205 Mepany] ol RPUILIEW BITRUN W,
o= e “~H JHINS N3G ysnols PRy 1°g § Waurdag sUnodsy pawwy afed 17ey W,
DO = N10440N 0404 13H1| Q4 0413HL IHLAH GT0MHLIW)| Q¥QY L4 ALHM S 04] PN Ysied Romdian
e 7 BLSL §33[ UQ Uo| 2015 awig 1005y ayeysy MIISIPUL WhIIs {108 WA P11 L) sey e anew|
Adk 92d
00 93¢ ad Lo POsIW PROY Y015 4T 100435 Alasinp POMUIaN]
YT, Z 8¥) xass3 Ry UM proy I3I1UjRIG & W uamn, preyeTw
o 359 Bid weySupyig uouoN sBugy proy nestay yig Kqsarmy priladaIng) |orUCD RPN
NETTLOS uojduryinog “2fiplping sum 100007 Junow 397RI T Jun Uoydureyinos, TnGS seapas BUUReT) 2N
00 00s + SNE BN
o ucpuo] puz yznoly anuay A3 0x £k AW WA
SURALIIZW BN
wrat V16 bivd
20 680°C ST WM ST 3B1igmoil azeg woIsday) 6l 3BD}IQUTS IV LR
oot e uopuoy ‘puens 2Y1'0rk* 9 B $13N0)) 4T PARMULA MR Y
13 99L'E pos AN kol Iue) WRFINOYS asnoy Aemapyig sqes Tew|
0w 2 o A IHE peaisa paoy 100435 199475 PV THIW
o0 = 1T £ *355 ssnueg g 21qe3sung 193U AJUNAL0Y UL LR
m xassg 21043 U0 WeIng peoy eS1UI LE I Wms Bupasa %3553 3 UOPEW
00 Y3J0YD PAUIGYIY PIRUN UOpPRW
06 O5'L T o 6D #3553 HOPIeW: PROY 533u1d Juno) 14150 UopRy|
e XL 19 FHSHLSIINCTD) SO HJed S5IUISNG 1R15I2URA) SENBY WeELYRW] P37 1RUBIQ YR ISUR W]
840 bZas UopuaT TH PWiay peay yamng 430Ny SPRF 35 uaTsnpa Y

41

4Children (in admimistration)




¥ Urs ¥03 dEsey oy pacy Jauin| I3 ) Amupag Sy Ne)|  uansedag slendur pue ymaxds| *3353 INT YUION
03 E£1°) QYT OIN| ANAL NOJM TTLSYOMIN FNUTL UOKII E uANLLdag 2Ry 103233410 AR, AUSIaNUR TIQUNYLIGH
00 90t 9G7 0LX0 PROY JSAOPUY b} uwjoN Auy
0% TT9 bI9 98N FELEY] QUE LAY 08T S35 URLGT T5I0N,
oo urg #07 X553 1RSI N pRey Jau] 1ajua) aneg Amuylg 12353407 Adaia) atendu pum yImasds,
o0 ool NDE OTdN SIRM, INCS LodMIN wSsawyy Py PRI +hiry faem Yinog 1adag aoy)dnoss mpaw 1sanbvaN
i Juy s 28prugquny Paoy y2an)| 0 unlunam) Asualy Sususa Jadedimay
00866 L 24T bLW, QsodLYm| md susng proymem A vonm)) unoy umpe)) FINOH 30| P (uopuo) Isenbssay
%1 it riod aqysdumy WRYIRS S0 §IUUY 15 FUMaq FAPEN JIYRAMWIH JLENE Fs 2 WO FPAIN
o000zt Bro nim Uapuo I INSNAD G606 213uF) ssagIng uoqainwl P S|
00 CBE"t brr 29 N10Ldns piopaw buay 199235 1RH Apunay pro ayl! P11 20X
el XL TH> xarssg paoysnY) ARmoird THW WRYSINO WY T wagnnow|
76 6LF0L 29v8 k1M FNYSHIOL 15IM, P W "PROY PIANSIIPPNY FlL 13U ssaUSNg ALY g #UNS P17 suonmos § Zuw| WAUYNIIBY JaTew
00 I%'8 FSNOH pImpk ARW]
00ot QHT QLS| S Asuteg PRoy PURIPOGM SE Auny yzm sl
[caR414:] BT dIME] uopuoT| 188135 UOYN | T Ftnoy saunung Ay PFIRT SRJdieiug Ny
00 391 QANZ 0(3d, WoMoN uudy s Bupy A, Binepumi § £ AU AR § 390G Hw|
4 Y7 0505 Ay SN TRGUS] AU SIS [WASNpU] YRy uoLeg € BN SAIINPU) JUNOW)
Qoost THS TW2 xass] plopmnay)) WM 2] yumyd 1poqayy slipo ueimno|
ooy ISk Sivg UoAY UG pITPRIY wWesrad 14nOW Y | PY] S1USY WSS JURTY DY
19 BrALAS uopuon 182315 WOPUIXQO fT-9T SENAY YA JO0 b wr iehaow]
00 DFT YHT LLOM| SLIBH'PIOSIRM, prOY aUOISPED L1 P11 1504 RIUALNUDWY)|
ok Aqbig aow
o 1 W17 SHV, s#UAE) UoTW, ‘poom ARURYS WP DAY 'suopRg AFqUaYs g} PR A1In25 AUW
195819 SHL LLOD FTULONINNY W] A prOy fpUMQRILS MeH SR, PIH Sy 2 ROy AsH
W@ nre yvi RuRwog 1oyembplig) y#¥ng) S100 AN HA 9 Bup 339 WU
00 S€T ret 21N, uagpuor] uguELpg 19215 1A ANUID NIY MIAMW]
5L AT 151 Yinoqrapp W] peoy uopinuediod 1L 69 anoy epay 1 xod Od B2UnE) YInaIgEIppEW|
Il 1pos0Un W]
w0 is Hd8 THAW bt oSy 13305 IEPAINT O QEPUNLIR W T RN VY|
WSIF'T XN #3 THHSNATY yinos puoy Y1g | waunmdag nuneazy Py dlivg 10y W
o0Ts dDF 9741 NIQNIN RIQLLIHL QYQHLIHL FHLAH TTOMHLIW avad LO7d ALUHM S 04 WUNTH YR Pang)ow]
00 0LL DUT BISL 333 uQ uoNPaS g Toosy T RISAPU| WS [1g wun| P11 (N) s9ymo) enew
06 L5Y 3dr 9TdI XIGHON owpaw puoy #%¢§ 6L 100425 AIFSINH 1AW
00 9L Qdt 8w xa53, WEY M PROY aanuuLy 6¥ W uAng wEw
W B 59 BL9 uRySupLIE PLMLIYRETTY] pROY ISIFYT] yRd AQsIIN3| P 0.n3) 1913000 QPAYY
09 554 NSTZECS uoydumyInag "38p12pIng auRr 10793 1UNOW 1003 Z Jun uojdunyInes WYIN0S SINAIAS BUIUR A TS|
00 005'L SHg §N uopuo pU3 ysnard| anuswy Aoy C¥| AU oW uAjan]
0w L6 SUALA W JIN
00 K91 Y16 kLY FAYSIIM alyigmol) LEFRILTEI NN SBpUQUIRI DY Lo R Y]
0680 £ SO0 HTIM uopucn ‘pueng 941 'OrF' 9D B NING) T PRGN, QMR Y]
00 HRY ££34 Moo R Ry Sus) Ukrgpn oty oy femnprig SR W]
9L 13 45 X553 P e 10 19% peRISIG| peed |09y 75 100y 25 PIaLd 1R
0a 4T L 2w X333 nuRY, IN] FEEISUNQ I3 AYURLLD) WAL DIRW,
0008 X3% OV %3353 Y3No13 uo wegwIng PUOY POUIRY LE| 2 unmg AUAZsag) a1 § UCPEW
ooos Y2INY3 pAUIDISY PIYUR UOPEW
[£e]e ] 105 6¥0 xa5%3 Uoplew pray $33Ujd PIUNGD 1X.18A YOPRW
04 EKS L axl 41D HYIHSEILSIONOTD) a0 “(Ntd $SRUSHG JDITIOUDLD SENOH WEITENT W] £77 i uwansuRy
00OT6') 940 ¥335 uopue] TWH 3wy PRay Yaming Y31nyd $Ipnr 1§ UAIINDT YW,

QJ

AChildren (1n administration)




(3} Aunaas uanid Jenpaia A play (7] 19ap ye unelry

JLELILTS Abnsas  A1unaos Aue ye s{lelag

amg

Q0T ¥k $rHD Tedup uoRioW “iou Kum uviue] ‘opT BuysIqng s:aY,
00 0Z HND FLVE uoBuywas) PRYIIQ YL, 61 Uosujfoy uosyy  Tum kK] muefAd
SEPRO'Y BYE LI uopuo) 19905 1AW €E 67 Asny Jod sHd
00 ST 4H9 6N spag ‘aqeasung| vnSuppol ‘peoy uoidulmy uLm ypay T sajuas uaualeury mmysal) Juszalavew BUea3 303 ad
00 S5 OHY £HI XISTPPW Py peoy Aingsjes 1004 34 Atellyrg S3IZp JO 22U1d
0f STL's pauy] dnosg Aspey rRdiouwad
co oSk {HE €W x9553 paojsunays| URy310g| pROy Uy W) pio)sunayd uu| wauaig
I8 954 HN9 OLAM UGB I O TpuR|pROLg EYLUER SRR (v [T EETTEYF)
L9 YHO HIMS Joarewyd Aosanamg V3905 1R, FSNOH AnJuay 1dag aIunNady ag) 2auvyy Buureateoyss aug
caoLl obe ewd X853 uopRW Aingsafo, proy Man v 52240135 Hdd
SR 08t AIL ¥R uopdueyIoN APITY IISOPUI ST TRIG as0)] YISO Bl PRI FIURLL IIFTY uRuIod
rril 2V YInawtyiog
oF t99'8 Ld& TEQA HE0A uoBuuny aum] MaN ugeEad|
TS YT L yinowAlg FNUI) M) Bupuma) g aunga Ajunuwoy Waured A2 yInowsyd)
00 0% A SLD Juay FAqRISIYM PAOY SpRPaNTSIM G g4 DUy
W55 dX} ZHD| X553 MOTHYH LOE U FIETTR P17 53meg ASUDLY)
ore 2] @snoy JIulod By 1A |9y
00 96 HX} £ed Apydaaey AIRIFT WLAENPU| WIBTISIM! ‘g yoaog 4744640 dN0ID SHd
65 kL HX} T8> ATIIHSYZYD 17253 RAISPY] WIasap q %309 vy dneip sud
L IS 6NS FAUSUM Aasmag wuda) SpUsy o0ty ONISH XINFOH4
Y0635 ¢ 195 GuH FAYspIojIay SAM U0 50y U preiuadl UNEY Wioyy priiaR 104l
S¥ 99 M35 ENS FIYSTHM, Asmag TROY 1973M 1004I5 THA AN
[ hes Q57 RN uaIsaway anuamy JOATN L7 SIUNK 7 SPIG P2UCNS
00 ZLE bz iwd %3553 piojmnays Ry mwoiy 13U SEAUISNG DINQUIBIM ¥ ajua)ag 1859d
P HYL §W2 xassy weyum, 193175 pUTMaN 98 aTRUOLIsg
15 95 THG SNS ALUSTUM uopupmg aNig semaw €T sanjatag Supung Jawald
00 st ONG FHW| FRYPID, YUION puowyoy uIAD AL § PT7 53T9}2085Y MO Jed
(s T Y ¥a6 L1dl TRUINS 035 ymg 12I0H 5N0H H1ed
Lh 608 €T S48 LLWD XL Ianumg AapIoN W30 ymg Anunod Aapo e (xas53} 2red,
[eaps 14 JULSIRUNYY J9I0K A0 d;
00 5} L) GMN uopuoy peoy eBYAH 6L £ soipnys RBYBIH LEw AV AN Bupjuzsed}
G0 971 L SMN uopua] peoy F1eEUBIH 62 15 sapmg awBYHY Lep N AN Bupuaney
00 944 ATS BLHY X55Ng 5] MOY 152G4 PRCY PIAYTeH 65 SR |
698 TL YL £782 aBppiquey paRiaag ydomdey FNUET AT|UNS paTLIIg INAL Yo gl
06 900 £ Nro £02 X553 ¥3a1saHI1ad Semuns] FJJUI) SSAWSNG 3I1MAH 0f Jjun P11 SWw31sAs A1N03g Jayiuey
0os 10d ¥ LNiY4
0o Qzz pais)Q|
BT} HAE BW2 wRYIM maydag 213077 IO L INN 4N #g|
794087 AL LE9 ureySupurg ARMaug IS WWISI) BYy ) suoaeg 4L OLDEUN) JRIUBT ANARIS FRIBYS PIURVLY]  INSU0) JuswunIZFY NABUY @20
Q0 0ES M LIvE pEUE LN Aol nuaay ACSUIYBIN Og) SaYI) RUGSEIIG
8T &fl HY9 I weyyeq pusIng 19905 1WHH of TRH #1013 FOUNGT UMOL WRIRQ
bE 661 NN& ¥13 %3553 ¥1L5IHIT03 1Hans 1y b ALY Jasty P17 Maiskg AWIndas yrdeg
}5 ¥0S XME PLTT spaa 60T %04 Od (0zL5L1KER6L) JamodN
5E B5E XME F1ST P 07 X049 04 samody
0§ 9L ¥l LNN 'uoydURGIICN 18305 SAID IS 6L #11uaD Suaumop ¥3uno) y3nasog uosduwryloN
[Lafira 4¥F E9IN PuUR)AQUNYLioH ‘UoiBuysy| SBaIA SsILINg YDeqURM 14n03 J¥153 qg B5NOH JIN diysisuieg BURIL WISYLGN,
56 192 E B39 PN YRMIny SUNT L4 8T P17 W)W 2sIcy
oL g8¥'TL 9NT $4N YMION HeH Aunay B2UNgy AUNoD HoHoN!
OF 9T’ AT 193N PUTLIQUALLICH yadiow, T=H Aunoy 12uNa) AWNa) PUn:SqUnYIcN

SSRIPPY

I0IPRIT B Bury

=
]
=
1]
i
5
]
c
E
o
]
=
=
[=
o
=
=
()
b1




(3} Azunsas

jeanpes

uaald 191112 Aq PIY
Aunaes  Alundas Aue e sjiejag

23eq

76 86l Q4% SLNS, *ays1lim weyueddiyy ‘s pawddays gl P11 FJURUILRW INS|
oL L apug wINg)
00 sIE STIA AFVATUWS
Siease ArF £9N weybuion SR unieiodo) § P17 SIURHNSUOD Y IVULIOIIW §
rL 5L HEL 01402 nojns| Aangpns Jaunng pROY Y2Iny? B 2JUTUSIIUTW T PYng Lres)
56 6L9°T YM? 7159 2wy Jadns uoysam FHOM| Aemymd £OF 10T PRI XN BYS,
9B 10L'Z Yy
00 OvT ras 769 nuje8 ‘URHQ pROY SPIRUIAG 315 ooy Arawy sy AmBueltaseg FUNOSIY LoySMIU| Auied oyl uopsmsu soduliy
S8 6&F'7 sry 715 aqyswryluyang soB0d A0S IWH Mo W VYIS IS 1R IUTL) SUALAS
oo or 4HE 602 *2553 PRISIVH wryBupa 21Gos 13805 Uems§ 6/ 2una) yshrd weylupoy sigs
91 99T 449 5103 X953 €@3 voUoIIe]3 PR PURIIOH ¥i} 100435 P33 RJ0Y5
raZir ) 4 45 AnqstL 15 ubiH| FINOH VIIRW T s19dms Hrs;
00 058t gds ZI13 uopuo Snuany Wweysuayg ajuad| suaipyy) Aresny ueyluiays 1ooyag Asasiny weyliupays
99 8EV'TT YT FISS uoppsey [RITED anys
07 %68 Mo 71 100d3q 19915 JB1M L czzevd 1l P11 Asusby sumis uanas
000001 SIRYINTT] JvY SPUNJ IaS
00 58¢ anbay) uosuag Jvy SPUN; a3
OF 8E4°7 3L24105 FYIHSIWYH NOLJWYHLNOS| JITULS NYAYD ISAOH AYLNTS| YOLS 47HS SS3NISNG T IWOH AHLNIS)
il L6 1ING Bupyraom) Opir x08 Od (ETOLPFEZL0LL) JoMDd Ysj31025
OF SLF 1L 955 x93 RI-UC-HIIIISIM pROY MUY (T 1291 Sj00Y 35
LT ALYl pLTETIL S uouneg| punolg Ajune #41 QI 1 Aun o 135 RS
0s 6Zk 2 JOAT]] years)
00 8 MOSIWD X3553 Isnuryg Bupes a1 UL $1100Md 1eH wnyuuA vy sBupes
00 erl oVE 9105 aysdurey uoidureyines RURUMGY| BNOK] SUIH (S 3715 W A134R5|
55 axo riva NIed SERUSNG SRI0H UM 213087 umopues || sapddns aumBAy uyes
(3974 Alsuogieys raudy|
o124 SQF GLMS uopuo] proy 5 a0IG90 1S UE L2 TRUGIRVIIIV] DY
W 5T &9 2135 topuo YIAMIOTH 192415 gMod 151 IR Aael uopeanpg YAMUIID Jo yinoueg |eAcy
or trr'e 799 LYM |doad jeaq 10) UNIRI0LSY |RACY
08 TI9'% 289 LVM, 135100 HINOWININOE peoy Jatexg 1910y Jaaxg Aoy
06 0ET Ydb WD x9353 pioymnayg Namxoy 109015 ) TieH TeLauBY Tiamxoy
000050 dN9 6WJ X3553 HYIA ANY NAL| ugpuny proy Wweyuing Wiy yshgpunoy
o Ly HJT oS anysiqiag maglatsay) pYod apys Mo P11 Raucy
i %L 46T 013w W3y awnogiuyg) A A 01 #snoY uosduoy) PT1 SWY
0 ST aee 195 HE: afruanarg Aqusy 1090 LK) PIIPYD 65 AIN335 23UImT] Y
o9 6L AN9GSS Aapyoon BpLIGNH peoy Aulay 1004 35 Amued Spssany
Yo HE L 9T PdH S1I3H pRIRUIRYN I 193115 YEl pOl FSNOH 15MO0 UL Supomosa 1 14BY|
[s o0 rd ASE 910 Jealils] peoy AP BIJUID SERU|SNG HURGR IITUM auwjoylay P17 ujseq aveay pruyy
05 %L Zdb Sra weyBupyg Aaeqny Aimd 19310 wWeySupig ‘pumXied $1'511N07) SpUR fd 5912085y JURINNSHY
ol ¥QL 104 Yanowsyiod pROY |3ung prequres| esnoy Jeaney) 7L I PUR YINOWSIIOG 21E|3Y
6 9 X4z 132 X553 piosyacy AW FNNpy shaping Ao, 3oy § %353 ss3udxg uoyyuBooay
og 9l HYL 1£1d uppeq prod K3y INUP) ssayINg wUwpog g ¥un Mw Ageg o3y
00 0 30T BNS ST Aangsiurey 30344 ASySY QT JU] PIOFXY pur AdngRuTy
7w uosuag
a0 g9E PYBION JvY
Q0 0aF uou vy
oLl Bupuaa] Jyd SPUNd IS
0 ¥5L) AqBig vy
0 60l 1HZ 38 AILTHINYW 19ans 12194 feH apery 04d|  aysUW) s|a10y rpIaEmp) Uosipey

(3) 193p jw wnewy

SIIIEPY

P EY ¥

4Children (in admimstration)




(3 Asunsss
JLELLTY

[TEATH

Amaas

a1eQ

mIpar> fq piay

A1no3s Aue jw 5190

5 19 YHZ BENS| uopuymg 98 X049 Od PY] SHBYIN Jajepm saumy |
9T ROET Xuk HY SO¥ISLEODE U Y AsLnS'TIyR Y 19905 YBIH 16-C5'Aed 2apLg Jdald 3 R0 K19
oass MHF WD Xty ProjRLX| D 23d WIIW 0T Aaking asnoyt uosfuua)
0ot aNeSLOD %2553 TR A PROY Y Mivy sNUI) PEMED ML T YUR WaNANd pur N3y Suppua) |
19 1T QHY [l ax:&n.zm_ piopal TRILID YR $2A10 D PIUNDD LYW T PIOJI2L
st 536 S151 E.i: UE a0 5 FRLRID Aro123y Mo Mgy 3NV | IpyssaF 1IN
Q0ies 111 977 Amsmouy| poommH| PRoY IR anuy) poYINOGUB AN 3INH MIN| 2055y AJUNUALIO]) 344 WoIBuLID |
W06 10 XEDM, wopua) 1eans Aoy 35n0Y HOPIY PIamMp3 A 295 sualpRyd Byl PI7 53195 534
Q0¥ | us 913 Yiunqupz LI (BINPU| PIALIRMITS &L18) Hun PI7 SUYIS pRMY Y|
00 05r usdwng A3me |
009kl NS FYi "TaUAues IRy ucdays) Uiy Jawmay pROY DOCMTTRL'YL suoImos Suuel ) poosmanel|
el KITL INS uopumg 133215 PRI 1350 W7 WUNe ySnosg vopuss ¥2uno) yinaog wopupms|
AR JYL L83d NojIeN LI s PeOY FFOLD FIYM, 425 AITUNN B JURjU] JA Usf)ems|
473 nxt 65 ‘PIAIS R SIINT 01 A5 fasney o wway saddeg
i AL T 3oLy YL YPRW P s aads Eujiaqen spming speaads Jadng
ool Hrg ¥i1d nemuio) prmg g SIY8I3H UopRRI § s1aufys Jadng|
CS SEL'E K39 34 yiroloqia13d Bupranim PROJ 32U T 01210330 [ JAquE] I00W 1JRNS|
oo o8l 996 #Ivi STM 3Bppigmos P34 UsiBtNsuay | AU AYURILIGD U331 ASPMS
0300y n1s 225y ureyBug SR [FW UTIRNOM 190y 25 Areuglg 29 SIMed 15 ¥/ UL Auepeoy W AINGIRUT]) JO SRUOYY 1§
wrl VAL LND UTLIGD [RERg aun) Loy FMOH 5N 1§ UOLLGT [RIRY $ITAd 15
00°080" MOppRY 183X Aem, o] Y32any3 fed 1§
&£ 000 1b¢ 11d qInaudyy UT AMoL Uy YNy} sroued 1§ YINYY RIKwg 1§
T POL'0E QAL 151 weuBumig PR UELTFRTIT 2tnay Aemsiuy ‘01y xog 04 £33] UG-UaT4I01G
§9 88L %3535 vosy|
0oL AL OWD xasg Arg A3UIA 15 ooy ey g BAUF] YINYD IFHIMT] 15
00 0gr 148 LEOS uoidimyznog uopang PROY AR IQUTY), $)MRd 15 § SpJRUCa] 1§
00 065 M1 LEOS umdiryInos, Yieay & 507 peoy yunyd ¢ Y2any) 191deg 1 uyor 15
oo'gl YYE OLNS SN SRR WM Y ) 2AYe y1ny) WOGGUINDS Y2 SRS 15
Lauly] 9o YLIM NOGNOT 13305 N0\ 19| HTIOH UTIRGIUINOW RS AX\IQUY SUYO 15
20 +5 YT 9LWY xassg SARTD PSS 183013 e qmz 91305 <217 pIOIIS
00 00T 6N wojUaLp3 US2Ip UCUDWPY TEW YINog 003 AURIWG) $1aM02 U9 JUNOFY E5AASNY [RE NS
0 £9 39 FLYE SRUSTIM 23p}igMmo.L uoyysy adang 23035 Yang) eH 3By Umlsy Aideas
0005 AS9 (7Y ureySuopu §g usdupn 12315 yiy 21U YU mgRURY 1§
WILE HdS 6NS Adsmad yinoiogpoam| SSa0H 215
T 6EL 449 TUR H10)JoK Yagmion| PROY WORW ZT, PN 13240 sdus,
00l TU Td5) SEYLTIM AnqgRrs ssnoy aqudiajg Z1 %N P Walines s3xas ms
21991 HH9 HIg KIS M| ISIRGPEH| sy [Ensnpuyy YSNQUAOH £ ¥ SHUN P11 saserd Aquens|
L9 UMl ING xasms 153 HA1SYINOKG J3TI53 |9 315PU) AYD TEL X010 Od sqdeyg
sl SOTXOS uoRARYIROS) pu3 SpaH 38013 S N7 35| 42Iny3 s HNT IS
(o ALS OLHN ‘SIURUUION USpYshY “proy ydnoiogqluniom'ys Bunod ayj uo Bupundg sugaldunds
o 9% dug £LNS| wRysioy UT) Wyl AR g weLey P17 yRozzuods ayy
¥6 812 ¥sr 913 uopuay 13315 UOSUILDS FINITT TN TRUONT NP3 WwnJ 39dS 2/ pi sshy
1 gL't MG FOS IXYSpIOJI3H "W TIH yxouddy uams g ‘#ENo 19U Aipnaag 153 yinog
oot AL 0, X375 IRINS PROY UG § TRH FHOUIW Jalsuuiginag
118 {43 YYGOINS SAYSTM sanaag uaag ayl|  1ooy3s QuERg AJUNDD WOOKYINOS
e 1d5 EWD xottg) ProjnH) §13.1J3] WRYPOOM LaNOE! pecd abpiqund 6| ey ofma 1131123 uRypoom IOy
(78] ors 6ad Juesey @wxogod 2J3uay Wwauiey 355 ANHP ulaynog
UL XNE CINg BUYLIoM PEoN ranoe)| 2SNOH WIIYINDS SINAJFS JAWasN))| TEO00P0Z J2TRM UIALINOS
I 6E2 L iy 169 nnyyos FILhoy faucney 1541 xoQ O0d SPRMY T aE | w3 yinojog ueyjadoaaw Nyl os
] HMT 06| Plojies Aempeog OLE ST X040, @IS UORINPF OXIDOS ¥/ PYy oxapog 0x3P0S
76 55t Q4T SINS fanysm| ureyuaddi ‘asay prddays gg P INRURURY INS

(3) 143p jw Junwwy

SSPRY

PN P ST

‘Ep

4AChldren (in admimistration)




{5 Ajunzas uanl

ey pary fe play
FLELT TS Anaat Ajunaas Aue e spiejaq

e

03 LT SH6 PV x3ss3 ourm) JoowsIwcl Q119 WIR) PURRD B 1un AIHN33s dim
05 {E HAI 6WD =353 uopRY Repy, Aunqung FIIU97 ABUNLAUOY UOPIRW 1538
00'09T Xr1viod sy Wy sy AN S ULy 3 eduty pug 1saM
00 OFs HEr T1¥9) SYITEM, Aangrsam, S Lo aiouugls gy|  Amqusam yasny) Bndeq puz sam
00 80L ANE £1vg) SNYSTl Aingisam PROY JRA U3 Anuas Pnoy, Anqisam
SLPr'T HE0 759 1oisheg sdmpug 15 193015 A 1 SpIY YL T 9y xatiam
+L 68l TUEZION Aaiing WYHONILLON ‘JAVHOL0D Areg $53UjSNY 1IIMUT Y| 0 Jun AN 025IM
6 QLT SXB L3N] WYHONI WIS 123018 pRmpE ‘adoad Aendy FNoH Uaqy anta] diysiauird reunBag ay L YO SPURIPIW 159M
QWS [OOYS Usieg pu3 8am
00 £ES°L HH&LEDS SINVH NOLJWYHLNDS| HSYSUYM| 3NV X00H 281103 spisami
PR EZL'Y Zdb TIMS yopuen reoy uaynk g LODSUR ) AHUTRIALLTY |3 OMSPUEM
00 029"t V0 L1M5 uopuo] "YROU3S poamiLIng. "RV Jusd o] RUOss2)0dq YIJomspuemy, HUNOT YLIOMSPURM
69 678 25 YT JIMS Aavng HNIQADHD. Aapy Aaang 7 UOJEPTA|
12998 THE13a Aqiag A LYW 35 HNOy SITRYILW IS dT1 sdoysg wid {zor2rizrt) mpavs uinis
9 98 SSIUISNY HPIW WA
W60 QJB6TS1 A AVM SNOSHIHJALS ASNOH TISYVW, afianey mna
oF ¥BY ugl #31 ¥ALSINT 315301 TR peoy amay 1234 Bup
Yo zh A6 IN uopua] PRIy AU QLI 4004 Y33 IsnoH €103 53 U9 [HULIOIAL] RI0IA
ST [LZZMN uopua ‘pRroy umol YSRUIY ‘64T €67 VIPUM) UojIDY ARIUnjag
1659 A1% smN uopua; peos 2emBpg €6 DHAIoMIaN (69625690 asnayarem Ampn L
9% 160"t 019 SMN uopuo] pRos nemBpy (it THASOMIZN asnayamem AN Syl
273 200 ¥1 0% anysduseyy toidureyyanos PRIY IUITAJ JIUNow IENoH TARMIIT| QL #umBiy srn
05 St L1 gesd 10178 Bupsuacn AL
0002 908 THAW| £pag Aanny | 1938 yly e SBenip Aansm)
Y0 %8S Noe L1OH SJysureySupmoN P13y up A Wi sTAUSNG UR] Hivyg 'L Aun p¥] dnoug g1 1|
LEFINT N96 LION SAysweysupIoy Plarysy uf Agyay Yy 133ujshg aury pmg dnaig 51)
0G 008 38 pive Bplqmos) | 15 IRW INH UMO] 3IB30Y FivE fuy Slplames
00 058 o YN UM 13urRyg 1583 pecy Aauwiaq |g 1513q719 J3qqY anua) Bulures suonRWIosUR]
figil 41T Fhms vopuad] peoY 53 anua) Yinoy, Burays ahicag LYBTCLIO0E 13M04 § o0 101
sl NRL LLMS| uopuady PROY YOI I33q TRH Y4047 §19134 15 L HOOE (940904 1¥O0E] Jamad B 90 [¥1a)
9L DAk Shms Uopuoy uoiduweyaoy anuany Aingaueq ¢ €1 IOV LFO0E FEJOPLFODL J9M0g T SBD (B0
8¢ LGE Ark SLMS Jopuay SUINoqAI0H 8L M3 YIN9A uRIdUTYIoY FTB00TFDOL 9TROOTYO0L 1@y 3 sR0 (w30
00 0vZ 3k F10d ‘Weyatay playyniL aso]) SEpIIeY § Jammaig oy TIF9Y ¥ W) WOQY HSIMYd GTRIHILIL
085z HE 8O TEIHSHHOA LSIM) IRyAuad AR, ProAR W Q0L FSAOH MUY paImA] 53 w5 133(0ud Aperd)L
szt TI¥H JOVTUA WYHDHITHL
00 052 ASQ tNd nu INUIAY FLORI] 0F apms Yl P17 X0 Anjuow 43811
LL g8y} NSH £35, AIOBERHL skean POy MAN ‘SN0 N I 9N x00 Qd "$aNMIS RIURUYY WMNe3 YIaLnyl
e g1 Mg 2wl piojunIy3 poosAIRD U] 53PS 719425 pRomyiyL
00 00L'T Y9 EWD X353 pOFRAYD IN ySlauNg uoLaN PO PEOY MO3§ qn|) AUnes B 19D Uy 2L
00 OFS S0 AlJd NOGHOT TYMNIHEEDY 133¥1S TYdLND 1990y dRQIRg AYD AISL
4 UT e te3d vuky sBuiy Ausay oS pRay UoITM Auapedy SRS Ty
8 08’y ANS YLD x3553 poomualg Axprep, fay, mioireqd FIUI] JYNS L
00 000'0s Suwod ucpuo 19215 UeP13 6| 5NOH 1N $IAY 1SNJL FISUPG YL
00 (91 NS TWD ploysunag) A=A L] 25pon umysnow| AN pacmLAYY Y2ny3 WIpOyIaw YL
00 002 neg TLNS FHIHSLTM WYHSHIIW| H¥vd 553N15N4 QYIWAITIVHI T LIRN ung SujuRa |
00 0%k 10BLECS NOLdWYHLINOS NOg354Ne avod Ava UOpIsINg |G YspRg YL
16 9iF 130 7END SINM AN ARSWIYD| Q¥ 0y A388Y LT| JdY IHL
Qs LSMHL HANIGOUHD TYNOLLYN FHL
£5 (9 ¥t 9TNS uopumg 987 X090 Qd PT1 SHUIAN 1319 Sy |
92 BOL'T XHb HHY SOPTELEOOE O /Y Aaung'iiypay 'y2an5 YEIH 505" 98 aBpug 1amaq g O WI0L

(3] 13p 49 unswy

SS2PPY

103pas) je Awey

&P

AChildren {in admimistration)




00 PES 'Y $IIALIS 1S)I0G Y0NS 3 AIOHON
50 85} 798 L1y A3uns saumy) uadpy uoptBugy ROy T =y Ry ssaupsng usBupy NOY |7 P17 sapuag Mojouyay sug pay
00roos vig g AFNING 1Ny umybpg WA PlaYsuoRag {1 Ny auuch)
0l Y9 0505 B peoy ordoysia T4 P4l P anua; suoiidg Yinoy,
50 £6£°1 QA tag pdojpeig 75 xog o4 120, 240,
L 957 Tdi MM TELENYM §req RSN |F O RSB SUISRYDING AU I0)]
9L nxk 65 PIALAYS jup edosngy WRg SUISRY PrafaYs IsnoH X FUGIMOS T 53
00 5T 2UIUAT WU Adawnon aidos
0c o5l I7¥ L¥QT JYH  Uosiw, sauer
o rz mydn ewien
167016 AR |OY Jvy  FALOY| WD
007005 ant 0294 x@TING 18I APV A AqeBiarsam D)@ sIIUNg HEYIALLId Bueais uouysg
[ o JFi 4% uosp.ey iy Uiy
Q1 851 EUNNH NEFYA W)
06 617 FAYSUORT] JUoH Biug PROY U5 FIN0Y UOSMIY Youoysy auuky
05 /T ANk 61 WD %3553 L LT PI9td A1OK 64 uapy uspy
FOSEHE uetuyor eyuy
w9 UOIRM Suker
14 UOSHLRS FULIARTR]
W uon| Tl BLRY
1T UL {1y 014 v} wopioo preyopy
Ll (372 oy} meywiog usay
6l 759 R TROY JYH  SMRQ U
¥ 55 uo)BupLRy velrg
0'o’t nge 7w ‘JIpIojRIg umsduay "peoy S04 ¥5 207 SUNORD
oozl Hoo) uyof
B0 il plRUARY YYD
61 9t1 AdpsBupy spaveyy
00 642 /¥ LYOT VY URUDey) oD
08 ST eS|y UIg,
00 05} /¥ IYOT Jvy  Howog N
50 150'F vKI §¥D x#nzy ureyIm, paoy wdg INUFY SUPID vinbapey TOGUYS YTIONY
L 3 £634 “MojoN ‘uuky iy weypinoys, ‘3803 plompoop ¢ Aapr) maluy
OF 101 yares uotiy
0G 0£f 1d} OLEM SIUSIAIEI 2I0M, 10Ysta4 il Uxpn| uaanh U W3 1uNgY 1IHI5Ig UoREY MM

w9 dHE 028 weySupu g 133 ssaupsng uadopy sEupy Peoy WAYNIW S5 PILUT] SMOH A M
00 652 ATE WD 1Y AN poompay) 'asnoy speatduy uosTes0ssy AJUAALT ATILM
@ F9'e HOL LIM| uopuT 1931315 5IHD OF P11 uo ey eudm

00 875 Sdi {E3d AajIoN weyjems| anuate payylM 7 pee1 sApeop

okl H4s 6KRS M, A3smag YSN0Joqpoopm PROY Y unyD| allialewe i wocy Ysiad yinaieqpeom,
0059t 34 8LN] uopua] ustuowupy Azpy fonqum, 199425 Amwnag Arnqua
0918 NY9 9L uolAny PROY SYLHYHD | HlIA wosBInN UG, MIIpUY

19 82 398 ¥1vg IBpgmol] 1RNG W L WPy SURR) T DI
rlLLL 530 P1vQl 2URSTIM 38ppgmol ]| peo e Haed anyriwm|
L1959 £F OXO #LYE| DHYTINM, Appgme) AR 4 IIINTNY ITIOH THYM aRnbs wosdy asnoy Mmooy W) A3 05 AUy qysmm,

00 BEL 174 5ive YT Loy uo projpg POy Ao Ao YINCA UOAY UO PiojpRIg A5 JUAUDOIAI] YIRTA JNYSINM,
9% Ui M3E DLNS| AYSIM, 'SRIA] POy weim| PRI (IUALUQIBET 15D UANUBIAUT TSHO/3ISeM, FINSIEM
¥ 09T Sa¥ Five AT a¥ppigmoy] | SBEF X0Q Od 13Unod aqysitm|
0 0z Sre givg UM Aanqisam pu3 oM 03 TMOPUW, FEI0H FYM

{3 fpnaas

FLELILTY

uan|l
LETTLETH
aeg

1eupaiz Ag play
A3ina3s Aue 1w spimlaq

17} 192p Jo unawy

SH6 BYWD

3553

aue Jeowsieoh

IWI53 U PUEHRO § N
SSOIPRY

AP d3s d4p

gj]

4Children (1n adrmmistration)




00 0L 998 51 uoaup 132115 YBiH 55 s12de) yon
00TSE'Y X0 8115 IUNSPIOYRLS PAORIS R ABROUYTAL RYSPIOYTIS LN03 AP ISNOK YS|puasR?, A3usBy SpIODaY TRURILIY
Wt ru6 £di Xoyns fymed| "jJedainy sauosuay ooy RpNWLiag P17 §9pa20) Ayes)
£6 104'74 ATl 130 AsAqiag| fprag EE TILARTEY ¥ YRy $1auisng addog §| A3y
Wwirrs ML ZLGM PAOJIRM, peoy Uopuare]; gg Buyping SpAn preMmp] (2owsoraz) {yBnotoqsarag) ABasug vuoios
¥Z LTS'0C Q) LD 590 URIPIIY W JUI04 PBRIURA NG uonRY AL Ayoydus WANIIAY o) A4NIRU)
o' WS ZEML IDAIYES LYIE 0Y peay Buniyspg 1wmg Bupyiieg Alunuanoy,
00 OFl oL BN aukl uodn aIseIMaN plojfpumg SMaW §DRGMIT 2] UoIINITUOT FINoH 4 TROZ|
S¥ 90} AL TS Aqiaam aeisy yasy dioy) {39315 'eris Yun P wawdinbg 3y 0 )
Ll HME GIW| 1UAY uoTyw Titfmouy} ¥ anGacy FINOH NS A Bujysemysig puv 3919 155
98065°L AH0 TIYM SMONIM I UCIMIAN pRoy Uolysy 3ied SPRIPOOM, W AN
LSt NI 5T¥ - uapuadmy) ) noQIRYMS; OF L N 12235 TRIIUOT TUYYINYD
ba o9 QHs PTNL uay paoyysy| uoBuuu N LT ELITN: Bupyayrewy/sjuna sy Maays
09 Lk vaE km $pag ‘uoiny| ‘userg Lipqede;) 'preAFNOg SYL QO uOpIRINgY uwys|e)
13 Y5 44 sploging yuomum) | K] AR wiad Amed 0oL P Bupm) RJp#yIn)
00 €52 Py apishasiaw uouiny Aup uonaQ 65 24507 Y 1w
00 ¥ $1uN022y 51d1223Y w3 wided)
BSIET L4t w0 x#n13 Buipoy auum FUEY [TRH SHRW sduia Bupaw) #yL| Panwy] sapdang Zng
U 141 5M uopua] ouw] Jebuey 10O 159M PUOM 153, 100U 43g P17 3N sABOMOUYIIL s Janng
¥LLIL are LTy SUSH SRy 15 PROY PIAIRH FCL FSNOH 3 oUIND) P31 53RUIS 199 0uy S8
05 £kl oYk Ot 04 e TLTY louu uoyny A, wosuyor Ay F1UTY SIIUSNY 0IF HI0A| p17 usly  pyp sBupuuiBag sy
£ POl ¥ME SIND AFYANS ATTHIIWYI ¥57 X089 04| RO ysliug
9 ¥ss HAE 511D ‘Aa g "ASUIQUT] ST OU X0 Of SPLRRITY (p£186/000) WO YsiILY
L1144 AN9 2135 uopuo] 1934315 uojBupmam ¢ 35NoH SRy | P17 ESIAAg
03 5% Vs SN wnor] peOy IWRIG 16T As2bins peoy 1welg
92 [0 AHE LW X173 TRULNIYEA pu3 Bupidog dsnoy Aumasmen 12UNO) 111G IIujRIG
8 big'or THr 1798 Fysdurey apBuisey map Buseg '530J7 LIIYLION SNOLLATIOS TNISYI) SYRI¥Yd dNG
59 .096°C ¥RE LM uom uaaug Apyqede) prAgInog Ayl (09 Malry amg
ST 55T 0O {1 W] Jar8ay aue 1WBjs5ury peoy Jawed y) P31 s3immy oy Big
68 658 11E 2hdH Ny ‘aquodim yEiH x@55314) peoy uonRU0I) 'BTY $ajues d1seM B)IE LT
0091 L 9vQ ymayhaxag Aemproig 2250 M| A% yiR9I0g uopum)
1S 62T ugxQ uoTuag 90t Yy o SJayzng uosuag|
?rir AJr STNL Uy PJojysy! PROY P1aYnoaNg U] mOTEM P PEY ISt AYUniaLod 1aneag
00 0oE atn 99| oty X)) Ipsupeg U] sJIuuRY | soprLRg
BL S8l Tdi £ZHL uay pJojysy; S Adsuuey | 24433 13 uIuno) yinaiog paojysy
BST HIS 1157 sgI AR, POAMY T 6L FENIH a5y P11 saqddng puopRInpy o5y
SE 1T roe 85N UYIM ONY INAY NOLONIHSYM 35070 Avavuvd 9| (yvam ONY INAL QIVNDY,
e 558 651 spaa| 139115 UouLRyS ATUIY sTaUsNg AEMpURS onopLad Tnaualivuew o xuRpddy|
o 1y 184 £35 HIRIY g QY 0u ¥3A00 010 0T #Buesg pur widdy
woeat ua} safjemy g Hoddng Ajumiruc) Uoxag 3] i5ng Uowig BHWURINTH Auadaid Jaueg Maspuy
o'z dHO TZ9N| SLEON NreMmap IN| plogny| WIS [RpIOPUL aury Sfipeny ay uun TRUORELLIRIY SHY
og 1L 101 SM uopuo aur| JaSue 238D 159, PHOM 153 OO Yig P17 30 $SIShPU| seuny.
Fa: R XH& SHT uou uaBusppey PROY UV Al Ayuraatod $ues 1y J2uno) AluneD aaysuesun
w0SiLT us 2157 fpaa yieysioy 13 A S AYIS PO PHL P31 ASLRintua) 2au] AIRA AUy
0o 08 e LAM uoybgy 19313 4|y 19 6L py) s35pu3s Bujpyng aupadiuas S0y # e Apuey ¥
e 1MS 2157 spaay [FIEL/ITN] PROY UoyIRIs 77| 2ENOH UOEIRpUERS) UDWRq JEPY
00 ¥8 IVE SUY Uy ‘uoBupdig ‘ARM SXROLIAIS DL SIS 191093 VY
WLt 119 9W| 13383y Ly paojes, YInos proy AnSuey a0 £99E
00 089°1L 116 BM| NOJND1 NOLSNISNN LIS AN T 3SNOH 34MIHLUON YIdIw N3Y

=)

4Children (1n admimistration)




{7) Anoas uanll
FLELILTS Ajundas  Alunzas fue Jes(eag

aeg

IR ARy (3] 199R je unewy

sSRIpRY

el ze0 g1 HSI 6177 Jaysan¥ ‘Aquapuy HrRd MolD ‘Aem 13dURL ) SPUR|poom, By Jooy n:N_ 10y ] AQQIE/ IS PITZIM,
00 09E ELFin 5pag przzng uoyfila uoiBugqn peay upm, U] Aumuoy sadeaspur] Har|
00 093 A6 £93N PURLIAQUNYLION uoilujysy IPPARSIH 6 5320135 Suueayy yor
T LT ¥i6 LAQ Aziprg Sier X0g Qd| FuBAH woosysem RVl
9L LS sHL Temulen UIINT URIPY| PROY UIIIRM vy Bupery SUIINY wRpy) || Hup Adaung ase 1335y
0T £¥E Q5 LON weyiu1108 proy AQ120 86 6 MON AN >3y PI1 9RPAW HSI
WL loa) ogsH
&5 b 3rT 563N TEap g JUAL| Mo spummey PSR A PIRYUIGM]  Ouas Arawpg Ajunuanoy prapuBig
o tir 386 EVDS SLY3H| T*H A1unoy 95T %09 O d YR OIS safddng anyspJojLIay
89 824 386 £10§ QUOALEEH x0g Qd SIAYWI OIS 119un@) AlURo] INRYSPIOjLITH
OF 165 THS £INL] Wy prajysy POy yuousBury (11 $3puRs BurRan) spueH Jydhay
€ 0L Mar anon wRyumy ‘IBpAMOY PROY |00Y 35 112uno) Ajunod uwsdury
16 LIE'S) AVT IMN uopun pROy U0IsNI OGT PT7Y 1U&UTNIZY 18)eDads sAry
18 984 9qz 1en neyYyInes 153 eHISApU| SUIPpRY yBjAwRs) €1 TN 13 muARY
Q0 OTL ANG T2aH syang JIMOPUIMY peoy Supig y BujuspRG WIoIMRY
o brl'g 0 IN1 109NN MG NOLONINYYD Awapry aljoysimy
z1009'T 499 8735, uopuT] IS IIIUPBNG Ik 0g Mg 59
98 WE'T oEF S1X0 BIYspaoixg Anqueg 103p0g #SNOH JRPUIAIY uoxg S2AULL YL PY] 3Asua) aRpuadig
00 008 482 8735 uspuol PRALSIHUTY] | sng Ay Bupueary Buipyng S2IpUas AJJUMUAIOD pug 33NNy PUNED YAMUIZID|
£5 6iv 830 D1 Bupyieg Peoy 8y LL-65 20U O] Y] B N safddng aj0 AYden
o [ XD9 TINS WYHSHTIW] 353 Pu Ydamoq A Yiws | oN P17 3 2TRIH Heduiog
£ FER'7 qeL Jaysanan) 139315 Lcuow 3 15 nuaLied [RqR|
| Ry ¥¥6 FT3Q Aquag UOUIRY proy UMRUNQ g2 P11 AFBuy preiag
e Xt T IansIY puoy yuey 11em Bl JIUIPRO YL 31030
00 052 49 113N Te3p pue audy 'PRIYEINY sy Bujpea) Ao, ure3) 'Aemsnng Ny vaFMMMYY'L Wup suls g uljsag fuwao)
L0 9% HHL B3N peaysaien 193215 JuIBIy BIJUID XPpR]) 1 g snmuy 112UNo7 PEIYIIWD
BT HT SOH Bujpeay AFpoopm, WNUINY SPUTIPOOM, BE s15)1e122dg Juawdinby Bwolsiey PR SIHAUIG UIYIYY Y
£9 061 I¥T BION JUHSWYHDNLLON, QT SNY | ANNAAY TEIAHSY JYLNID $5ANISNT GBIISHYW Bupsazes 31241 14
0 5y AST Sud Wy unBuIdIQ AR TR 15 HH POOM 5 hwyg 15 O a1 s#pues Bipgumy apmay
BB 4L 0% ZION) poy sapuy yBiy A2 SSIREDG LR 01 un FUORIRIOS Iy
YT &5 NOZ 23N @uf) uodpy soman puowusar 2A113) 251039 15 50} N 305 Amwig g weay, A3 Wias Amuillg 3 SRIA AN SdAd
19 tor rL LW %3553 piojpuiayy|  RH AIUNC) i x0g Od UReE auoay JRy5 %3553 ‘joune) Alunad xassy M3 %353
Q0 0TL rL 1w x2853 pJo)suwaym| 1®H Awnceg ¥ X0g Od $3DPUES pRmyS 112uno) AJunoy x3153
6 W'E TdwrToy JWHSdWYH IXOLSONISYE OV OY JAVYM, LMNOD SANVLLSY &2 WL sy
Ll &S K¥r 583 peoy sradoag 2$noy Japp P11 PuarHE)
L8 61'L HE 14 AXsns yrapmsd) pROY SURURITUO] § FNOH FPFRISUD) 0 JuaiuRw SN RY WART
L) 33 61T, 1IN Agaopuy yRd o ARp FRpsureg Bupmysng saus wrane 953
ooatL 5Tk 0534 10}10N "uudy sBuy 310753 RINNPU| YIMp IRy 1053 RUISNPUF HAMPIEH proy Agspoy, Auvdwo) yoog sy A3
o0 0Tk ¥oa 919 133520N010)] PROy uolduEYU U)W, 19133 [RIINPU] UMOQ UOISY 7 Bupyng| 103 saea, Aueg
SE 519 HAL £ W JATTRYIURY WY d QHOA4VHL 15Ip PeOY UOLNGysyY Aop 980 199YM T NN 322UNTIIY S AN
[+ +]1] XN& LLIH eI g UL PRIYsIRD uatsuhg FUT] IR L P a1juay awmpddy uojsung
00 oF HiL 13G] Aquag PRy uoung g FUUF) RAPIW M LRI QUMY ¥ D Jg
00§72 LOINRY I O, TNSPO) SUIPRD ATSIM T aum sadaay ugtuyor d4q
fr X743 ark LAN auh} Uodn aaseaman] @a15 poombufo 67 UMY 33410
15 95€ 44 LM3 plagus praoy FBprIqury) WD A wupur g P11 sanddns 2045 B 100Q 3230
00 012 Fa HEIN pagfjal Yzugmeys NI YIMIO)SW Db FUJNIEM, RUILRE| 38T 22w ZAng Auig|
£l 9s0'ol NHYL 130 2yshquaq ‘Agiag 12ans Ay awng abmpay S5NCH uoxg yauna} A7 Aqag
Livi oS TA ALY g Inesyonog AmD PUYD 139Kd
006 XIS EAD ‘agyepapares|  wds voiBupmattiaans yopmmm, £F '34n0Y UMoU) 2R3 npg P17 S3W135 Bupaynew snig o

1831p31) Ju Fwey

Q]

4Chldren (1n admimistration)



(31 A3linoes yan§

3 onEA fmoer faunoat Aue e spmag

ajeq

1supwz Aq play  (3) 1M3p Je Junewy

777081 HS) 6137, 1312313 "Aquapuz AIeg anaip ey, sasueld L SPURIPOSH YL 1901 Uz s1033%d AqqQIB/RIS PREIM
00 OBE 20 4M spag przng ueayian ueiBuRgna proy Buim ueyt Aumwoy sadedspue Har
00 09L 406 £7IN PUeIqUNYLIaN vorBulysy PISA3Sa 5 33D Bujuway wgr
™ LT 46 LAG Aaprg SL&k X0g Od auajiAH woasysem [enyy|
¥6 9l 19641 IrraLIc] SUSINY) UR|pUY'FROY USLIeM, #1153 Bujpes | 5US9NY URIpY) L] Jun 2doung 8507 1295y
O wpL s 10N ureyBuIIIGN Feoy AGIIQ 86 96 MON JUSUYNIIZY P 21paW HST
76 294 [04) J95H
05 L6 rz 6eIN TRIA G FUAY 1D spueMoy PISHYSIH Ao PrRYUIUM|  ouos Armuid Aluauaned prayyliy
i Ely 34 €105 sL43H TeH funo 95T x°g O d FRNYW]  0JY3S sapiddng .jyspaoIsy
B9 671 346 €195 QHO4LYIH x0g Cd SIS 0N Baunog Auned auyspioyisap|
Of 165 THY £INL pUES | pUIousY peay witauskuy vy samag B spey ynydyay!
€L 0L Mar OLND ‘ureyurey) rabpwmoy' peoy jooysg 112unoy Alunoy anysdurey
L6 LIE &) I¥E LN ucpuo prOy UoISNg g5z, PIT IUAURI23Y 1spRiaads sAey
15 95l 4az 1an TeyyInos 153 [RLIENPU| SUIPES YEIFwR) €1 ZLUN ARy
o101 r48 N9 TTdH| syang| EEYCTTTETEY pecy Bupy pg Bujuapren woyimey
&b pbi's 300 9N NIQINA AT NOLONIYAY ) Auapery wjoysiey
ThOR T 468 9235 uopury Y5 TIAUSNG ANy snid 5o
98 99E°T o8k SEX0 SNYSRIOIKG Ainqueg 10pog F5NOH IEpUIFID uoxQ SSULL ¥l PY] 3IDIUOD FRPpUAAIG
00008 498 8035 uopuo] PRAWS AR |, sng suawy 2ig ‘Bupmea)) Suping sPIpiag AJUMIILAY pUR 2NN 112unGY (ojmuzig
G5 6€8 HO0 LIS Bupmg PROY J3AY (765 anua) g Iyl 8 3un safddng a3yl aydesn
o Orr'e ¥ TS HYHSHEN T3P TR0 =M yIMS | oN PR IR R0y
EEPIRT a8/ FEMERIES] 192435 L0JIVGW 3] i§ suawied eqoo)|
93 0¥ ¥Y6 +E30 Aq13g uoIIY PROY UOITRUSY 978 P17 AsjBue praasy
[2+3: 1 X42 7730, Sansdy PROY yuRy 15%M B) SURpRG Y] o=
00 0sz Zd0 L3N TR pLE AU ‘peaysaren’ aRlsy Bupei) Kapep wea | Aemsayng 2SNOH UoIaureyl' Yun, subys g ufjseg jupuen
L0 99F HHL 8N pRIysaTes) 39905 JusBay SN Xpay Ll 3 92uRUd] 1#n9) pRaysaes
L8 UT HE SO¥)| Buipeay As|poam INUNY SPLURIPOTH, BE SIs||e} 23dg waudinby Buosma) PRI $23U95 UIYIYLY e
69 046°L IV 810N FHHSWYHONILLON JTSNYW FNNIAY QTAAHSY FYINID SSINISNG TTSSNYW Buaey 3207 fing
00 §e¥ AST oY pULEY uoBudig Aeds 5 1ned 35 MH poom § 1Rd 35 0T, (17 5320425 Bujquin)d F1umay
BELL Z9€ TLON PrOy sapey yiiy g $5AULENG SIMMURYY 0} Wun SUONog 34
PT ALY NIZ TN BUAL uady apseaman puausap 34333 331030 ¥3 504 1) 9opuag Auiliid g smay, Ay yaes Al B sma), A3 $4A3
3§14 rk LW, x3553 piopswaya|  EH Auned p xog 04 wedl awoay| Jeys X553 “}2uno) £uno) xassg 3318 XIss3
03 07t ZrL FWD| X553 pdgyswipayn WeH Aunoy ¥ %04 Dd 535195 pateys faunoy AJuno) xassy
16 1ri' 1d8rEny FHHSIWYH INQLSINISYE TvVOH AWM Ld4N0D SINVILSV3 193 & Ju3aJ Isudiauy
L} 65 AP INZ ‘preoy siadong 500K 3PP P SuwEnpy
LE 6L L HGZ 14l Hoyng 4 2msdy paoY SUpURIsUO) g FNOH JUpURISU0] ©F JUAUFFLURYY S| IR WIIsRy
v (9L 531 6131 153 Aquapuz R4 M0ID Aop Sjepsureg Bujsey ung SYS Waitwy 0453
00 8L ST 0E3d 19440 "uuAy sBupy Y215 EAISNPU| YIAMPIRY 10153 RLISDPU) Y NMprRY paoy AQToy Aueduio] yoog sres) Aeg
00 0Th ¥o§ 919 131530n9y0 peoy uoyhuRyuyIUIW| 2121353 RSP LMOQ Uo)sy| T Buyppng 1231ig s.Rap Al
SEGHS HIL LLW] Jaisay vy Y4 GYOLvL 15 PROY UoLINgyTY Aup 5810 |354M '9Z N s30nosey SR, A
oSk K6 L3N Te3p 3 A peaysIRD uogsung AU I | P11 943U I3uepddy utisung
0jor HilL 130 Aquag proy uoLng £ 21U [RIAPIW PISTIIM, SIANR BUTY Y D IO
00 57T uoydueLatgom, TESPOD SUIPIRD AD|SIM 7T awry sadasy uosuyor 4g
09 621 arL L3N] Fuk] uodn TIWIMIN 193115 poomBuiod g7 TURLIIISY 32940
1§ 95 SdL LN3 Pl1ayuz peay SEpLIqURe) YeRIn Aepy wupun g P11 sapddng 20Us 3 Jooq 130G
ooalT T 141 P+OJI3L Y2Kigmeys| ALK OOV O UM BUA|IES sansw)) 2umq z8ng Ajuig
£ 99001 NNV 130 SAGIRG “AGIA] 129415 Areply aep sBapsd SNTY uaxEg Junos A1 AQiag
&L B35 Al ssauIany| a44Q anjyanag 2 PRYD 13940
004 AMS ZEAD aU|YsRAMIEM edg UoIFUNAETT 193135 HAMIEM, {f 'g3NoH Umal] ‘amd Np3 PI1 sa2p1ag Bunay ey shig g

ssuppY

FUIT BV BRI

EO:JJ

4Chldren (in admimistration)




_| Q005 A¥6 9N o] ey Y1ION| U] 100y| INUIT |FPIY puULLy Y|

L TUST 9L Lopirey I 19ATAN §L SINTH YO Qo Uty TERERD Yoy
1T Sov'S OHL ELML weytiay WA dary Hued | asnoy oy B0 Yoy
091z Y0 QTMS) topuc R #qued) OIL qulajfie) P11 Waligniiay 199.33ds paay)
09 1611 I'NS £9N| umyBuon TRUSISQGo] proy woIAY £25 FENOH WUAUNINIIIY Y IUAUYELITY IHAIIS Autend|
LT ¥l ¥Tom HOAND e MIRYY Tr-OF UD§IR3AP3 020301 4]
0o% Li¥ s Wi Jopug 1eans wuefusg g oI INET Y4 dj
L 655 X9 ¥XO piopg Py usIbiysIeny *YInog Yy ssagsng PIOjXQ| 1Inay 1O39URY) OS0Y| MOMMO
o NI W) xassy WYHLIM peay vdg 100425 AUTLA H TiFmad
B6 495 L L1d8 ZEOA WY QA uojBuauny AURT MAN ugeNLag
9 rig MM LING py ySnosogrew jueipeny) Myl RINY SHd
o€ 555'L HXL €849 ATUHAEY) 210153 TRRISOPU] LIATIM Ad dnoso SHd
00 051 B4 134 yinaioqunad wans Apug TeH Ump) 1§2unod Aud ydnoioqiaag
0B 5% Xd1 ZEOK ey aduoyise) PUT] USIURG T 1 1vd
T4 150'2 Y1k LTIN uOIR|ULAM "3UR] Hvd ‘a1w3 Avp uopAng|  ooyds Amud AYUrLLO) Py e )
00 0gL MIS NIIM uopua] InU3AY pUE|SIQLNYION | AN Dy
00 05 VG FX0 PioExQ 6LPL X9 Od aeap FZuoy Bounod AJUNeD ANYSDISIXO
00 26¥ 51 993N AAMUY| 133035 TEW ot Beszawiaw SPOOJ diN
0F 961 rdi £us EVIM GNY INAL GRYTHIONAS A JJOHIMIOA LE Pl SUNBAY LIAYVION
19 vO2'L €LE 1158 015189 KIEUUONY ATp yuNoy SI9GAN
4ESHE s 10| 19153202010 ' Aouiad yinos) AR STHISNG IpAsaAT ashoy SHaN [ TR SRXEN
R 6LF'T NUT OLdN! $3RM YINGS mAsaeW pecy JRPIR) nfe sAem YInog) P14 duoin wpaw 1sanbsman
00 S¢ w6 £13 uopua 19915 UMD 945 PRUYY N Y X AT (FAPIW WRYAIN
8L 86 [TLRTES) LES | I | TAUSE ooy 35 AYUIANGD AMI] MmN
T U0’y 05k ¥LAS| apysayy FaAH 13ang Aofain Uoiledhia adoy
00091 aHI 9iva juay Sumam pray YseneEs n uspmo gIN
95 401 LdE 1WD X533 @aluRIg A4 swRlg LT LOOJYIRY PUR SUIIYI Y JOMARN |
00 0Z¢ A5 LIS EEN pav] pegy 1eusey 104, KRN €E %N RUTEN
00021 4L 1A, $5ulanly peOY WpRIs FMOY ANTUIY MIN| WauRda) SIUNTIOY| wdudsmay LYEN T Aesowy|
0B oIt nay 92x0' FRYSPIONY) 1315949 proy B IMoLY QL1 J3353Ag JO SATOW
[fi]vs44 TAL 71 Teodian sheyy Fbueyng F3noy JHARM 1SRy INUIAIY ‘D55 23u3)3g Jo Ay
00 049 [STE I yBnoigsappyw] UARYIPPIN 13N 200 33m03 YBNoIgSANPRIV
or Fol b taml U dur aom 13205 USND €5 15 P17 LORI0TSY DN PURIDIY PUL|
00 05t AT LS4 PROY UDNEINDIOT L 69 FNOY pay £ xog Q d 12uno) yEnougsappry 3924N0IIY JO 1012300 2uno3 YAnougsappiv
[ X 7] IE 993N PURISQUNUTION| uoyyinouBuoy 22V JIPFIL GP yanwuogow Agug
0009 a5 91w Buddy 2uR s1Ed wnoy Aludapey| ASNOH UNJ3w| P17 dnoug uosuRwy
(it 47 O $1HY, #ood Ared BugRiL YieaH UoHoH PrOYy UONGH)| F HUn 17 SOLTRYY|
008 9d6 577 pacmIel oy Ny FNUI] SUIPEY] POOMSTEH D dNoID SIUAIRd SITHIRK
SZ 008 Xve P30 Ag1aq) uowanY| I9aNg piay B Aldsiny AJUMLLOD 123115 pio
[1,f 273 noz 913 uopuai peoy 2Py 200 DOOL 2P0 20¢] WEyMIN umyMIN )9 yinoiog ucpua]
00 0er E:L TS 1275371 198015 31099 35 05| PATLNT PHOM 9
SFESC L 21 FS5. xa QY03HIOY 'NOAONIHSY nuany 013343 LFk FNAH Y13 P11 $90435 Buueans 131
19 Lsg'y 490 IDH WeysuII9M| ARNIOH 1aans sbioag gL 9 SUGHI2W|eT B S0y [eEay
00 Ske 4 LS spaF], asor) WELIMBIYM | Bujooy AJjriom spaal
6 108'S ry 51 Eacryl 09 X090 Od 3P PR SINUNIY o + Bussrd} 12unc) A 5pay
PEFIY'IT A9 51 STF31 09 %09 Od| TUJFUIG PUR SINUIMTY W3uned AyD $p3e]
€6 ¥if Har MioM Aspsmauy A AN sBujpung AW Jainswa) ybnolog HIUN0] ATjEmouy
B8 W'z ¥86 9¢9 weyBupixg £0LT WPy, RIPAY
L0 ¥hL 51 HLv X353 Yaany JusoH 19945 Y1IoN OEL AQOH [ HIY
€T 790'8L MS1 6131 rasaA e ‘Agsapug| WA g Hea, SR0URY | SpURIpeom Syl Jodtd puz LN R4 AGQIRIHRIS PIeTm

EJ]

4Chmkdren (10 admimistration)




() AMpnoss uand

FLITETE R CTEY]
LT YY AJLUN2es  AILIN23S AUK je s)ieiag
aeq

0Q 95T drg yng FIMDIIOA YINOS JAseIUDg Aqreg A AoaTeM | 271U ssusng Awj | AJeM1305 RIAALA)
Q0 0L HA? W3] ugpuan 18 Uou) 9 ¢ EeMyURIg T Mam 5IRG
9% 9b0'8E IHF 1TDY agysduey aguyshugsey mayp Buisey $50J0 WIAYIIOK UIR|oS BUISRIT RQURY NG
QL SkS nakL ziva uay puasaein| a0ID 3y] 0L 2 25n10H uosuaydais S:¥AUSS JJURINSY| IR
ot erg'c) Mz LINE Suppopm PeOY AgUOLLIRY FUpIURUNS 400 2ESH WALYNIDAY FUTT ULy
[ 4 1) D3k SHd g peoy HAps)ag WI3Uay Uspes poomic) | aLi qe1ooz
098302 NE? 8NE *o53n5 193 uolyine pecY sama] Snuas §s3SNY F301) FUGLS S wn X0g YIUnT $23p3937
0 986 £} 29% LA} Aadins ‘sswey) uodn uosBuyy peoy W 1wdeyd W Jed 55aU5Ng TRUSEULN ISNoH LZ PRI SaAIaS ABCoUL IRl 17
00 FGh ¥or 610 aqYPIel N b EFEib ] Aep, USRI [ TR, P17 sapddns Bupuea)y 2y,
TF o QAL €04 piojpesq 15 X093 Q4| LPOGI00088 | LTXLS 1M JUUMI0L,
99 {01 ELORZIY AXYTHIOL M OHELENYM 12153 [RJISNPU} L] ojreguedig BujseysIng NYDIOA]
89 19 UDSAUOY L UAIRYS
¥0 0L Aydanyy eaysg
SCEL SBpupy Fnr
69 294'C ¥F1 6151 S33] UG-U0YI0NS| 118 x0Q Od SNAIDS palwds RSN
G5 £9 NDS6 S151 549] UO-UDINIETS (), 3% Ao S1aquodney T PPRW suRg
10 kil B0 HaAN peaysaley anuany yyid asnoy Jiaizp fedppiog
0 o d¥€ 9lva Y| Bunapm 1K $I910045 LEE| SN UGy SPLURIPOOM, 2L
00 0TE 4v9 g2d HINOy0E.3d| ONMILLIM, avod HIYNHI)| 1o0y3s fumupg Bupatim
ar Ot s £AS ANgSMAIYS: WiB4 SSILISNG UOXD NIed YliomeoH| Ajddng ia121a% 153
89 ELT') IDCTIDN WYHONILLON ‘JAY¥9L0D0 Hiwd S3IUIsNG SIMURY, CZ Wun AR 0253IM
00 brl ¥aF LOH ‘UYL YO *areBoley ‘peoy o) A1uI) SIAUISNG 1N97) S EL P¥] Sumag uosdp)
SF ESL'E 16 L1ON QEIIHSY Ni AGHIY aueyrg 53 1EASNpY] Iue yred L aun Py dnoip 511
08 0L ¥YZ 3WD 3553 [ITCITN oy uopewy BETETEFLTA 30,
G 6E9°L et PICMIIRH AJSMOUY | BRHIIIUID POSYINOGYEIN A1INH MIN! L anig uayBuyiio] ]
19 768'7 na0 0kdH 2ysueyBupang U939 UINQODM'USID YL FSTIOH HoNS L} 3§ § s3yng| 1 93Ng 3 SUIH 22PUYD SAHL
Q0 150'T k€94 SAUSHIOL UWON andoirey| TRuURy Nind URABM 971 FNYKHION JTITYD SHUL
96 Pl 48 915 Yys3ag pRayuapiayy| peoy ea7 fey 11 AYDIeY Sreappyy AsBiL
£ 001 Ldf £AD Anuaao) [TETBET peoy Uew! TleH Uapiaw| PAYLLT HIOMISY UDPIRINPT YL
Q0 6T Xr8 €224 Aqeag PROY uCISRAWS() 4T Asa8ing uoysansg ay)
9l 919 2T qye Five ANYSIPM S8plgmol) Aep, puDusuRl wniiosuo) 3y |
o0 g 1t €ZNL Juay PAGISY PECY UDIUPOD) BOLL 0)TRIIUO) R NA IS Jded And)
o8 st TNT 8¥0 Xass3 WYHLUM prGy Buissald| Q0Y35 AISINY 1 AuRljd siejdua)
00 052 HdT 58S PIatoYs umoyadeyd FrRd FYIVIGYL JOOYY PUZ FSNOH WOIMFR PLIM IS (3320 Mddns) uoiieonps JoqRuAs
6 159 X1 &S P34 JYs: Hu) wdaing Ny ssaushg plat)iays ANOH ¥ uma saddng
€9 009'L HdT 555 Paays umonadeyy $ed Sjl)autey] Jooyd pug| asno UowwaN PIM, IS ¥£aq Aiddns
FL R ul B0 baN pesysayEn| MUY YUY, FNAH AIOTA ANUFD piey prayseen SIMAITS ILRYTITY IUTMURALS
v 0818 QATETSL| WYHONTIE LINID3Yd 153IM ASNOH A¥MSONIY Gik Xog Q4| $33] yo-ucpaol
86 8Ly WMk tNg ¥ILSYONDAD TEL X049 G| sadeyg
7% 5S04 SME 170 ayo3sBuseg| big xog Od N3N udyanes
09 660'C T59 1aN aui| uodn anseaman] 13215 WiB|d bl 7L S13gURYY aNYSHIOA WANINIIAY SUCIM TS,
16 €5E'L HS! £3d 'squey RISITUYM ‘pRoy PRI T PP A1SPEYT 0] sunINjog
Q0 &5 QHL PEON 201 paoje s preoy uoisag [ Aaabing apisiany dnoug [eopaw piomag
aiigs AL0 S9IN yasomo R Aem anbag 1L 15|ng uow|g g 1s
k¥ TPL KL LN NOONOT azediv] Angsureg £L sho) esuas
Q6 098 559 #11 pag NoLM wney Juday JuawRdIp 53UN0I3Y RINP] 13%35) UGIEINP] PrIspLRY
Q000G 21 80F HIOM NOANOT 15 o] pay INOH Lo ssaudueyn Aal)jes
[44:11: 04 309 #1385 uopuay YAMTOM, 183035 simad 151 $193), el uopeInpy Yamuain jo Yinosog jeAoy.
89 179°c 16T rdH suaH paiswzyyag 12305 U8 201 a5nay Jamog Ay L| Bu)21nos3y 190 481y

{3) 1%ap Jo Junmuy

SSUppY

ARRII) }8 Awen

32

4Children (in admimistration}




0w 36 ¥1d ynowdd pacy ucpiuime) YNy 1POyIS pnon Juncyy
s PRcy 1335014 YUSH b4 doys 1mig 2ing ANU) SUSIPIY) 3R
[4X:] 980 F13 uopue] 199115 YBH mdog w7 sagddng a3y;10 Jyydesg
6C S¥E'9 L s or] uopun 123115 197 /91 SdW 3994
00 62 X0 8115 AYSPIOPRIS PIO)IEIS) Aed ABgouysal anyspiopws! UNo) indyye] FNoH YSIpuUMT AdusBy spJodny RUMLY
21 180'L LWINJLIOTUT] Y]]
9e Ll 1YL 911D Juay 13907 193415 INOG 'ISNOH UAIRY ), P17y Loy Y| B sunadlaly o RA3
o 8 SXT LV yinawAd paoy poam3IIppeY)) peoy uAg o8| ooy Ayunukuog wies poomappRYs
£l 9L 15r THOL 10GTY OIMIN AQUAIRY SPIR)JIRd 38 53 33) 0 S| PT 52335 R 2ITIRG
09 £9¢72 THF 120 aysduwrey jorsdupreg malp Buseg 3047 Y1IoN| uonnos Bupsea) mquRy dHg|
0009 ™o rid Yanows 4 Fpisuo1aIg 19218 VOOV S (| $aRg ABanSu Wwny|
09 855 HAt 1y NOANIYL| AL¥153 ONIVIL MEA3ATIY 4 LND)| P¥] M IIPFW Opry|
sl OYR BIQM| PIOJTRM, PRy 1035Y] pRAANOY ) [y LaImy) 104 voY
09 661 NDE 113d aljysuosun ‘Bujpreds A23QYIULd 3IM| KU Y239 FNOUIRM, ]| patpy Wog
06 (8 nes ¥a uopua] 3R sueyBiy U3 2531 PUOLYDLY g ssafioy iajag]
0t e I50Y AWy
st 13213 JUPIIED
8 801 A51¥130 3);¥5) 131 uQ voung| PY JJounyagg| THUIEW Y] § FIOMIAN PINL FUQTROA
05 S} 1L 9658 101 Bupsuaan AL
00 008t vaL T4 pETIET:] 139235 WIOIHA WD T, SINCH 3 3JSUANDY) JO JSQUEY] P31 sdauling g @avads
& 9Ll ra) Hea ATTNANG AYMIONIA ASN0H AYMSDNIN SPR) 304 11345
1o reyt ¥¥6 £1IN uf| uodn FpmImaN A4 yioN P3P {30 30vE
0000021 QoF HIOM HOANO 13915 Lo Py Isnoy vofy ssauduryy Layeg
0G'0% Y9 SIMS ucpua] mH AsuIng Z] SIOYH|OS THOTRISSOY
9L lalL NOZ 2ER waryBun g Aep, Aaumis Jio| arnbs RuUOPRUI 23n0H uaIBupysEM P11 JRK L3qay
OF 1957 S48 9w FROY YIRUSJALUTH (7L SN0 URIHY loay pug AzmprEalg s oBunwy 15 o+ daag ey
(0 0FS V00 0ZMS NOANQY #Uv] aquioo) (2t TS Pa@y|
0C g LHZ 19 J3sH| SR, 13305 13334 TeH 3pRIL 3314 IR 51310 Sprmp] UorPRy
[%3:r 41 ] 516 6w X MOLRH Br X8 0d P71 39m0g AAung aM0g Aautld
6 [E1's 15d £3% HOANOT Aap AqsBng oz, w153 BUjpelL umplaw 9 § 5 Hun MouIded
6 R98'Ts TIr ALiS| uopua] 132435 ugpuaxg LT-9T ISNOH 2] 109Y Y- war| ueBioy
B9 841 1S Hyniag ‘yino)g FIRUIINY O FsnNoy soIBu M 10G]] PJEPRAUUNIITY RUSHTUIFIU| F5a4 |70y AW
28 B85'T1 i) W RsumRY
03 891 2d0 ¥Z35 uopuog] N awisy Peay YyHming Y2uny) s 3pnf 15 PRINR VAT NPT YW,
D0 005'Z TXL #1IW Lay 2UDIIpMRY| TRH Auna) A0 SUDKSIS Yauna) Ayuno) Juay
0G 02 SHGIFYFTIFPTOOF JUSH)
09 LT Y90 YIMS NOONGI SLOUILO) JO JSTIOY sapunasay ja Jusunredag AqeARIIY SIUNQI Y STUSULIOT §9 ISNOK
£9 9588 91 LNO MIMS uapua| 188415 waifijag Jama g1 aeg Aingg P11 LAY 53y 1= 29ds ek
£ bLE q00 13 uopuoy f13a13 B =dod pbZ sagddng a2,0 Hydwip
[ V1L 1M NOONON 15 BAEAY L Jsnoy wnipened 12, B BBNIIRY SIW), UOpIDY
Wit FHa Zi v X7 Youny Aoy IR, WNLINGY EEY sralrew JuRdy pooy
DO°OZE | A TEAD BIYD] AMTM, rds uolupea 133715 YAMITM EL N0 UMo.D) IRINP3
08 6Lt NN& ¥L3 NOONO1 arnbg epeues Joaly yig| <naI9 Jreg Amue) 1dap 1uasiagd 0/ 2 WTRIN] [FUUITIR] SPURTYD0Q
LE WL SHO 1101 %3333 Bupyeg peay sawey) 6L 2L saujeq Ay g Ipue 0
00 5L nAl 159 aalsein 05T 09 0d vosRf] JAuojED) {aa puenass asnsa)si)]
09 6561 NS QLM uopuoy 13205 ¥ (7] Joaif puz SAqRAI2 23 TIUNQITY IF] 533G UDITRMLIOHN PURAZH
1134 HXL €243 Auydasy FRY TUINpU Watsam| PREEL ] geZ9t9r  PRIYSRIRG SHd
0 09591 NH6 1 uajBupeg 27WIF RLOSNPU| IRPpIaARY ZIT %09 Od STpRaA
00 g3’ XL 8L1S 2AgsployRS P RIS Ward ABojouyaat alyspaoyeis wnae) ndyyr) FENOH YSIPUAR) ARS8y SPI0IY RUMULD

E_J]

AChldren (in admimstration)




(3} Arianaas [TETN |

FLELILTN Ajunaas

2129

Aanaas Aue yw s|iE3eg

00 55 dAS ¥19 1215320015 a501) ALk 9 ST b IS4
95 059 L9 #10 1335330019 prol Arjuyy 190405 MIUrIELE] ARIULY
Q0L 736 TS o1y sPpNr 3 337135 Uuy 1IN ¢ WU 1SIM YINoS 2aRYsaRy
004 A9 L1D 2U|YsI15II000 pJojIRY 19305 YSIH P17 241Ua) AYUBLALOY PLOJIRY
004t NYF 919 sa)n praug nyu=deg pROY PJOJIRAIS SEL (n} yesyang|
&l ¥8l da0 o aufyuelg wmq ASgouyaa) U] ueTLel pJeasinog auopsBu ¢ g uun (6££525) u=p3
£5 38 THS 19! 131532nmM0 puay Aualuery @353 [eLnpu Ayoyiven PR WosTL eulig
15T DME 043 UopAci pecy uopicl] ess, anuay 0} 5 un SAIAII5 g
0 95l X406 BLLS: S4YspITYRIS pIoyRIS yreg ABolouysal SNYspIo) RIS WNa) IndyRe] SN0 ysIpuMe] AJuaby spJoday RUALD
a9 Adl L7D FYs13sI3N09 ARFIRD peoy AU | SO IIUNYY & xog Od 112UN0] 32u3s1] PlEMms1oD|
06 693 WNRIOTUGY ]|
00 6LE 55 LD 131820n010 anuanwy Asynt & asnoy youg NqeUEID
4L 198 V1l 0G1D| SUIYEIAIS2IN01D WRYUA)IY) aag Jafyadion Jamo) 183 40014 YIL PR 593195 UORRINET €] a|doad s
£} i¥l ['9E £V JJjYse Jue IQUIEDIIGYY pum UM aredylioN| 2snoy AjedyiioN uouuey
0T {04'T Hy 1Z0Y] alysdurey aosBuseg MIA Supseg! $5007 1ION uonmos Supsean sequed JNg
00 061 a3 #1719, 1315920015 ANUBAY LIRS 39RO S1AUUDY
00 pi¥ HIS 15T ST ‘U Ipsjled Arp, poomy a0 §) p17 sanddns euoeINpE oSy
[&] T16 OLAM, SPUBIPIW 150 uacidurey i om peay meys asnoy 138uy P11 1Bupds uuy,
o423 NFT L79 RJjYsJ3isazna|n JagEanuany 193415 N.md Q) 19045 A1FSINN SUIOZY
oF 7% 59 1519 sq9 WRYUSNIYD UOLIMEIS 4B TRISPNU| Busnjurg b UM P17 Wwaudinby 2u4 39V
00 5L any 712 JsIonan Aojapanly SUIPITD 1INO P34 57 PI¥ 151)4 23Uy puz
OF If¥ 1d} OVUM, BAYSIII5III0MN algyslag WA IRz LIy 20U D 113UN) 3IHIS|G UTARY I,
61 759 THS £AS ydeg ssaupsng uoxX(Q yJeq Yy1omsioy (53NddN3) R0 T50Mm,
00 096 T35 GUM FUYSIFWR 0N yxamyesq Aem, saauled| SN UIPIYD SANTM Arzsany Aeq spuem,
9 267 Y0 £¥5 RITURMG aep eatiems ‘Aep pIETRW HJed SSAUISNG SPISIANY UNoY SXY | dnoun 23135 o)os|
woH (S1PFLLOTELIRM JUAL ), Wanasg
L oyl Ar6 ELAT RUYSISTIIOM vodinalg U] UIPPM, SIS [RLISNPU] UaPIM, € BN dnoun uiaaIg
foos LEGROSTHHIO0F JU5H
85 L€ HXL UM EXUEIEEEEILARS weysang ‘33345 120 ‘a13u93 Ajumio) asnay & epem TRIUE W IPHSIG PUR WRYSEN]
o095 X40 §115] FUYSPIOY)ers PaTyyels Yrey Alojouyos) anyspiojels UNOY ndYyRT N0 Ysipuane))| Adualy sp1022Y |RupLID
L€ L%F 13111231307
00sa Al 199 SUYSIFITF M| aAoudswog mysaey auw] mow Azeg 7} Buneay g dujquinyg Iraubsuoig
a6 91 'S4 M, hu:uu...a_s_ aupeno] | peoy JunAwARoH 29| JTISATUOM, JO $3UINOG
09 £90'T HP 29y oisBupveg MIIA mc_aum_ SS04D UIYUoN suopnjes Buymay =qERd oNg sequey dNg
543 X1 6§ PI3YJ3Ys 3l edoang Hrd ssAWSNG MIY)IY5 asnay § TUDIINOS 7 53A
|z Jtmq aydos
0 s Ares
60 SOF 3400] e57]
g1 <91t Wiy Od {arowiid uoidwdq Ao uoreya] anuaj amIGIYD Mofll,
05 699 Y8 Fid nowisl 4 SN2AD) el *Bujppng Afsuaan pueioy 190)4 PUNOID ‘a2 Q A YInowdlg jo Aysianun
0C 009 H6 61d uoARq 32035 || 0 Doudy P11 3N Buiured) ;Buenr)
T bhLT no6 LION anysurySuiieN PISYYSY UL AQy1H WiRg SSBUISNG IJUTT Y1y d ‘| YU P11 dnom g 4|
PE MG 10 ¥id YInawflg proy S8pLg suyaor e fB1UDY SUBIPYLYD AUwoN (5/£97BEQ0E) 1amad B WO RIOL
o v NIT Sid YanawAlg Xneapng 1§ a7)d weySupyang £ P17 43UR3)) MOpULM JuRgYyY
) L8} W I d YIRawAg FU8] W) Sulueat B 21003 Ajunwauo) W3aune) A0 IneuAy
oz L9 dNg T3 dalaxg uayey ysrew TRJIUST PEOY ) 20UUaH ISNOH 1I0LLISW ¥ | §24)0 ) wopes)uBio ssnpd ay}
o8 IvL'Z e 11d SIAOY2UGIG SPISHINWY SYL L HBRID £ 107 semapRy P17 %A SNl @5nN
£9 06T AYE 14 yinowdly 192115 IMEG UNo3 XMeapliy BLL FRU] PIT SEIGIRIH NIOMIIN
8L G680 HIP GMS uopuo, Py uowIg By Tib P37 4915924 J0 sATIOW]

{3) 3¢9 3o Junowy

ERIPRY

1sp213 )8 awey

54

4Children (1In admimstration)




»E ST LTV L 17101,
TI0T/ L4780 pasq ytodsg Juay HOE W2 opue F1Rbsdousig 5Lt o yueg ETwiiaN, wumEN
WQ/0LI60  [F20ivy> Bunieen g Py | 0o ooo'oos 6 £dl yopad) NIROQIT FRUOLITY e TE @nues HauIng Tuedserg | Jun| PAIAYT JMILIER37Y Loedun mI0S 35|
Tior/RseD |5ty Bueoy § peay TS 13| uopues] sanbs ypeve) g 00 €7 #rue3 BeJediog vopuo 1| ) xueg JE5H|
211 W3N 13 Byl uasuaglua map 1wy uotusg un Suipury Aumna Aouasjosy) AUGIIND P BAUAABY WK
00T 25¢ Lud Awiins) saunry ] uadn uoathuyy PEOY [1W |30 YA B3I Kwshay| ne L7 PaIMYT £h5AIRE ABojoly eyl {1 |
o 305 TAS| Aanquaans| #whaio; Adqqy| ume] £2qqy| NS 3ENoH Jardey)| lAod3rG) % asaw 1M |
& P05 s Lo axymumyBig)IoN oY ) Aguay] Mg TSIUCNG BN 4 [Em
009 580 19| WHaMmegEN Prmy buamy| 3 mnnpa pdaads g1 wan HNOH TETal 8y | ARIN385 g a2y ST PROI]S|
% AT &S 60d Liinieda) EL X0 0 4 IV AR 355 (BLENEMLSH 30095 wapney
VOB s 504 ant £ X0g Q o AquT WARsAeg 55| An33g wnpnos|
WU YMP ZL5H Arp aadnn uosam| FHom Moyt d (0 LK PR A TS
g X2 510 1or9 priany ddnry) | e vopya 27 JUPRIL JUFoyd L Y| TINUBG JdTy Uy |
0006 S5 I10 EREET peajidua POy MOPRIUAINS| Ters] BuperL apisusanas v Jun $1N|
o oYL T1AG TRHOA Ampeazg ] alaug wanaes) asnoy alpag| sappng Appnw|
Lelis w2 Jnsag)| oy Axup| NI SLBIPRD paogiyidg (506 Bopomwm S350 ]
SUDSL" dvZ TID IR N4 HIGING MAMUSTLL) U] BroumND Y 7] ooy Amuyd wtayLIoH| {060) Aupueey) Lo wi
o 121 La ke 13133 300y st ooy dgany syl g I FAGAW PO INQ YIPe|
0roee okt LD 1318 30075 A, UTAIoN] AU PO | 52007 Sy
La A0 LA Ay gty ARg WY Frlwmms 7| P 2eLadiy
000 HRURSTEAFITr JH
o £ N 179 i Jasanow| oy Apasiamd brlsg A7 wanabuony s3>y saay]
[ Bre Ll AaLng uapyare ma] amnbs s #0209 15 snoy iy P17 Iy rIaey 1AW 23dy tAny
0 1él 769 £79| $331220090, wayuap) W] 13N S [LTR R P17 S0 Jdis wapaT) siayuse 2]
00 - 1% | Buyag pucy 194 L1 85 #nuFd oyl 0 ¥ sapddng 3%y Q ydend
o9 {01 X0% TLNS ki 3 P WH Hamdg Arm 2iims L on| »RITTRH Hidwte|
T iz v Jarsamon| ™3, SR JO pesy| pund uatURg T JETSEIND]
YL LTI b 2 01m) 104U ] £102 %o Od ThjsusgnInuBIY AL Jauanap| ¥aunw) Ay svsaonam]
00 WS £ LT J#vanom)| 1% pagyY] oM A 2IUED FIINCIEY SEULIITIAINDYD
F3iCLd 1z 11 Jaramop| W SALS| 33 J0 (A3 ARG AIUNGT XS 180D
OF $627 vz 119 1335330040 | A4 HaLInG thowiarry Aupp Sauy| N6 IUMTINALY, B P17 ARIN 24T WY
) 059 A6 T x31w CU04SWTH| DUIOM BURT 3N IIG ¥R HUN FUCHI HUNLAIOT WAISRAL)
10 &8 S4W 10!

E—p

4Chldren (in admimstration)



VIl Joint Administrators’ Statement
in Accordance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice (SIP) 16

4Children, 4Children (Trading) Limited, 4Children (Direct) Ltmited, 4Children (Gioucestershire) Limited,
4Children (Plymouth) Limted, 4Children (Worcestershire) Limited (collectively “the Charnty™)

R ww e B v, . N B
. L 3, ‘. ‘,.‘.,; ,‘ P o TR . b o Y
v e T ',ﬁeg.s‘ " N R . W ¥
. This go§ ent 15 lntended %Ql‘j}’a@nlﬁfor credlt%rsmt:;; he a “oyﬂe;coinpames. . R 1;# -
ST E4 N : = - i
v R A ‘_,; 4r.,‘€; it f:-w'u? Bihﬁﬁv 2 \a“'" S T <F - ,_ﬁ’ & “s . .
’*i’l.ili‘f e :‘: ‘wi"&é i »ﬂ \ piw i a n v‘ﬁ* Y. ¥y
: It&.lﬁs‘%tlgs;iéqggkgo assists iSt{CF&dﬁﬂl’Sslnf understandmg thé‘;‘j?g‘g a’hg‘ga’tlonale for«awhy there has»beema sale
o TN s Pl Y
saf;the:major W{wf the: Chanty»s«busmessmnd assetssto A‘E“:tlor‘i‘pforgChlldrem(bemg -an: unrelatedsother
RIS T ey x: i""& W TIERREN ¥ WM"“* At Pt e R e T s
charity)l” - -~ L I N B o_# - ¥
v, = N - - T [

Where a sale of all or part of a company’s business or assets 15 hegotiated with a purchaser pnor to the
appointment of joint administrators and they effect the sale immediately on or shortly after appointment, this
1s knawn as a pre-packaged sale (or ‘pre-pack’). This 1s what has happened 1n the case of the Chanty

The statutory purpose of adrministration 1s for the joint admimistraters to perform their functions with the
objective of either rescuing the company as a going concern or achieving a better result for the company's
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were wound up rather than being placed into
admmstration first  If neither of these objectives 1s reasonably practicable, the third objective of realising
property 1n order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors of the company may
be pursued providing the joint admimstrators avord unnecessarly harming the interests of the creditors as a
whole

In this case, the yoint admmmstrators considered a pre-packaged transfer of a part of the business and assets of
the Chanty to be necessary as it enabled a handover of certain contracts to Action for Children (“AFC"), a
chanty with stmilar chantable purposes to the Chanty, without interrupting critical children’s services  In this
the pre-packed transfer has lead to a better result for the Chanty’s creditors as a whole than would be likely 1if
a pre-packaged transfer had not taken place, particularly n respect of reatisation of the Chanty’'s debtors, and
the quantum of creditor claims This s lustrated by the comparative outcome staterment later 1n this report

In addition, those contracts/services not transferring to AFC have either been taken back “n house” by the
relevant Local Authority, or transferred to an alternative provider This has (in conjunction with the AFC
transfer) had the effect of ensuring continunty of employment for ¢1,020 of the Chanty’s ¢1,070 former
employees

Set out below 1s further information containing a summary of the circumstances relevant to the pre-packaged
transfer of the Chanty’s business and assets to AFC n accordance with the provisions of Statement of
insolvency Practice 16 In agreeing to the pre-packaged transfer, we can confirm that the joint administrators
have considered the purpose of the administration and the fulfilment of our statutory obligations to creditors
under paragraphs 3(2) and 3{4)} of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1586

Readers are also referred to the Administrators’ propesals document which provides further relevant
information 1n respect of the sale to AFC and other matters

AChidren {in admimstration) 56 l '




Background

The Chanty existed to promote the care and education of children in need of care out of school hours and
school hobidays in the interests of their social welfare with the object of 1mproving their wetfare and conditions
of ife The Chanty carrned out these objectives through.

s The provision of children’s centres, youth services, childcare services and targeted services These
services were provided 1n more than 100 settings across the Umted Kingdom,

= An extensive programme of training and education for professionals working n the early years and
childcare sector, and

» Commussioning and carrying out research to influence strategy and national policy

The ncorporation dates and company number for each respective entity 1s set out below

Incorporation Date Comments*®

Company
Number

4Children 1789253 6 February 1984 This 15 the ultimate parent company of
the group [t ts a company lirmited by
guarantee (as distinct from being
himited by share capital, which all the
other compames n this table are)
Some trading activity was undertaken
through this company

AChildren {Trading) 2433565 18 October 1589 Some trading activity was undertaken
Ltd through this company
4Children (Direct) Ltd { 5133622 20 May 2004 Some trading activity was undertaken

through this company

4Children 8443101 13 March 2013 Trading activity pertaining to work

{Gloucestershire) Ltd with Gloucester local authority was
broadly undertaken through this
company

4Children (Plymouth) | 9164390 6 August 2014 Trachng activity pertaining to work

Ltd with Plymouth local authonty was
broadly undertaken through this
company

4Children 8856474 22 January 2014 Trading actvity pertaining to work

(Worcestershire) Ltd with Worcester local authonty was
broadly undertaken through this
company

* The precise trading, accounting and controctual relationships tnvebang each company, other group companies and externat (to the group)
counterparties remain opoque

Like many other orgamsations operating in the not for profit and public sectors, the Chanty had come under
considerable budgetary pressure over the last couple of years However, the Chanty had managed to increase

4Chldren (i admimstration) 57 l'




1ts revenue by secunng additional local authonty contracts which helped to alleviate the general downturn in
spending n their sector However, over the last 18 months, a reduction in funds from the Local Authonties
and loss of key contracts led to a detenorating finanaial position

Around May 2016, the Chanty's management received notification that a substantial contract with a local
authonty would not be renewed Unfortunately, this contract was the Chanty's most profitable service
agreement and went a considerable way to cover losses made in different areas of its business The loss of this
contract forced the Chanty’s Executive Management Team (“EMT”) to re-assess the Chanty’s financial
forecasts and on-going trading and in this regard, they obtained professionat advice about the financial options
availlable to the Chanty’s and its future At the same time, the EMT also undertook a cost saving exercise,
together with efforts to secure alternative revenue streams

During this penod the EMT became aware that thewr fund raising and new contracts efforts may prove
unsuccessful  As a result they undertook exploratory discussions with AFC for the wholesale transfer of all
activities to AFC This included the imtial possibibty of AFC assurming the financial abligation to certan of the
Chanty’s secured lenders {being HSBC and FSE) However, this aspect of the transfer did not proceed to
frintion  Furthermore, AFC subsequently concluded that they were not willing to accept transfer of alt serices
{and there were sigmficant discusstons about the precise constituency of services which they were willing to
accept) Therefore, a brief marketing campaign coupled with discussions with relevant local authonties was
undertazken to 1dentify alternative possible acquirers

After seeking further professional advice duning August 2016, the Chanty’s trustees and EMT commenced steps
to place the Chanty into admimistration

Notice of intention to appoint joint administrators was filed 1in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court on 25 August 2016 by the directors This was subsequently served on the holders of qualifying
floating charges (being HSBC & FSE), who provided ther consent to the joint administrators’ appointment

On 31 August 2016 the Chanty’s employees were formally informed that jont admimistrators would be
appointed that day Following the appointment, a small number of key staff have been retained to assist the
joint admimstrators with their strategy Of the employees, 1,022 have been transferred to AFC or cther
orgamsations and 46 made redundant

It should be noted that this SIP16 statement relates to all six legat entities which have been collectively termed
the Chanty This 15 because discussions, negotiations and transfers to AFC and the varous local authonties
nvolved all 6 legal entities

In1tial introduction

Smith & Willlamson LLP onginally met with the Chanty on 2 July 2015 and 1t was agreed that 1t was advisable
to instruct Smith & Williamson to undertake a review of the Chanty’s financial pesition, cash flow and funding
requirements, together with the vanous operational challenges being faced This was a “hght touch” review
The source of introduction was Russell-Cooke Solicitors This work lasted for a bnef penod in the summer of
2015

Further work was undertaken around January 2016 1n respect of the SMT’s recovery plan  Subsequently in May
2016, work on the financial options available to the Chanty was considered again 1n light of the contract toss
referred to earlier Subsequently, on 19 July 2016, we were nstructed to undertake a marketing exercise 1n
order to ascertain whether there were any parties interested in acquining the Chanty We were also instructed
to prepare an Estimated Outcome Statement {“EOS™) for consideratian by the EMT and presentation to the
secured lenders

The admmistrators do not believe that there 1s any sigmficant personal or professional reiationship between
the Chanty or 1ts directors and Smith & Wilhamson LLP and carried out the appropriate conflict review prior to

accepting the appointment | would confirm that we were formally engaged by the Chanty on 19 Auvgust 2016
to place the Chanty into admimistration

Pre-appointment considerations

The following courses of alternative action were considered with management prior to the admumistrators’
appointment and the pre-packaged transfer

* A restructuring of the Charity to enable 1t to operate within its available resources,

4Children {in adrmimstration) 58 l'



The Charity’s management team had worked hard over the previous circa 18 months to try and re-align 1ts
operation within its budget constraints The option was imtially explored with the EMT, however, due to the
loss of a several major contracts, the lack of financial resources and working capital, operational constraints
and the bimited time available, this option could not be progressed

= Liqudation and subsequent forced sale of the Charity’s assets

The continued provision of cntical children’s services was considered key to maintaiming the value i the
Chanty's assets, whilst also significantly mitigating the potential employee claims 1n the event of wholesale
redundancies

As such, a liquidation and subsequent forced sale of the Chanity’s assets was not appropnate, as it would have
immediately curtailed the services provided by the Charity and left many children and famibes without crucial
support and guidance Further, 1n a biquidation scenario and without the continunty afforded by the transfer to
AFC and other parties, the Chanty’s debtor book would have been matenally eroded There would have also
been a sigmficant number of additional creditors (e g employee related and breach of contract claims)
created by virtue of the shutdown The table below ndicates that claims would be around double what are
they are estimated to be in the pre-packaged admimstration scenarno

= (ontinued trade both with or outside a formal Company Voluntary Arrangement (‘CVA'}

The Chanty was loss making and there was no realistic hkelihood of turming 1t around with the timited funds
avallable To continue to trade would worsen the position of creditors

A CVA was not a suitable option as following a review of the Chanty’s management information, 1t was clear
that the Chanty could not meet the sigmificant costs associated with continuing to trade (the monthly net
payroll was 1n excess of £1m) The Chanty was funded pnmanly through Local Authonty coniracts, together
with term laans from the secured creditors and a £500,000 averdraft facility

Consideration was also given as to whether the Chanty could enter into admimistration, be traded for a bref
peniod whilst an accelerated marketing exercise was undertaken This was not considered viable as 1t was
likely to hcur sigmficant costs, put a severe strain on the limited cash resources avalable (by virtue of
stakeholders such as suppliers requiring cash in advance for the prowvisien of further services), and there was no
certainty that stakeholders (such as employees, local authorities, parents) would continue to support the
Chanty

=  Pre-packaged transfer of the objectives, business and assets of the Charity,

This was considered the most viable option to pursue Therefore 1n addition to the discussions with AFC a 2
week marketing exercise was undertaken in relation to the Charty, its business and assets

The nature of the business dictated that 1t was crucial to use the knowledge and expertise of the Trustees and
management 1n compiling a List of potential interested parties, together with our own research In total 11
potential interested parties were 1dentifiad.

Our marketing strategy was to target a number of orgamsations who were operating 1n the same market space
We were also acutely aware of the sensitive nature of the assignment and any leak of information 1n to the
sector may have undermined the value and, also, unsettled the employees

With this in mind, we prepared an anonymised “Sales Profile” and circutated this to the interested parties
identified This was also circulated within Smith & Willilamson and to Russell Caoke Solicitors, to forward on to
any contacts they believed would be interested This generated an additional 6 potential interested parties

The opportunity was also advertised on the Turner Parkinson Deals Website, an online business opportumties
system, on 5 August 2016

The following timeline was commumcated to all parties.-
» Deadline for expressions of interest 10 August 2016

» Best and final funded offers 19 August 2016

AChildren (1n admimistration) 59 "




+« Completion of the sale 26 August 2016

We received mitial expressions of interest from 8 parties and following further discussions, non-disclosure
agreements (“NDA") were entered nto by 4 parties Having entered nto NDA's, the 4 parties were provided
access to an online ‘Deal Roomy’, which contained further details of the opportunity and the name of the
Chanty

We continued to haise with the interested parties and provided further specific information where 1t was
requested

As set out above, full and final funded offers were requested by 4pm on 19 August 2016, and no offers were
recewved by this deadline

As noted above, during the above process, the Chanty had entered 1nto discussions with AFC ta acquire some
or all of the Chanty’s functions As also noted above, during the course of the discussions AFC concluded that
they would not accept transfer of all of the Chanty's services

In addition and in light of no alternative offers, the Chanty’s management team had worked n conjunction
with the relevant Local Authonties to ensure that any contracts that were not transferred to AFC have been
either taken back “in house” by the Local Authonty, or transferred to an alternatwe provider of the local
authonty's choosing In either scenano (being either a move to AFC or back in house) this required extensive
discussions with the relevant Local Authonty or related party (eg the RAF) These proved extremely protracted
(hemng often three way discussions) with sometime revision of existing terms and conditions They also often
required the nvolverent or support of the relevant landlord, regulatory authorty (such as Ofsted) and
government department (eg Department of Education, Charity Commission) These three named parties have
been broadly supportive so far and throughout the process, and we thank them for this support

Overall, approximately 60% of the Chanty’s activities were transferred to AFC (and bewng the subject of this
note) with the balance being transferred back in-house to the relevant Local Authonty or to another provider
(at the behest of the Local Authonty) Together, this has allowed for the continunty of the Chanty's
objectives, together with the ongoing provision of the cntical children’s services and the protection of 1n 1,022
Jobs It will also result in a better return to creditors than 1f the pre-packaged transfer had not taken place, as
the Chanty’s debtor book recovenes are hikely to be better, by virtue of employment continuity employment
claims have been very sigmificantly reduced, and the costs and uncertainty associated with trading the Chanty
n Admimistration were eliminated

Comparative outcome

The jomnt admimistrators are satisfied that the transfer of the Chanty’s assets under the terms of the pre-
packaged transfer has resulted in the best outcome reasonably obtainable for creditors in the circumstances
The following table provides a comparative outcome with a sale of the Charity’s assets in liquidation or through
a restricted marketing period post administration as against the outcome obtained via the pre-packaged
transfer--

Details of Assets Sale in Liquidation/under Pre-packaged sale
Restricted Marketing in Administration
conditions
£
Est Asset Realisations 537,787 732,483
Less Est Lguidation/administration costs - N _(.2] E;,BITO) ’ (308,000)- o
Est net assets available for preferential creditors 322,787 424,483
Less Est preferential creditor claims (477,084) (33,396)
E5t. net assets available for the prescribed part 54,97) © 391,087
Est. prescribed part c/d - 81,217
Est Net assets available for the floating charge - 309,870

4Children (in admimistration) 60 ll



Details of Assets Sale in Liquidation/under Pre-packaged sale

Restricted Marketing in Administration
conditions
£

creditors
Less Est floating charge creditor claims (500,000) {500,000)
Est shortfall to the ficating charge creditors (500,000) {150,130)
Est prescnbed partbsd I T S0
Est unsecured creditor claims {9,562,719) (4,312,051)
Est. dividend to the unsecured creditors Opinthe £ 0.019p inthe £

in the event that the Chanty had been placed into higuidation then this would have required the immedrate
cessatian of trading and all employees being made redundant This would have signtficantly increased creditor
claims Of this we estimated some £477,084 would have ranked as a preferential claim for outstanding holiday
pay and the estimated redundancy provisions, 1n the region of £2m, would have ranked as an unsecured claim
There was also forecast to be a pension deficit of some E£3 7m which would have further increased the
unsecured creditor claims

The pre-packaged transfer of certain contracts ta AFC, with the remaiming contracts being taken back “in-
house” by the Local Authonties, or transferred to alternative providers has significantly reduced the
employees' preferential and unsecured claims Furthermore, debtor recovenes are estimated to be enhanced
by virtue of the ongoing provision of services by the various transferees

Management consulted with the employees that were being made redundant prior to the completion of the
pre-packaged transfer The adrmmistrators will assist the affected employees in making any claims they are
entitled and have nstructed ERA Solutions to further assist n this regard

The following charges are registered

Charge in favour of Date of Creation Comment

HSBC Bank Plc 9 August 2012 HSBC have effected an offset between debit and
credit balances involving them by wirtue of the
admiristration  As a result of this, they are
beheved to not be a creditor (as there were
sufficient credit balances to offset the debit
balances due to them)

FSE 9 October 2014 FSE have a fixed and floating charge They are
estimated to be owed circa £500k

National Westminster Bank Pl 9 November 2012 Management inform us that this 15 a legacy legal
charge which should have been removed a while
ago Management records also show that this
bank 15 not a creditar

Consuttation with major creditors

Given the sensitive nature of the Chanty’s acbvities and the large number of unsecured creditors, it was not
appropnate to enter into full consultation process with any unsecured creditor

Many Local Authorities are also tikely to be creditors and they were consulted as part of the transfer
negotiations noted eartier HMRC, who are tikely to be a sigmficant creditor by virtue of VAT arrears of circa
£400k, were notified 1n the days prior to the Chanty entenng into adrministration

4Children {in adrmmistration) 61 l'




At the beginming of August 2016, we approached HSBC, who have the benefit of a fixed and floating charge
over the Chanty’s assets Following this meeting, HSBC withdrew the £500,000 overdraft facility.

Shortly after approaching HSBC, we consulted with the FSE, who also have the benefit of a fixed and floating
charge over the Chanty’s assets

We provided both parties with our proposals to achieve a pre-packaged transfer to the vanous parties and our
draft illustrative EQS to demaonstrate the ments of the proposed transfers Both parties consented to aur
appointment Both parties were also provided with an earty draft of this statement

Marketing of the business and assets

See “Pre-packaged transfer of the abjectives, business and assets of the Chanty” above which outlines the
marketing exercise we undertook n relation to the Chanty's business and assets

In summary, and 1n light of the Chanty’'s size, financial state and the sensitive nature of the assignment, a 2
week focussed marketing campaign was undertaken, with the opportumty alsc advertised on the Turner
Pariansan Deals Website

Valuation of the business and assets

Sanderson Weatherall 15 an independently owned practice of Chartered Surveyors, property consultants and
business asset advisors They have a national network of offices and a team of aver 200 currentty working for
them Sanderson Weatherall holds adequate Professtonal Indemmty Insurance

They have confirmed to the joint administrators’ that they are suitably qualified and independent to conduct
the work they did as regards this matter They have confirmed that they have had no pnor dealings with the
Charity, the purchaser or any of the transferees management

The Charity’s assets consisted of fixtures and fittings at the nursenes, a website and 151 contracts with varous
Locat Authonties and other parties (eg the RAF)

The offer from AFC included the fixture and fittings at the nurseries, the website and circa 90 contracts, as |
well as retaining 769 employees |

The offer of £53,520 was made by AFC and Sanderson Weatherall advised that this offer should be accepted
This 15 because no other formal offers were received for the business and the chattel assets have iimited value
outside the nursery sites

In relation to the sites which have not been transferred to AFC, negotiations remain ohgoing as regards to
payment for the Chanty’s assets by the relevant local authonty These negotiations are being undertaken by
our agents If any party 1s \nterested in purchasing them, then they should make their offer 1n writing to our
agents, Sanderson Weatherall {care of Neil Simpson, neill simpsen@sw co uk)

Details of the assets sold and the nature aof the transaction

Purchaser and related parties

The majority of the business and assets of the Chanty was transferred to AFC on 31 August 2016 There 1s no
association between the Chanty and AFC and they do not share any comman Trustees or management As a
result, the provision in SIP 16 relating to consulting with the so-called ‘pre-pack pool’ 1s not relevant They
would only have been relevant 1if the purchaser and seller had been connected

Details of the assets transferred, the nature of the transaction and sale
consideration

The AFC transaction took place on 31 August 2016 The assets can be descnbed as -
+ Plant & Equipment pertaimng to nurseries,

s+ A dedicated website, referred o as the Foundation Years website,

4Children (1n admimstration) 62 l '




«  Nursery and related services contracts which were apportioned together (by virtue of their contractual
history) into 17 groups,

The consideration paid was £53,520, which was paid in full on 31 August 2016 These funds are currently held
1n a client account by the admimstrators’ solicitors, Russell Cooke

The consideration was apportioned as follows'-

Nursery and related contracts -service continunty 17
deeds (£1 for which there are 17)

élobal licence to occupy the relate;:l prer-m-ses_ 1

Beneficiary data and beneficiary database 1

Employee data and beneficiary database 1

Plant & Equipment {£1,500 per nursery site of which 4350
there are 29)

Webste " "Tq000
Total 53,520

The pre-packaged transfer was not part of a wider transaction. The consideration will be allocated to the
relevant legal entity wathin the Chanty group As highlighted above the majonty of the consideration relates
to plant and equipment  The accounting records in respect of these assets are insufficient to allow an cbvious
allocation It would not be commercially logical to undertake a full audit to allocate the precise split,
therefore an equitable split will be undertaken based an existing asset register information

Sanderson Weatherall approved the proposed transaction as the best one and overall the joint admimistrators
confirm that that the pre-packaged transfer of the Chanty’s assets enables the statutory purpose to be
achieved and that the sale pnice achieved was the best abtamnable 1n all the circumstances

AUS

Adam Henry Stephens, Finbarr Thomas O'Connell & Andrew Stephen McGill
Joint Adrmimstrators

Date 2 September 2016

4Chldren (in admimstration) 63 l'




www smith wilhamsen co uk
Principal offices London, Belfast, Birmingham, Bristol, Dublin, Glasgow, Guildford, Manchester, Salisbury and Southampton

Smuth & Wiliamsan LLP 15 regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants 1n England and Wales for a range of investment business
activities A member of Nexia International Registered in England at 25 Moorgate, London ECZR 6AY No 0C369871

Nexia Smith & Willhamson Audit Limited 1s registered to carry on audit work and regulated by the institute of Chartered Accountants in
England and Wales for a range of Investment business actiwaties A member of Nexia Intemational

Internaucna!

Smith & Williamson 1s a member of Nexaa international, a worldwide network of independent accounting and consulting firms

© 5mith & Wl amsen Rotdings Lim'ted 2013




